10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Language Versions

English Version
Dutch Version
German Version
French Version
Portuguese Version
Spanish Version
Italian Version
Swedish Version
Norw egian Version
Finnish Version
Hungarian Version
Slovakian Version
Polish Version
Danish Version

Czech Version

P2 -P.20

P.21 - P.39

P.40 - P.58

P59 - P.77

P.78 - P.96

P.97 - P.115

P.116 - P.134

P.135 - P.153

P.154 - P.172

P173 - P.191

P.192 - P.210

P211- P.229

P.230- P.248

P.249- P.267

P.268- P.286




ENGLISH

Operation & parts manual

m WMS SERIES MANUAL STACKER

Marnutan

(< EXPERT 57

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢siecle - 95500 GONESSE - France
www.manutan.fr

2




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Operation directions

l. Use P.3
Il.  Technical parameter P.3
lll.  Structure and Mechanism P.3
IV.  Requirements of working conditions for the fork lifter P.6
V.  Operation and maintenance P.6
VI. Safety in operation P.6
VII. Marking, spare parts, slinging and transporting P.7
VIIl. Troubleshooting P.8

Parts List For Manual Hydraulic Stacker
- A170141 Figure 3 P.11-12

- A170153 Figure 4 P.15-16

& NOTE:

Before use this stacker, operator and owner must read this manual
carefully and understand completely.




FOREWORD

This direction instructs you the structure, mechanism, operation and service method
on WMS manual hydraulic fork lifter.

To ensure the safety, all the personnel that in charge of operation, maintenance and
management must read this manual thoroughly before starting work with the fork
lifter.

Forbade repairing the truck if you haven't been trained.

OPERATION DIRECTIONS

l. Use

WMS manual hydraulic fork lifter is a dual-purpose tool for high-lifting handling
and short haulage. AS it produces no spark and electromagnetic field, the lifter is
especially applicable for truck loading or unloading and for handling or hauling
inflammable and explosive goods in the site of workshop, warehouse, depot, freight
yard etc. with the characteristics of stable elevation, flexible turning, easy operation,
safe and reliable performance and particularly brake caster, this lifter is an ideal
tool for reducing labor intensity, increasing productive efficiency and ensuring safe
handling.

1. Technical parameter

The main technical parameters of the WMS manual hydraulic forklifter are contained in
Table 1 and Figure 1.

11l. Structure and Mechanism
WMS manual hydraulic fork lifter is composed of hydraulic system, mast and fork.

This lifter hoists weights with manual hydraulic jack and hauls loads by manual force.
The hydraulic gear is equipped with spill valve to control fork lowing rate and ensure
the hydraulic action accurate and reliable.

The framework is welded of high-quality swage. The rear wheels are equipped with
brake casters that turn freely and easily. The front and rear casters are fixed with ball
bearings on its wheel axle. The casters are made of nylon that is wearable, endurable
and harmless to the working surface.

The working process is as follows: place the fork under the weights, brake the rear
wheels if required, throw handle to press pump element so that the oil in pump tank
enters the bottom of piston cylinder and lift the piston rod assembly upwards a stroke
and through chain lift forked frame and fork upwards twice stroke. Repeatedly throw
handle to hoist weights. When the fork is lifted to the highest position, pressure oil
will get back to oil tank via relief valve so as to avoid the forks from further lifting and
even damaging. Pull or push the lifter manually to haul loads from place to place.To
unload the weights, throw spill valve handle so that the spill valve will be open and
working oil in piston cylinder via the spill valve will get back to oil tank by the action




of the weight of loads and the fork proper. Piston rod assembly and the forks will
lower to the preset position; then withdraw the forks and unload the weights. Thus,
the dual effects of hoist and hauling are obtained.

Table 1
Main parameter Unite A170141 A170153
Rated hoisting mass Q Kg 500 1000
Center of load C 600
Maximum lift height H 1600
Minimum fork height h mm 920
Length of fork L 1150
Maximum width of fork E 560
Lifting speed with loading mm/time >20 >16
Lowering speed Controllable
4 Overall length A 1650
% Overall width B 630 680
g Overall height F mm 1970 2010
Outer diameter of front wheel 80
Wheel:
Outer diameter of rear wheel 150
Minimum clearance from ground X= 30
Extreme radius of turn R< 1540 1590
Dead weight Kg 154 185




A170141

ff
-] kg
=4 Ih
1600 500
1000 500

ity at lifting height (Load Center: 600mm)

1000(mm) | 1600(mm)
500Kkg | 500kg

\_ w,

A170153

-

(12, A
o th
1600 500 l—
1300 800
1000 1000

Capacity at lifting height (Load Center: 600mm)
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) | 1600(mm)
1000kg | 800kg |  500kg
\N J

Warning
1. To maintain safety, do not load 1,000KG at 1,600mm for A170153.
2. Operators should always refer to the load height chart before use to prevent risks.




=
=

_ﬁ!

Figure 1




IV. Requirements of working conditions for the fork lifter

1.

2
3.
4

- <

The ambient temperature is -25°C a ~ 45°C.

The floor is even and hard without holes or obstacles.
The gradient of the ground shall be less than 2%.
The ambient lighting is 50 lux at least.

. Operation and maintenance

Oil should be filtered clean and maintained adequate.

Before operating the lifter, check whether every structure is normal and every
joint part is tightened.

Freight should be placed on the fork uniformly and without overload.

Heavy should not be allowed to remain on the fork for a long time after
operation is over.

When freight is lowered, spill valve pedal should be trod lightly and slowly in
order not to lower the freight suddenly and cause unsafe cases.

When freight is lowered at a high speed, it is inadvisable to suddenly shut spill

valve, for it will produce a great force caused by the inertial acceleration at the
meantime so as to spoil machine member and freight.

VI. Safety in operation

© No U AW =

Operator must wear safety shoes and gloves.

Forbid inserting finger or foot into the guard net.

Forbid anyone to be under or near the fork arms, as they are in the upper position.
Forbid the truck to lift or to transport persons.

Forbid the truck being used as a vehicle jack.

Forbid the extremity of fork arms being used as a lever to lift a load.

Forbid the truck handling free swinging loads.

Forbid the truck having direct contact with foodstuffs.

Forbid the truck being used in a potentially explosive atmosphere.

Every time the truck transports goods, its fork arms must be in the lowest position.
Forbid to stop the truck with its tiller turned at right angles.

The truck must be stopped for loading and unloading.

To avoid impairing the truck stability, special precautions must be taken when
operating the truck, load or unload, with the fork arms in the upper position:

The truck shall be moved slowly and smoothly.
While moving no part of the fork arms or of the load shall come with an obstacle.
During lowering neither the fork arms nor the load shall rest upon an obstacle.

If it is necessary to negotiate small slope, the gradient shall be no more than
2% and the truck shall be unladen, with the fork arms facing downgrade.




VII. Marking, spare parts, slinging and transporting

1. Keep the marks intact all the time that are nameplate, operating instruction,
safety and warning signs.

2. Only qualified spare parts can be used.

3. Transport trucks can be fulfilled by vehicle, train or ship.

4,  Slinging a truck into a container, or in the vehicle needs a steel rope about 1.5
meters long.

5. Be sure of the tightness of the steel rope and lifting instrument that can load
the truck enough.

6.  Correct slinging position is indicated in figure 2.

Figure 2 Hoisting diagram of Truck




VIIl. Troubleshooting (See Table 2)

Trouble

Reason

Removing Method

1. The height of hoisting
does not reach the
designing requirement.

Working oil is not
adequate

Unscrew oiling bolt, refill
filtered clean working oil
to the level of oil-hole, then
tighten the oiling bolt.

2.The fork can not be
lifted when throw the
handle.

1.The working oil is too
Viscose or no working
oil is filled.

Replace working oil or refill
working oil in accordance
with stipulated oil level.

2.There is impurity in
working oil, which
prevents the feed valve
from closing tightly.

Remove impurity or
replace working oil.

3. Release valve, pedal
or extension spring is
ineffective or not at the
highest closing position
or jammed by foreign
matters.

Check extension spring,
regulate pedal at the
highest closing position,
remove impurity.

4. Pedal or release valve
has not been adjusted
in proper position.

Release extension spring
and pedal- connecting
clip bolt, adjust
repeatedly until it is in
proper position, then
tighten clip bolt and
replace extension spring.

3. Fork lifted can not be
lowed.

1. Qil-release pedal has
not been regulated.

2. A too great offset load
and permanent deform
action occur to piston.

3. Forked frame and roller
or carrier wheel are
jammed.

Regulate, repair or replace
piston rod or bearings as
per the above-mentioned
method.

4, Oil seepage or leak.

1. Packing gasket spoiled
or ineffective.

2. Slight fissures or pores
occurring to a few parts.

3. Screwed joint loosened
or packing gasket not
tightened.

Replace packing gasket.
Tighten, repair or replace
parts.

10




Fig.1 General assembly A170141

Figure 3

11




"‘-.120
i

".f‘.’-l..l.‘."._f.f-..-‘.‘.f.'-.-.J.-.". !9 \-\ J. -
k\\\\\h\“\\\\\\\\\\h\\\\,...\\.w mm\
S TETEE LT TR AT =

Figure 3
12




Parts List For Manual Hydraulic Stacker
(A170141 See Figure 3)

Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty
. O-Seal Ring
1 Cylinder 1 21 14%1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
2 | Screw 1 22 | Copper Liner 1 41 | Roller 1
3 | Copper Liner 1 23 | Valve Bush 1 42 10626855 Bearing 1
4 | Spring 1 24 | Steel Bead 5 1 43 | Pin 1
. P Oilless Bearing
5 | Lift Pin 1 25 | LiftPin 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
6 | Steel Bead 5.55 1 26 | Spring 1 45 | Handle Axle 1
7 | Left Valve Bush 1 27 | Bolt 1 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
8 | Copper Liner 1 28 | O-Seal Ring 8x1.8 1 47 | Plane Washer 16 1
9 | Flat Spring 1 29 | Steel Bead 8 1 48 | Seal Ring UN27 1
O-Seal Ring O-Seal Ring
101178265 V|39 | q1sxaes 1| 49 | Bush !
11 | Stop Pin 3x16.8 1 31 | Copper Liner 1 50 | Piston Rod 1
12 | SnapRing 15 1 32 | Right Valve Bush 1 51 | Oil Seal 1
. O-Seal Ring
13 | Spring Cup 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Nut 1
. . O-Seal Ring
14 | Spring 1 34 | Spring 1 53 20 5%3.65 1
. Dust Seal Ring
15 | Pump Plunger 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 38.5%28.5%6.5 1
0O-Seal Ring
16 18x2.5 1 36 | Bolt M6x35 1 55 | Stopper 1
. Spring Cotter
17 | SnapRing 1 37 | Nut M6 2 56 2530 1
19 | DustSealRing18 | 1 | 38 | Bracket 1 | 57 | 2Pring Cotter 1
6x30
Spring Cotter .
20 840 1 39 | Food Pedal 1 58 | Flat Spring 1

13




Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty
59 | Spring 1 80 | Spring Washer 12 4 | 101 | Spring Washer 12 2
60 | Nylon Roller 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 | 102 | Bearing 6204 4
61 | Prng Cotter 1| 82 | Chain 1 | 103 | RearWheel 2
62 | Return Oil Handle 1 83 | ChainPin 2 104 | Axle Cover 2
63 | SPring Cotter 1 | 84 | Chain Sheet 2 | 105 | Push Cover 4
64 | Tie Rod 1 85 | Chain Lock Sheet 2 | 106 | Bolt M12x85 2
65 | Chain 1 86 | Chain Joint 1 107 | Plane Washer 10 2
66 | Adjustable Bolt 1 87 | NutM16 3 | 108 | Spring Washer 10 2
67 | Nut M6 2 88 | Plane Washer 16 2 | 109 | Bolt M10x25 2
68 igggg Cotter 1| 89 |Fat 4 | 110 | SnapRing 20 4
69 | Extension Spring 1 90 | Bolt M6x20 4 | 111 | Push Cover 4
70 | Handle Instrument | 1 91 | Clevis Bolt 1 112 | Bearing 6204 4
71 | Net Cover 1 92 | Plane Washer 8 2 | 113 | Front Wheel 2
72 | Truck Frame 1 93 | Spring Washer 8 2 | 114 | SnapRing 47 4
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | Nut M8 2 | 115 | Axle 2
74 (c:z:/r:ir Wheel 1| 95 [NutM10 8 | 116 | Screw M12x20 4
75 | Carrier Wheel Axle | 1 96 | Spring Washer 10 8 | 117 Oilless Bearing 4

43/34%x30x24
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 97 | Plane Washer 10 8 | 118 | Roller
77 | Bearing 6206 1 98 | Wheel Rack 2 | 119 | Steel Bead 12
78 | Snap Ring 62 1 99 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Fork Arm Carrier 1
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 | 100 | NutM12 2

14




Figure 4

15

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

N\“““““““““ﬂ.“““u_ﬁ“““\\ T
.\“h.\u..\.\\\.ﬁ&“h..\hﬁ\\NN\.“\\M._\\ LA

3= =

Figure 4

16




Parts List For Manual Hydraulic Stacker

(A170153 See Figure 4)
Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty
. Spring Cotter
1 Cylinder 1 20 840 1 39 | Food Pedal 1
O-Seal Ring
2 Screw 1 21 14%1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
3 | Copper Liner 1 22 | Copper Liner 1 41 | Roller 1
4 | Spring 1 | 23 | Valve Bush 1| 42 ?'"e“ Bearing 1
028
5 Lift Pin 1 24 | Steel Bead 5 1 43 | Pin 1
. Oilless Bearing
6 | Steel Bead 5.55 1 25 | Lift Pin 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
7 | Left Valve Bush 1 26 | Spring 1 45 | Handle Axle 1
8 | Copper Liner 1 27 | Bolt 1 46 | SnapRing 12 1
Flat Spring 1 28 | O-Seal Ring 8x1.8 1 47 | Plane Washer 16 1
O-Seal Ring .
10 11.8x2.65 1 29 | Steel Bead 8 1 48 | Seal Ring UN27 1
. O-Seal Ring
11 | Stop Pin 3x16.8 1 30 11.8x2.65 1 49 | Bush 1
12 | SnapRing 12 1 31 | Copper Liner 1 50 | Piston Rod 1
13 | Spring Cup 1 32 | Right Valve Bush 1 51 | Oil Seal 1
14 | Spring 1 33 | O-SealRing4.5x1.8 | 2 52 | Top Nut 1
. O-Seal Ring
15 | Pump Plunger 1 34 | Spring 1 53 315%3.55 1
0O-Seal Ring . Dust Seal Ring
16 11.2x2.65 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 32%45x8 1
17 | Seal Ring D16 1 36 | Bolt M6x35 1 55 | Stopper 1
. Spring Cotter
18 | Spring Seat 1 37 | NutMé6 2 56 %30 1
19 | DustSealRing16 | 1 | 38 | Bracket 1 | 57 |2Pring Cotter 1
6x30

17




Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty
58 | Flat Spring 1 80 | Spring Washer 12 4 | 102 | Rear Wheel 2
59 | Spring 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 103 | Axle Cover
60 | Nylon Roller 1 82 | Chain 1 104 | Push Cover 4
61 if‘('zigg Cotter 1 | 83 | splitPin2x30 4 | 105 | Bolt M12x85 2
62 | Return Oil Handle 1 84 | ChainPin 2 106 | Plane Washer 10 2
63 | SPring Cotter 1| 85 | ChainJoint 1| 107 | SpringWasher 10 | 2
64 | Tie Rod 1 86 | NutM18 3 108 | Bolt M10x25 2
65 | Chain 1 87 | Plane Washer 18 2 | 109 | SnapRing 20 8
66 | Adjustable Bolt 1 88 | Flat 4 | 110 | Connector Plate 4
67 | NutM6 2 89 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Bearing 6204 8
68 | SPring Cotter 1| 90 | ClevisBolt 1 | 112 | Front Wheel 4
69 | Extension Spring 1 91 | Plane Washer 8 2 | 113 | Push Cover 8
70 | Handle Instrument | 1 92 | Spring Washer 8 2 | 114 | Axle 4
71 | Net Cover 1 93 | NutM8 2 | 115 | Mandrel 2
72 | Truck Frame 1 94 [ NutM10 8 116 | Pin 5x50 2
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Spring Washer 10 8 | 117 | Screw M12x20 4
74 Ez:/r;?' Wheel 1 | 96 |PlaneWasher10 | 8 | 118 | Roller 4
75 | Carrier Wheel Axle 1 97 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Bearing 6206 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Bolt M10x25 8 | 120 | Snap Ring 62 4
77 | Bearing 6306 1 99 [ NutM12 2 121 | Snap Ring 30 4
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 | Spring Washer 12 2 122 | Steel Bead 12 4
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 | 101 | Bearing 6204 4 | 123 | Fork Arm Carrier 1

18




Figure 5

19




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figure 5

20




Dutch

Bedienings- en onderdelenhandvatiding

m WMS-SERIE HANDMATIGE STAPELAAR

Manutan

(& EXPERT st

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Frankrijk
www.manutan.fr

21




INHOUD

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

I.  Gebruik

Il.  Technische gegevens

lll.  Opbouw en mechanisme

IV.  Vereiste werkomstandigheden voor de stapelaar

V.  Bediening en onderhoud

VI.  Veiligheid in gebruik

VIl.  Waarschuwingen, reserveonderdelen, hijsen en transporteren

VIIl.  Probleemoplossing

Onderdelenlijst voor een handmatige hydraulische stapelaar
- A170141 Figuur 3

- A170153 Figuur 4

& OPMERKING:

P.21

P.21

P.21

P.24

P.24

P.24

P.25

P.26

P.29-30

P.33-34

Voordat de stapelaar wordt gebruikt, moeten de bediener en de
eigenaar deze handleidinggrondig lezen en ze volledig begrijpen.

22




VOORWOORD

Deze instructie instrueert u de omtrent de opbouw, het mechanisme, de bediening
en de servicemethode van de WMS handmatige hydraulische vorkheftruck.

Om de veiligheid te waarborgen, moet al het personeel dat verantwoordelijk is voor
de bediening, hetonderhoud en het beheer, deze handvatiding aandachtig lezen
voordat met het werken met de stapelaar wordt begonnen.

Het is verboden om de truck te repareren als u niet bent getraind.

GEBRUIKSAANWUZINGEN

I. Gebruik

Deze WMS handmatige hydraulische stapelaar kan gebruikt worden voor twee
doeleinden, voor hefwerkzaamheden en kort transport. Omdat er geen elektrische
componenten in zitten en dus geen vonk- en elektromagnetisch velden worden
geproduceerd, is het hefapparaat in het bijzonder geschikt voor het hanteren of
vervoeren van ontvlambare en explosieve goederen in bijvoorbeeld werkplaatsen,
magazijnen, depots, vrachtterreinen maar ook voor het laden of lossen van
vrachtwagens enz. De eigenschappen van deze stapelaar zijn; stabiel werken op
hoogte, flexibel draaien, eenvoudige bediening, veilige en betrouwbare prestaties
en in het bijzonder de zwenkwiel rem, deze stapelaar is een ideaal hulpmiddel
voor het verminderen van de arbeidsintensiteit, het verhogen van de productieve
efficiéntie en het waarborgen van een veilige handeling.

Il. Technische gegevens

De belangrijkste technische gegevens van de hydraulische stapelaar zijn te vinden in
tabel 1 en figuur 1 van deze WMS-handvatiding.

11l. Opbouw en mechanisme

De WMS handmatige hydraulische vorkheftruck is samengesteld uit een hydraulisch
systeem, een mast en vorken.

Dezestapelaarheftgewichtenmeteenhandmatige hydraulischekriken hijstladingen
met handkracht. Het hydraulisch systeem is uitgerust met een overdrukventiel om
de snelheid van de vorken te regelen en om ervoor te zorgen dat de hydraulische
actie nauwkeurig en betrouwbaar is.

Het frame is gelast van hoogwaardig staal. De achterwielen zijn uitgerust met rem
zwenkwieltjes die vrij en gemakkelijk kunnen draaien. De voorste en achterste
zwenkwielen zijn voorzien van kogellagers op de wielas. De wielen zijn gemaakt
van slijtvast nylon, duurzaam en onschadelijk is voor het werkoppervlak.

De werkvolgorde is als volgt: plaats de vork onder de last, rem indien nodig de
achterwielen, Beweeg de hendel van boven naar beneden om de olie pomp te
bedienen en hef de last middels het hefmechanisme een slag op. Beweeg de hendel
herhaaldelijk om lasten te hijsen.Wanneer de vork in de hoogste positie wordt getild,

23




komt de overtollige olie via het overdrukventiel weer terug in de olietank om te
voorkomen dat de vorken verder omhoog kunnen of zelfs beschadigen. Trek of duw
de stapelaar handmatig om ladingen van plaats naar plaats te vervoeren. Om de last
te laten zakken, knijpt u de kleine handel in, die is verwerkt in de hefhandel, zodat
het overdruk ventiel handmatig wordt geopend en de olie in de hefcilinder weer in
het oliereservoir komt door het gewicht van de last en de vorken. De hefinstallatie
zakt naar de door de operator gewenste positie; trek vervolgens de vorken terug en
de last is ontladen. Aldus worden de dubbele effecten van heffen en verplaatsen
verkregen.

Table1
Hoofdparameter Eenheid A170141 A170153
Nominale hijsmassa Q Kg 500 1000
Centreer afstand C 600
Maximale hefhoogte H 1600
Minimale vorkhoogte h mm 920
Lengte van vork L 1150
Maximale vorkbreedte E 560
Hefhoogte per slag mm >20 >16
Dalende snelheid controleren
y Totale lengte A 1650
% Totale breedte B 630 680
g Totale hoogte F mm 1970 2010
Buitendiameter van het voorwiel 80te
Wiel:
Buitendiameter van achterwiel 150
Minimale afstand vanaf de grond X= 30
Extreme radius van draaiing R< 1540 1590
Dood gewicht Kg 154 185

24




Dutch Version

A170141
Me o)
=1 1
1600 500
1000 500
it bij [0 600mm)
1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
\ /)
A170153
N
s E T k'g N
"1600 500 [
1300 800
1000 1000
it bij (L 600mm)
[ 1300(mm) |
1000kg | 800kg |  500kg
\ /)
Waarschuwing
1. Om de veiligheid te handhaven, mag 1,000KG niet worden geladen op 1,600mm voor
A170153.

2. Operators moeten vo6r gebruik altijd de laadhoogtediagram raadplegen om risico’ s
te voorkomen.

25




=
=

i n-_..

Figuur 1

26




IV. Vereiste werkomstandigheden voor de stapelaar

1.

2.
3.
4

- <

Omgevingstemperatuur -25°C a ~ 45°C.

Vlakke en harde vloer zonder gaten of obstakels.
De helling van de vloer is minder dan 2%.

De verlichting is ten minste 50 lux.

. Bediening en onderhoud

Olie moet schoon worden gefilterd en tijdig worden vervangen.

Inspecteer vdor het bedienen van de stapelaar of de constructie intact is en of
elk deel goed vast zit.

De lading moet gelijkmatig en zonder overbelasting op de vork worden geplaatst.

De lading mag niet op de vork blijven staan indien de stapelaar buiten gebruik
is gesteld.

Wanneer de lading wordt neergelaten, moet de daalhandel licht en langzaam
worden bediend om de last niet plotseling te laten zakken en onveilige
gevallen te veroorzaken.

Wanneer lading met een hoge snelheid wordt neergelaten, is het niet raadzaam
om de daalhendel plotseling los te laten, want dat zal een grote kracht
produceren (hamereffect) die wordt veroorzaakt door de traagheidsversnelling,
dit kan de machine en de lading beschadigen.

VI. Veiligheid in gebruik

ok wnN =

11.
12.
13.

De gebruiker moet veiligheidsschoenen en -handschoenen dragen.

Het is niet toegestaan lichaamsdelen in het veiligheids- beschermnet te steken.
Het is niet toegestaan dat personen zich onder de geheven last te bevinden.
Het is verboden om personen op te tillen of te vervoeren.

Het is verboden om de stapelaar als voertuigkrik te gebruiken.

Het is verboden om het uiteinde van de vorken dat als een hefooom te
gebruiken en om een last te heffen.

Het is niet toegestaan om met de stapelaar losse lasten te verplaatsen, zoals
vrij hangende of losse overstekende lasten.

Laat de stapelaar niet direct in contact komen met levensmiddelen.
Gebruik de stapelaar niet in een explosiegevaarlijke omgeving.

Telkens wanneer de stapelaar goederen vervoert, moeten de vorken zich in de
laagste positie bevinden.

Het is niet toegestaan de stapelaar te stoppen bij het nemen van bochten.
De stapelaar moet stil staan voor het laden en lossen.

Bij het werken met de stapelaar in geheven positie, moeten speciale aandacht
worden gegeven aan het gebruik van de stapelaar, Om de stabiliteit van de
stapelaar te bewaren:

27




De stapelaar moet langzaam en soepel worden bewogen.

Tijdens het rijden mag geen enkel deel van de vorken of van de lading met een
obstakel in aanraking komen.

Tijdens het dalen mogen noch de vorken, noch de lading op een obstakel rusten.

Als het nodig is om een kleine helling te overbruggen, mag de helling niet
meer dan 2% bedragen en moet de stapelaar onbeladen zijn, met de vorken in
de laagste positie.

VIl. Waarschuwingen, reserve onderdelen, hijsen en transporteren

1.

w

Houdaltijddemarkeringenintactzoalshetnaamplaatje,de bedieningsinstructie,
de veiligheid en de waarschuwingstekens.

Alleen gekwalificeerde reserveonderdelen kunnen worden gebruikt.
Het transport van de stapelaar kan worden gedaan door voertuig, trein of schip.

Als u een stapelaar wil ophijsen om de machine zelf te laden of te lossen, heeft
u een staalkabel nodig van ongeveer 1,5 meter lang.

Verzeker uzelf ervan dat de hijskabel strak staat en het hijswerktuig dat de
stapelaar ophijst, genoeg hefvermogen heeft.

Correcte hijspunten zijn aangegeven in figuur 2.

1

Figuur 2 Hijsdiagram van de vrachtwagen

28




VIII. Probleemoplossing (zie tabel 2)

Storing

Oorzaak

Oplossing

1. De hefhoogte
bereikt niet de
ontwerphoogte.

Onvoldoende olie

Schroef de olievulbout
los, vul gefilterde schone
olie bij tot het olievulgat
is bereikt, en draai de
olievulbout weer vast.

2. De vork kan niet
worden geheven door
aan de handgreep te
trekken.

1. De olie is te viskeus
of eris geen olie
aanwezig.

Vervang de olie of vul olie
bij tot het voorgeschreven
oliepeil.

2. De olie is verontreinigd,
waardoor de toevoerklep
niet goed sluit.

Verwijder de onzuiverheden
of vervang de olie.

3. Vrijgaveklep, pedaal of
veer

Check extension spring,
regulate pedal at the
highest closing position,
remove impurity.

4. Het pedaal of de
vrijgaveklep is niet
afgesteld in de juiste
stand.

Verwijder de veer en

de klembout van de
pedaalkoppeling, stel deze
herhaaldelijk af tot de juiste
stand is bereikt, en draai
vervolgens de klembout weer
vast en plaats de veer terug.

3. Geheven vork kan niet
worden neergelaten.

1. Olievrijgavepedaal is
niet afgesteld.

2. Er wordt een te grote
excentrische belasting
op de zuiger uitgeoefend,
of deze is permament
vervormd.

3. Het vorkframe en de
rol of het draagwiel zijn
geblokkeerd.

Stel de zuigerstang of
lagers af, repareer deze
of vervang deze op de
voornoemde wijze.

4, Olielekkage.

1. Pakking defect of
ontoereikend.

2. Haarscheurtjes of porién
in enkele onderdelen.

3. Schroefverbuinding
losgeraakt of pakking
niet vastgezet.

Vervang de pakking. Zet
onderdelen vast, repareer
ze of vervang ze.

29




Fig.1 Algemene vergadering A170141

Figuur 3

30




10077
tol

Figuur 3

31




Onderdelenlijst voor een handmatige hydraulische
stapelaar
(A170141 Zie Figuur 3)

Beschrijving | kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit
1| Cilinder 1 21 | O-zegelring 1 40 | Pedaal Pad 1
14x1.8
2 | schroef 1 27 | Koperen 1 41 | Wiel 1
voering
Koperen Oilless lagers
3 voering 1 23 | Klep Bush 1 42 1028 1
4 | voorjaar 1 24 | Stalen kraal 1 43 | Pin 1
5 | Lift Pin 1 25 | Lift Pin 1 44 | Qilless lagers 4
6 Stalen 1 26 | voorjaar 1 45 | handvat As 1
kraal 5.55
7 | Linkerklep 1| 27 | bout 1| 46 | SnapRing 12 1
Bush
Koperen O-zegelring Vlakke
8 voering ! 28 8x1.8 ! 47 sluitring 16 !
. Zegelring
9 | Vlak voorjaar 1 29 | Stalen kraal 8 1 48 UN27 1
O-zegelring O-zegelring
101 11.8%2.65 T30 11sx265 T |49 |Bush !
Stop Pin Koperen .
1 3%16.8 1 31 voering 1 50 | Zuigerstang 1
12 | Snap Ring 15 1 32 FB{echtskeIp 1 51 | Oliekeerring 1
ush
voorjaar O-zegelring
13 dekking 1 33 45x18 2 52 | bovenste moer 1
. . 0O-zegelring
14 | voorjaar 1 34 | voorjaar 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
Olie Ram Stofafdichtring
15 | Pompstoter ! 3 teruggeven ! >4 38.5%28.5%6.5 !
O-zegelring
16 18x2.5 1 36 | Bout M6x35 1 55 | Stopper 1
X voorjaar Cotter
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | Moer M6 2 56 4x30 1
Stofafdichtring voorjaar Cotter
19 18 1 38 | console 1 57 630 1
20 \é())((;gaar(:otter 1 39 | Voet pedaal 1 58 | Vlak voorjaar 1

32




Beschrijving | kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit
59 | voorjaar 1 80 | Veerring 12 4 101 | Veerring 12 2
60 | Nylon wielen 1 81 | Bout M12x35 4 102 | Bearing 6204 4
61 | Voouaar Cotter 1 82 | Keten 1 | 103 | Achterwiel 2
4x20
Breng
62 | oliehandvat 1 83 | Keten Pin 2 104 | Asafdekking 2
terug
voorjaar Cotter Druk
63 4x12 1 84 | Keten Blad 2 105 op Deksel 4
64 | Spoorstang 1 85 | Keten slotblad 2 106 | Bout M12x85 2
Keten Vlakke
65 | keten ! 86 verbinding ! 107 sluitring 10 2
66 \ge“te'bare 1 87 | moer M16 3 | 108 Veerring 10 2
out
67 | Moer M6 2 gg | VIakke 2 109 | Bout M10x25 2
sluitring 16
voorjaar Cotter ;
68 4x30 1 89 | Vlak 4 110 | Snap Ring 20 4
- Druk
69 | Uitbreidingsveer 1 90 | Bout M6x20 4 11 4
op Deksel
70 'h"St'“me"t 1 91 | Clevis Bout 1 112 | Bearing 6204 4
anteren
71 | Netto dekking 1 gy | Viakke 2 113 | Voorwiel 2
sluitring 8
72 }/'aChtwage" 1 93 | Veerring 8 2 114 | Snap Ring 47 4
rame
73 | Dragerwiel 1 94 | moer M8 2 115 | As 2
Dragerwiel schroef
74 Cover 1 95 | moer M10 8 116 M12x20 4
. . Oilless lagers
75 | Dragerwiel As 1 96 | Veerring 10 8 117 43/34x30%24 4
. Vlakke .
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 97 sluitring 10 8 118 | wiel 4
77 | Bearing 6206 1 98 | Wielrek 2 119 | Stalen kraal 12 4
78 | Snap Ring 62 1 99 | Bout M10x25 8 120 X°'k. Arm 1
arrier
79 | Viakke 4 100 | moer M12 2
sluitring 12

33




Figuur 4




L
AT \\&\_\\\\\\h\\_\\“&
EEETTT R I T T

)

.___w.m“\ AL \.-.

R

T
4

35

Figuur 4




Onderdelenlijst voor een handmatige hydraulische

stapelaar
(A170153 Zie Figuur 4)
Beschrijving | kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit
- voorjaar Cotter
1 | Cilinder 1 20 840 1 39 | Voetpedaal 1
0O-Zegelring
2 | schroef 1 21 14x18 1 40 | padaal pad 1
3 | Koperen 1 22 | Koperen 1 41 | wiel 1
voering voering
. Oilless lagers
4 | voorjaar 1 23 | klep Bush 1 42 1028 1
5 | Lift Pin 1 24 | Stalen kraal 5 1 43 | Pin 1
P Oilless lagers
6 | Stalenkraal 5.55 1 25 | Lift Pin 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
7 | Linker klep Bush 1 26 | voorjaar 1 45 | handvat As 1
g | Koperen 1 27 | Bout 1 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
voering
. 0O-Zegelring Vlakke
9 | Vlak voorjaar 1 28 8x1.8 1 47 sluitring 16 1
0O-Zegelring Zegelring
10 11.8%2.65 1 29 | Stalen kraal 8 1 48 UN27 1
. 0O-Zegelring
11 | Stop Pin 3x16.8 1 30 11.8%2.65 1 49 | Bush 1
. Koperen .
12 | Snap Ring 12 1 31 voering 1 50 | Zuigerstang 1
. rechts klep . .
13 | voorjaar Cup 1 32 1 51 | Oliekeerring 1
Bush
. 0O-Zegelring
14 | voorjaar 1 33 45%18 2 52 | Top moer 1
. 0O-Zegelring
15 | Pompstoter 1 34 | voorjaar 1 53 31.5x3.55 1
0O-Zegelring Olie Ram Stofafdichting
16 11.2x2.65 ! 3 teruggeven ! >4 32x45%8 !
17 | Zegelring D16 1 36 | Bout M6x35 1 55 | Stopper 1
18 | voorjaar Seat 1 37 | moer M6 2 56 voorjaar Cotter 1
4x30
19 | Stofafdichting 16 1 38 | console 1 57 ;‘:(ggaar@“e’ 1

36




Beschrijving kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit Beschrijving | kwantiteit
58 | Vlak voorjaar 1 80 | Veerring 12 4 102 | Achterwiel 2
59 | voorjaar 1 81 | Bout M12x35 4 103 | Asafdekking 2
60 | Nylon wiel 1 82 | Keten 1 104 | Druk 4
op Deksel
voorjaar Cotter Split Pin
61 4x20 1 83 2530 4 105 | Bout M12x85 2
Return Oil . Vlakke
62 handvat 1 84 | Keten Pin 2 106 sluitring 10 2
voorjaar Cotter Keten .
63 4x12 1 85 Jverbinding 1 107 | Veerring10 2
64 | Spoorstang 1 86 | moer M18 3 108 | Bout M10x25 2
Vlakke .
65 | Keten 1 87 sluitring 18 2 109 | Snap Ring 20 8
66 | verstelbaar Bout 1 88 | Vlak 110 | Connectorplaat 4
67 | moer M6 2 89 | Bout M6x20 4 111 | Bearing 6204
68 | vooUaar Cotter 1| 90 | ClevisBout 1 | 12| Voorwiel 4
4x30
69 UItbltEIdlng 1 91 Vla.kk.e 2 13 Druk 8
voorjaar sluitring 8 op Deksel
70 | handvat 1 92 | Veerring 8 2 14 | As 4
Instrument
71 | Netto dekking 1 93 | moer M8 2 115 | spil 2
72 | Vrachtwagenframe 1 94 | moer M10 8 116 | Pin 5x50 2
i : schroef
73 | Dragerwiel 1 95 | Veerring 10 8 17 M12x20 4
74 | Dragerwiel Cover 1 96 Vla.kk.e 8 118 | wiel 4
sluitring 10
75 | Dragerwiel As 1 97 | Wielrek 2 119 | Bearing 6206 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Bout M10x25 8 120 | Snap Ring 62 4
77 | Bearing 6306 1 99 | moer M12 2 121 | Snap Ring 30 4
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 | Veerring 12 2 122 | Stalen kraal 12 4
79 | Viakke sluitring 12 4 101 | Bearing 6204 4 123 X°rk. Arm 1
arrier

37




Figuur5

38




Ty

.\._‘.___.‘___Mhu._‘._.w..w EEREEREEI IS
LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
b SFSRL AR R T _..u.us_nh,.ﬂ_.hnn___.\....
2

39




German

Betriebs- und Teilehandbuch

m MANUELLER STAPLER DER BAUREIHE WMS

Ma.md'hn

(( EXPERT §ii

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Frankreich
www.manutan.fr

40




INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

Betriebsanleitung

. Verwendung P.39
II.  Technische Parameter P. 39
. Aufbau und Mechanismus P. 39

IV.  Anforderungen an die Arbeitsbedingungen fiir den Gabelstapler P.42

V.  Bedienung und Wartung P.42
VI.  Sicherheit im Betrieb P.42
VII.  Markierung, Ersatzteile, Tragriemen und Transport P.43
VIIl. Fehlerbehebung P.44

Teileliste fiir manuellen Hydraulikstapler
- A170141 Abbildung 3 P.47 - 48

- A170153 Abbildung 4 P.51-52

& HINWEIS:

Vor dem Einsatz dieses Staplers missen Bediener und Eigentiimer diese
Anleitung sorgfaltig lesen und vollstandig verstehen.

41




VORWORT

IndieserAnleitungwerden Aufbau,Mechanismus,BedienungundWartungsverfahren
des manuellen hydraulischen WMS-Gabelstaplers erldutert.

Um die Sicherheit zu gewahrleisten, miissen alle Mitarbeiter, die fiir Betrieb, Wartung
und Verwaltung zustandig sind, dieses Handbuch vor Beginn der Arbeiten mit dem
Gabelstapler griindlich durchlesen.

Die Reparatur des Staplers ist untersagt, wenn Sie nicht geschult wurden.

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

I. Verwendung

Der manuelle hydraulische WMS-Gabelstapler ist ein Doppelwerkzeug fiir das
Heben von Lasten und fir den Kurzstreckentransport. Da der Stapler keine Funken
und kein elektromagnetisches Feld erzeugt, eignet er sich besonders zum Be-
und Entladen von Lkw und zum Transport von entflammbaren und explosiven
Gltern in Werkstatten, Lagerhausern, Depots, Gliterbahnhofen usw., Da er die
Eigenschaften einer stabilen Hohe, flexiblen Drehens, einfacher Bedienung,
sicherer und zuverldssiger Leistung und besonderer Bremsrollen besitzt, ist dieser
Stapler ein ideales Werkzeug zur Verringerung der Arbeitsintensitat, Steigerung der
Produktivitat und zur Gewahrleistung einer sicheren Handhabung.

Il. Technische Parameter

Die wichtigsten technischen Parameter des manuellen hydraulischen WMS-
Gabelstaplers sind in Tabelle 1 und Abbildung 1 aufgefihrt.

IIl. Aufbau und Mechanismus

Der manuelle hydraulische WMS-Gabelstapler besteht aus Hydrauliksystem, Mast
und Gabel.

Dieser Stapler hebt Lasten mit einem manuellen hydraulischen Heber und
transportiert sie mit manueller Kraft. Das Hydraulikgetriebe ist mit einem
Uberstromventil ausgestattet, um die Geschwindigkeit beim Absenken der Gabel
zu steuern und eine prazise und zuverldssige Hydraulikfunktion zu gewahrleisten.

Das Rahmenwerk ist hochwertig verschweilt. Die Hinterrader sind mit Bremsrollen
ausgestattet und lassen sich leicht und frei drehen. Die vorderen und hinteren
Laufrollen sind mit Kugellagern an der Radachse befestigt. Die Laufrollen bestehen
aus Nylon, das robust, haltbar und harmlos fiir die Arbeitsflache ist.

Der Arbeitsprozess sieht folgendermallen aus: Die Gabel unter den Gewichten
platzieren, die Hinterrdder bei Bedarf bremsen, den Griff umschalten, um das
Pumpenelement zu driicken, damit das Ol im Pumpenbehilter in den Boden des
Kolbenzylinders gelangt, und die Kolbenstangenbaugruppe nach oben heben und

42




durch den mit dem Kettenhub verbundenen Rahmen und die Gabel zweimal nach
oben ziehen. Den Griff wiederholt umschalten, um die Gewichte anzuheben. Wenn
die Gabel in die hochste Position angehoben wird, gelangt das Druckdl Gber das
Uberdruckventil zuriick in den Oltank, um ein weiteres Anheben der Gabeln und
sogar eine Beschdadigung zu vermeiden. Ziehen oder schieben Sie den Stapler
manuell, um Lasten von einem Ort zum anderen zu transportieren. Um die Gewichte
zu entladen, den Griff des Uberstréomventils umschalten, sodass das Uberstromventil
gedffnet ist und das Betriebsél im Kolbenzylinder tiber das Uberstrémventil durch
das Bewegen der Last und der Gabel selbst wieder in den Oltank zuriickflieBt. Die
Kolbenstangenbaugruppe und die Gabeln auf die voreingestellte Position absenken.
Anschlieend die Gabeln zuriickziehen und die Gewichte entladen. Dadurch werden
die doppelten Effekte des Hebens und Transports erzielt.

Table1
Hauptparameter Einheit A170141 A170153
Nennhubmasse Q Kg 500 1000
Lastschwerpunkt C 600
Maximale Hubhohe H 1600
Minimale Gabelh6he h mm 90
Lange der Gabel L 1150
Maximale Gabelbreite E 560
Hubgeschwindigkeit beim Beladen mm/Anhub >20 >16
Absenkgeschwindigkeit Steuerbar
§ Gesamtléange A 1650
% Gesamtbreite B 630 680
;% Gesamthohe F mm 1970 2010
AuBendurchmesser des Vorderrads 80
Rad:
AuBendurchmesser des Hinterrads 150
Minimale Bodenfreiheit Xz 30
Extremer Wenderadius R< 1540 1590
Eigengewicht Kg 154 185

43




German Version

A170141
(7 e \\
= :
e | 184
1600 500
1000 500
Tragfahigkeit bei Hubhohe (L 600mm)
1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
NS <)
A170153
= )
g
S i
1600 500 I—
1300 800
1000 1000
Tragfahigkeit bei Hubhohe (Lastschwerpunkt: 600mm)
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) | 1600(mm)
1000kg | 800k |  500kg
NS =
Warnung

1. Zur Aufrechterhaltung der Sicherheit darf 1,000KG bei 1,600mm fiir A170153
nicht geladen werden.

2. Bediener sollten vor der Verwendung stets das Lastdiagramm fiir die Hubhéhe
konsultieren, um Risiken zu vermeiden.




Abbildung 1

45




IV. Anforderungen an die Arbeitsbedingungen fiir den Gabelstapler

1.

2
3.
4

- <

Die Umgebungstemperatur muss -25 °C ~ 45 °C betragen.

Der Boden muss eben und hart ohne Lécher oder Hindernisse sein.
Das Gefalle des Bodens muss weniger als 2 % betragen.

Die Umgebungsbeleuchtung muss mindestens 50 Lux betragen.

. Bedienung und Wartung

Das Ol muss sauber gefiltert und angemessen aufbewahrt werden.

Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Betrieb des Staplers, ob jede Struktur normal und
jedes Gelenkteil festgezogen ist.

Die Fracht sollte gleichmi&Rig und ohne Uberlastung auf die Gabel gelegt werden.

Schwere Lasten dirfen nach Betriebsende nicht langere Zeit auf der Gabel
verbleiben.

Mit abgesenkter Fracht sollte das Pedal des Uberlaufventils leicht und
langsam betatigt werden, um die Fracht nicht plotzlich abzusenken und keine
unsicheren Situationen zu verursachen.

Wenn die Fracht mit hoher Geschwindigkeit abgesenkt wird, ist es nicht
ratsam, das Uberlaufventil plétzlich zu schlieBen, da es zwischenzeitlich eine
grof3e Kraft erzeugt, die durch die Tragheitsbeschleunigung verursacht wird,
wodurch das Maschinenelement und die Fracht verzogen werden kénnen.

VI. Sicherheit im Betrieb

1.
2.
3.

vk

10.

11.

12.
13.

Der Bediener muss Sicherheitsschuhe und Handschuhe tragen.
Es ist verboten, Finger oder FliBe in das Schutznetz zu stecken.

Lassen Sie niemanden unter oder in der Nahe der Gabelzinken zu, wenn sie
sich in der oberen Position befinden.

Das Heben oderTransportieren von Personen mit dem Gabelstapler ist verboten.
Es ist verboten, den Stapler als Fahrzeugheber zu verwenden.

Es ist verboten, das duBBerste Ende der Gabelzinken als Hebel zum Anheben
einer Last zu verwenden.

Das Bedienen des Staplers mit frei schwingenden Lasten ist verboten.
Direkter Kontakt des Staplers mit Lebensmitteln ist verboten.

Es ist verboten, den Stapler in einer potenziell explosiven Atmosphére zu
verwenden.

Jedes Mal, wenn das Fahrzeug Waren transportiert, miissen sich die Gabelzinken
in der niedrigsten Position befinden.

Fahren Verbieten Sie das Anhalten des Staplers, wenn der Ausleger im rechten
Winkel steht.

Der Stapler muss zum Be- und Entladen angehalten werden.
Um eine Beeintrachtigung der Staplerstabilitdt zu vermeiden, miissen beim

46




(M.
(2).
(3).

Vil

Betrieb des Staplers und beim Be-und Entladen besondere VorsichtsmalBnahmen
getroffen werden, wenn sich die Gabelzinken in der oberen Position befinden:

Der Stapler muss langsam und gleichmaBig bewegt werden.
Beim Fahren darf kein Hindernis im Weg der Gabelzinken oder der Last sein.

Beim Absenken diirfen weder die Gabelzinken noch die Last auf einem Hindernis
aufliegen.

Wenn es notwendig ist, eine kleine Steigung hinaufzufahren, darf die Steigung
nicht mehr als 2 % betragen, und der Stapler darf keine Ladung transportieren.
Die Gabelzinken miissen dabei nach unten zeigen.

. Markierung, Ersatzteile, Tragriemen und Transport

Die Markierungen auf dem Typenschild, der Betriebsanleitung, den Sicherheits-
und Warnschildern stets intakt halten.

Nur qualifizierte Ersatzteile diirfen verwendet werden.
Stapler konnen per Fahrzeug, Zug oder Schiff transportiert werden.

Um einen Stapler in einen Container oder in ein Fahrzeug zu schleppen, muss
ein Stahlseil mit einer Ldnge von ca. 1,5 Metern verwendet werden.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Festigkeit des Stahlseils und das Hebezeugs
ausreichen, um den Stapler zu halten.

Abbildung 2 Abbildung zum Heben des Staplers

47




VIIl. Fehlerbehebung (siehe Tabelle 2)

Problem

Grund

Methode der Behebung

1. Die Hohe des Hebezeugs
erreicht nicht die
die Konstruktions
anforderung.

Das Betriebsol ist nicht
ausreichend.

Oleinfiillschraube
herausschrauben, gefiltertes,
sauberes Betriebsol bis zum
Fullstand der Olbohrung
auffillen und
Oleinfiillschraube

anziehen.

2. Die Gabel kann nicht
angehoben werden,
wenn der Griff
umgeschaltet wird.

1. Das Betriebsol ist zu
dickflissig, oder es ist kein
Betriebsdl eingefiillt.

Das Betriebsol wechseln oder
das Betriebsdl zum vorges-
chriebenen Olstand nachfllen.

2. Im Betriebsol sind
Verunreinigungen
vorhanden, die ein festes
SchlieBen des Zufuhrventils
verhindern.

Verunreinigung entfernen
oder Betriebsol wechseln.

3. Freigabeventil, Pedal oder
Ausfahrfeder ist wirkungslos
oder befindet sich nichtin
der hochsten SchlieBposition
oder ist durch Fremdkorper
eingeklemmt.

Ausfahrfeder priifen,
Pedal in der hochsten
SchlieBposition regulieren,
Verunreinigung entfernen.

4. Mit dem Pedal oder
Freigabeventil wurde
nicht die richtige Position
erreicht.

Die Verbindungsklemmschraube
zwischen Ausfahrfeder und Pedal
16sen, wiederholt einstellen, bis
sie sich in der richtigen Position
befindet, dann die Klemmschraube
anziehen und die
Ausfahrfeder austauschen.

3. Angehobene Gabel kann
nicht abgesenkt werden.

1. Olfreigabepedal ist nicht
reguliert worden.

2. Eine zu groBe einseitige
Belastung und dauerhafte
Verformungsaktion treten
im Kolben auf.

3. Gabelrahmen und Rolle
oder Tragerrad sind blockiert.

Regulate, repair or replace
piston rod or bearings as
per the above-mentioned
method.

4, Olaussickern oder -leck

1. Die Packung ist beschadigt
oder ineffektiv.

2. Leichte Risse oder Poren, die
an einigen Teilen auftreten.

3. Verschraubung geldst oder
Packungsdichtung nicht
festgezogen.

Packung austauschen. Teile
festziehen, reparieren oder
austauschen.

48




Abb. 1 Allgemeine Baugruppe A170141

Abbildung 3

49




(LA LEEL T
FIIFETTTIE T

_-lﬁ!’liﬁﬁiiifﬁfiilamdiijil

LI

Abbildung 3

50




Teileliste fiir manuellen Hydraulikstapler
(A170141 1600 Siehe Abbildung 3)

Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men-
ment ge | ment ge | ment ge
. O-Dichtungsring
1 Zylinder 1 21 14%18 1 40 |Pedalauflage 1
2 | Schraube 1 22 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 41 | Walze 1
3 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 23 | Ventilbuchse 1 42 ?élgges Lager 1
4 Feder 1 24 | Stahlperle 5 1 43 | Bolzen 1
. . Olloses Lager
5 Hubstift 1 25 | Hubstift 1 44 26/20 X 18 % 11 4
6 Stahlperle 5,55 1 26 | Feder 1 45 | Lenkachse 1
Linke Sicherungsring
7 Ventilbuchse 1 27 | Schraube 1 46 12 1
8 Kupferauskleidung | 1 28 O-Dichtungsring 1 47 Unterlegscheibe 1
8x1,8 16
9 | Flache Feder 1 29 | Stahlperle 8 1 48 Dichtungsring 1
UN27
O-Dichtungsring O-Dichtungsring .
10 11,8 % 2,65 1 30 11,8 X 2,65 1 49 | Lagerhilse 1
1 Anschlagstift 1 31 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 50 |Kolbenstange 1
3x16,8
Sicherungsring Rechte i
12 15 1 32 Ventilbuchse 1 51 Oldichtung 1
13 | Federteller 1 33 |ODichtungsring | 52 | Obere Mutter 1
45x1,8
O-Dichtungsring
14 | Feder 1 34 | Feder 1 53 20,5 x 3,65 1
. - Staubdichtungsring
15 | PumpenstoBel 1 35 | Olriicklaufkolben 1 54 38.5% 285X 6,5 1
O-Dichtungsring Schraube
16 18%2,5 1 36 M6 x 35 1 55 | Anschlag 1
17 | sicherungsring 1 | 37 |MutterMe 2 | s6 ZEde'Stec"er 1
X 30
Staubdichtungsring w Federstecker
19 18 1 38 | Plattentrager 1 57 6% 30 1
Federstecker
20 8 x 40 1 39 |FuBpedal 1 58 |Flache Feder 1

51




Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men-
ment ge | ment ge | ment ge
59 | Feder 1 80 | Federscheibe 12 4 101 | Federscheibe 12
60 | Nylonrolle 1 81 | Schraube M12 x 35 102 |Lager 6204 4
61 | Federstecker 1 | 82 [Kette 1 | 103 [Hinterrad 2
4x20
62 G['ff fir .. 1 83 | Kettenbolzen 2 104 | Achsabdeckung 2
Rucklaufol
63 Zef?rzstecker 1 84 | Kettenbaugruppe | 2 105 | Schiebeabdeckung | 4
Kettenschloss- Schraube
64 | Spurstange 1 85 baugruppe 2 106 M12 x 85 2
65 | Kette 1 86 Kettenverbin- 1 107 Unterlegscheibe 5
dung 10
g6 | Verstellbare 1 | 87 |MutterMi6 3 | 108 |Federscheibe10 | 2
Schraube
Unterlegscheibe Schraube
67 | Mutter M6 2 88 16 2 109 M10 x 25 2
Federstecker . Sicherungsring
68 430 1 89 [ Unterlegscheibe 4 110 20 4
69 | Ausfahrfeder 1 90 | Schraube M6 x 20 4 111 | Schiebeabdeckung | 4
70 | Griffinstrument 1 | o1 |Gabelkopf- 1 | 112 |Lager6204 4
schraube
71 |Netzabdeckung | 1 | 92 g“terlegsmeibe 2 | 113 |Vorderrad 2
72 | Wagenrahmen 1 93 | Federscheibe 8 2 114 ‘S‘|7cherungsr|ng 4
73 | Tragerrad 1 94 | Mutter M8 2 115 | Achse 2
Abdeckung des Schraube
74 Trégerrades 1 95 | Mutter M10 8 116 M12 % 20 4
) ) Olloses Lager
75 | Antriebsradachse | 1 96 | Federscheibe 10 8 17 43/34 % 30 X 24 4
76 | Sicherungsring 30 2 97 l1J(? terlegscheibe 8 118 | Walze 4
77 | Lager 6206 1 98 | Radgestell 2 119 | Stahlperle 12 4
Sicherungsring Schraube Gabelzinkenhal-
78 62 ! % M10 x 25 8 120 terung !
79 |Ynterlegscheibe |, 1 450 | Mutter M12 2

12

52




Abbildung 4

53




5 X Y LY L
S

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e = o ~n
T i r i s 2

s
ST R \\\%\h\\\w\“\\m\\ LA

==

Abbildung 4

54




Teileliste fiir manuellen Hydraulikstapler
(A170153 Siehe Abbildung 4)

Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men-
ment ge | ment ge | ment ge
: Federstecker
1 Zylinder 1 20 8% 40 1 39 | FuBpedal 1
2 | Schraube 1| 2 ?A;D'Chtungs””g 1 | 40 |Pedalauflage 1
x18
3 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 22 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 41 | Walze 1
4 |Feder 1 | 23 |Ventilbuchse 1| a2 |OllosesLager 1
1028
5 Hubstift 1 24 | Stahlperle 5 1 43 | Bolzen 1
) Olloses Lager
6 Stahlperle 5,55 1 25 | Hubstift 1 44 26/20 x 18 % 11 4
Linke
7 Ventilbuchse 1 26 | Feder 1 45 | Lenkachse 1
8 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 27 | Schraube 1 46 ?lzcherungsrlng 1
O-Dichtungsring Unterlegscheibe
9 | Flache Feder 1 28 8x18 1 47 16 1
O-Dichtungsring Dichtungsring
10 11.8% 2,65 1 29 | Stahlperle 8 1 48 UN27 1
Anschlagstift O-Dichtungsring .
1 3% 16,8 1 30 11.8x 265 1 49 |Lagerhilse 1
12 ?lzcherungsrlng 1 31 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 50 |Kolbenstange 1
Rechte -
13 | Federteller 1 32 Ventilbuchse 1 51 | Oldichtung 1
14 | Feder 1 33 |ODichtungsring | 52 | Obere Mutter 1
45x1,8
.. O-Dichtungsring
15 | PumpenstoBel 1 34 |Feder 1 53 315355 1
O-Dichtungsring — Staubdichtungsring
16 11,2 % 2,65 1 35 | Olriicklaufkolben 1 54 32%45% 8 1
Dichtungsring Schraube
17 D16 1 36 M6 x 35 1 55 | Anschlag 1
18 | Federsitz 1| 37 |Mutter M6 2 | se |Federstecker 1
4x30
Staubdichtungsring w Federstecker
19 16 1 38 | Plattentrager 1 57 6% 30 1

55




Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men- | Ele- Beschreibung Men-
ment ge | ment ge | ment ge
: Federstecker
1 Zylinder 1 20 8% 40 1 39 | FuBpedal 1
O-Dichtungsring
2 Schraube 1 21 14%18 1 40 | Pedalauflage 1
3 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 22 | Kupferauskleidung | 1 41 | Walze 1
4 |Feder 1 | 23 |Ventilbuchse 1| a2 |OllosesLager 1
1028
5 Hubstift 1 24 | Stahlperle 5 1 43 | Bolzen 1
. Olloses Lager
6 | Stahlperle 5,55 1 25 | Hubstift 1 44 26/20 x 18 % 11 4
Linke
7 Ventilbuchse 1 26 | Feder 1 45 | Lenkachse 1
. Dichtungsring
8 Kupferauskleidung | 1 27 | Schraube 1 46 30 %406 1
9 | Flache Feder 1| 28 |OQDichtungsring || 47 |kolben 1
8x1,8
O-Dichtungsring
10 11.8% 2,65 1 29 | Stahlperle 8 1 48 | Kolbenstange 1
1 Anschlagstift 1 30 O-Dichtungsring 1 49 Oldichtung 1
3x16,8 11,8 x2,65 D72x6,6 x5/2
12 Sicherungsring 1 31 Kupferausklei- 1 50 | Obere Mutter 1
12 dung
Rechte O-Dichtungsring
13 | Federteller 1 32 Ventilbuchse 1 51 315%355 1
O-Dichtungsring Staubdichtungsring
14 | Feder 1 33 45x%18 2 52 32%45%8 1
15 | PumpenstoBel 1 34 | Feder 1 53 | Anschlag 1
O-Dichtungsring T Federstecker
16 11,2 % 2,65 1 35 | Olrticklaufkolben 1 54 4% 30 1
Dichtungsring 16 Schraube M6 Federstecker
17 1x10x8 V38 |x3s T35 fex30 !
18 | Federsitz 1 37 | Mutter M6 2 56 | Flache Feder 1
Staubdichtungsring -
19 16X 23%6/2,8 1 38 | Plattentrager 1 57 | Feder 1
Sicherungsring Schraube Gabelzinkenhal-
’8 62 ! 99 M10 x 25 8 120 terung !
79 |Ynterlegscheibe |y 1 450 | Mutter M12 2

12

56




Abbildung 5

57




\\%ﬁ h&&hﬁxxxxﬁﬁﬁh&%
PLAE \x AR,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\
=

Abbildung 5

58




French

Manuel d’utilisation & de pieces de rechange

m GERBEUR MANUEL DE LA SERIE WMS

Manutan

(< EXPERT st

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢siecle - 95500 GONESSE - France
www.manutan.fr

59




TABLE DES MATIERES

Méthode de fonctionnement

l. Utilisation

Il.  Parameétre technique

lll.  Structure et mécanisme

IV.  Contraintes de conditions d'utilisation du chariot élévateur
V. Utilisation et entretien

VI.  Sécurité d'utilisation

VII. Marquage, piéces détachées, élingage et transport

VIIl. Troubleshooting
Liste de piéces pour empileur hydraulique manuel
- A170141 Figure 3

- A170153 Figure 4

& REMARQUE :

P.57

P.57

P.57

P.60

P.60

P. 60

P.61

P.62

P.65 - 66

P.69-70

Avant d'utiliser le gerbeur, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel

et assurez-vous de bien le comprendre.

60




PREFACE

Ces instructions vous renseignent sur la structure, le mécanisme, I'utilisation et
I'entretien du gerbeur manuel.

Afin de garantir la sécurité, le personnel en charge de cet appareil doit lire
attentivement ce manuel avant toute utilisation.

Ne réparez pas le Gerbeur si vous n'y étes pas formé.

METHODE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

I. Utilisation

Le gerbeur manuel est un outil a double emploi pour le levage et le transport.
Etant donné qu'il ne provoque ni étincelles ni champs magnétique, le chariot peut
notamment étre utilisé pour le chargement ou le déchargement de camions et pour
la manipulation et le transport de produits inflammables et explosifs dans un atelier,
un entrepdt, un dépdt, un stock, etc. Grace a ses caractéristiques d‘élévation stable,
de déplacement flexible, de simplicité d'utilisation, de performance sire et fiable et
de freinage a galets pivotants, ce chariot est un outil idéal pour réduire l'intensité
du travail, augmenter la productivité et assurer une manipulation en toute sécurité.

Il. Parametre technique

De belangrijkste technische gegevens van de hydraulische stapelaar zijn te vinden in
tabel 1 en figuur 1 van deze WMS-handvatiding.

I1l. Structure et mécanisme

Le gerbeur manuel est composé d’'un systeme hydraulique et d’'un mat. Le chariot
leve les charges a l'aide du vérin hydraulique manuel et souleve les charges par
une force manuelle. Le systéme hydraulique est équipé d'un clapet régulateur et
d'une pédale de frein permettant de controler la hauteur et de garantir une action
hydraulique précise et fiable.

La structure est constituée d’'un assemblage de haute-qualité. Les roues arriere sont
équipées de galets pivotants qui pivotent librement et simplement. Les roues avant
et arriere sont fixés a la fusée de roue a l'aide de roulement a billes. Les roues sont
fabriquées en nylon résistant a I'usure et n'usant pas la surface de travail.

Le processus de fonctionnement est le suivant : insérez les fourches sous la charge,
bloquez les roues arriére si nécessaire. Actionner la manette afin d’activer la pompe
de sorte que I'huile de réservoir de la pompe pénétre dans le pied du cylindre
du piston. Actionner plusieurs fois la manette pour lever les charges. Lorsque les
fourches sont en position désirée, I'huile sous pression retourne au réservoir d’huile
via le clapet de décharge ce qui permet d'éviter que les fourchent continuent a se
lever et d'éviter tout dommage. Poussez ou actionner la manette manuellement
pour déplacer les charges. Pour décharger les charges, appuyez sur la pédale de
sorte que le clapet régulateur s'ouvre et que I'huile du cylindre du piston via le clapet

61




régulateur retourne au réservoir d’huile sous l'action du poids des charges et des
fourches. Lassemblage de la tige du piston et les fourches se remettent en position
de départ. Retirez les fourches et déchargez les charges. Vous bénéficiez ainsi de
I'effet double de levage et de transport.

Tableau 1
Paramétre Unit A170141 A170153
Capacité nominale Q Kg 500 1000
Center de charge C 600
Hauteur de levée maximale H 1600
Hauteur abaissée h mm 90
Longueur de fourche L 1150
Largeur maximal de fourche E 560
Hauteur de levée per stroke mm >20 >16
Vitesse d’abaissement Controlable
;é Longueur hors tout A 1650
é Largeur hors tout B 630 680
g Hauteur hors tout F mm 1970 2010
Diamétre de galet 80
Roue:
Diametre de roue directrice 150
Garde au sol Xz 30
Rayon de virage R< 1540 1590
Poids du service Kg 154 185

62




French Version

A170141
(= o)
=1 1)
1600 500
1000 500

Capacité a la hauteur de levage (Centre de charge: 600mm)

1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
. J /)
A170153
(7 N
=n e
mm
¥
1600 500 I—
1300 800
1000 1000

Capacité a la hauteur de levage (Centre de charge: 600mm)

1000(mm) [ 1300(mm) |  1600(mm)
1000kg |  800kg |  500kg
\S 7
Avertissement

1. Afin de maintenir la sécurité, ne pas charger 1,000KG a 1,600mm pour A170153.
2. Les opérateurs doivent toujours se référer au tableau de hauteur de charge avant
utilisation afin de prévenir les risques.

63




Figure 1

64




IV. Contraintes de conditions d’utilisation du chariot élévateur

PN

La température ambiante est de -25°C a ~ 45°C.
Le sol est plat et dur sans trous ni obstacles.
Linclinaison du sol est inférieure a 2%.

La lumiéere ambiante est de 50 lux minimum.

V. Utilisation et entretien

1
2.

w

L'huile doit étre filtrée et de bonne qualité.

Avant d'utiliser le chariot, vérifiez que la structure est normale et que les joints
sont serrés.

Les charges doivent étre placées sur les fourches de maniére uniforme et sans
surcharge.

Les charges importantes ne doivent pas rester longtemps sur les fourches
aprés utilisation.

Lors de la descente des charges, la pédale du clapet régulateur doit étre pressée
Iégerement et doucement afin de ne pas descendre soudainement les charges
et entrainer des risques.

Lors de la descente des charges a vitesse élevée, il est déconseillé d’appuyer
fortement sur le clapet régulateur afin déviter la création d'une force
importante causée par I'accélération d'inertie et tout risque lié a I'utilisateur, a
la machine et au chargement.

VI. Sécurité d'utilisation

2 ©®oNoO v

11.
12.
13.

DL utilisateur doit porter des chaussures de sécurité et des gants.
N'insérez pas les doigts ou les pieds dans le filet de sécurité.

Interdisez a quiconque de se placer sous ou a coté des fourches lorsqu'elles
sont en position haute.

Le chariot ne doit pas transporter ou soulever des personnes.

Le chariot ne doit pas étre utilisé comme un cric.

Les fourches ne doivent pas étre utilisées comme levier pour soulever une charge.
Le chariot ne doit pas étre utilisé avec des charges mal fixées.

Le chariot ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des aliments.

Le chariot ne doit pas étre utilisé dans une atmospheére potentiellement explosive.

Chaque fois que le chariot transport des produits, ses fourches doivent étre
remises en position basse.

Le chariot ne doit rester arrété avec les roues a angle droit.
Le chariot doit étre arrété lors de la charge ou du déchargement.

Afin d'éviter de déstabiliser le chariot, vous devez prendre des précautions
lorsque vous utilisez, chargez ou déchargez le chariot, avec les fourches en
position haute :

65




Le chariot doit étre déplacé doucement.

Lors du déplacement, aucune partie des fourches ou de la charge ne doit
rencontrer d'obstacle.

Durant la descente, ni les fourches ni la charge ne doivent étre posées sur un obstacle.

Linclinaison ne doit pas dépasser 2% lors de pentes. Le chariot doit étre
déchargé avec les fourches orientées vers la pente.

VIl. Marquage, piéces détachées, élingage et transport

1.

w

Gardez les marques intactes tout le temps : la plaque signalétique, I'instruction
d'opération, les signes de sécurité et d'avertissement.

Vous ne pouvez utiliser que les piéces de rechange qualifiées .
Les gerbeurs peuvent étre transportés par véhicule, train ou bateau.

Il faut avoir une corde en acier d'environ 1,5 métres de long pour élinger un
camion dans un conteneur, ou dans le véhicule

Assurez-vous du serrage de la corde en acier et de l'instrument de levage qui
peut charger le gerbeur suffisamment.

La position correcte d'élingage est indiquée sur la figure 2.

Figure 2 Schéma de levage du gerbeur manuel

66




VIIl. Dépannage (voir Tableau 2)

Probleme

Cause

Méthode de résolution

1. La hauteur de levage
n'atteint pas les exigences
de conception.

L'huile de travail n'est pas
adaptée

Dévisser le boulon de
lubrification, remplir d'huile de
travail propre filtrée jusqu'au
niveau de l'orifice, puis serrer le
boulon de lubrification.

2. La fourche ne peut pas
étre levée lors de la
projection de la poignée.

1. L'huile de travail est trop
visqueuse ou le réservoir
d'huile de travail est vide.

Remplacer I'huile de travail
ou remplir d'huile de travail
conformément au niveau
d'huile indiqué.

2. L'huile de travail contient des
impuretés qui empéchent la
vanne d'alimentation de se
fermer hermétiquement.

Retirer les impuretés ou
remplacer I'huile de travail.

3. Le détendeur de pression, la
pédale ou le ressort d'exten-
sion est inefficace, n'est pas
ala position de fermeture la
plus élevée ou est obstrué
par des corps étrangers.

Vérifier le ressort
d'extension, régler la pédale
a la position de fermeture

la plus élevée, retirer les
impuretés.

4. La pédale ou le détendeur
de pression n'ont pas
été réglés dans la bonne
position.

Relacher le ressort d'extension
etle boulon de serrage de
connexion de la pédale, les ré-
gler jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient dans
la bonne position, puis serrer le
boulon de serrage et remplacer
le ressort d'extension.

3. La fourche levée ne peut
pas étre baissée.

1. La pédale d'évacuation
d'huile n'a pas été réglée.

2. Le piston subit une
charge de compensation
trop importante et une
contrainte de déformation
permanente.

. Le chassis a fourche et le
galet ou la roue porteuse
sont bloqués.

w

Régler, réparer ou remplacer
la tige ou les roulements

de piston en suivant la
procédure décrite ci-dessus.

4. Infiltration ou fuite d'huile.

1. Joint de garniture
endommagé ou inefficace.

2. Légeres fissures ou trous pré-
sents sur certaines parties.

3. Joint vissé desserré ou joint
de garniture non serré.

Remplacer le joint de
garniture. Serrer, réparer
ou remplacer les piéces.

67




Fig.1 Assemblée générale A170141

Figure 3

68




"‘-.120
i

".f‘.’-l..l.‘."._f.f-..-‘.‘.f.'-.-.J.-.". !9 \-\ J. -
k\\\\\h\“\\\\\\\\\\h\\\\,...\\.w mm\
S TETEE LT TR AT =

Figure 3
69




Liste de pieéces pour empileur hydraulique manuel

(A170141 Voir Figure 3)

La description Qté La description Qté La description Qté
1 | cylindre 1 | 21 | Baguedétancheité | | 0 | by de pedale 1
14x1.8
2 | Vis 1 22 | Doublure en cuivre 1 41 | Rouleau 1
3 | Doublureencuivre | 1 | 23 | Manchon 1 | 42 | Rouleaussans huile 1
de soupape 1028
4 | Ressort 1 24 | Perle en acier5 1 | 43 | Epingle 1
- - éEpinglegle Rouleau sans huile
5 | Epingle d'élévation | 1 25 d'élévation 1 | 44 26/20x18x11 4
6 | Perle en acier 5.55 1 26 | Ressort 1 | 45 | Axe de poignée 1
7 Manchon de 1 27 | Boulon 1 46 | Fermoir d'anneau 12 1
soupape gauche
8 | Doublure en cuivre 1 28 gi?uge diétanchéite 1 47 | Rondelle ordinaire 16 | 1
9 | Ressort plat 1 29 | Perle en acier 8 1 48 Bague d'étanchéité 1
UN27
Bague d'étanchéité Bague d'étanchéité .
101 118x2.65 T30 | T18x2e5 1| 49 |Buisson !
1 Goupille darrét 1 31 | Doublure en cuivre 1 50 | Tige de piston 1
3x16.8
12 | Fermoir 1| 32 | RightManchon 1 | 51 | Joint dhuile 1
d'anneau 15 de soupape
13 | Gobelet de Ressort 1 33 Bague d'étanchéité 2 | 52 | Top Ecrou 1
4.5x1.8
Bague d'étanchéité
14 | Ressort 1 34 | Ressort 1 53 30 5%3.65 1
. Bague d'étanchéité
15 | Pompe a piston 1 35 ::;\I/‘e de retout 1 54 | ala poussiére 1
38.5%28.5%6.5
16 | Bague détanchéité | | 35 | goion Mex35 1 | 55 | Bouchon 1
18x%2.5
17 | Fermoir d'anneau 1 37 | Ecrou M6 2 56 Goupille fendue 1
4x30
19 ?ague d e.tfanchelte 1 38 | Crochet 1157 Goupille fendue 1
ala poussiére 18 6x30
20 Goupille fendue 1 39 | Pad de pédale 1 58 | Ressort a plat 1

8x40

70




La description Qté La description Qté La description Qté
Rondelle Rondelle
59 | Ressort ! 80 de ressort 12 4 o deressort 12 2
60 | Nylon Rouleau 1 81 | Boulon M12x35 4 | 102 | Roulement 6204 4
61 | Goupille fendue 1 | 82 | Chaine 1 | 103 | Roue arriere 2
4x20
62 | Return Oil Handle 1 | 83 | Epingle de Chaine 2 | 104 | Couvercle de I'essieu | 2
63 | Goupille fendue 1 | 84 | Plaque a chaine 2 | 105 | Couverclede 4
4x12 poussée
Feuille de
64 | Tige de liaison 1 | 85 | verrouillage de 2 | 106 | Boulon M12x85 2
chaine
65 | Chaine 1 86 | Joint de chaine 1 | 107 | Rondelle ordinaire10 | 2
66 | Boulon réglable 1 87 | EcrouM16 3 | 108 | Rondellederessort 10 | 2
67 | Ecrou M6 2 | gg | Rondelle 2 | 109 | Boulon M10x25 2
ordinaire 16
68 Goupille fendue 1 89 | Plaque 4 | 110 | Fermoir d'anneau 20 4
4x30
69 | ExtensionRessort | 1 | 90 | Boulon M6x20 4 | 117 | Couverclede 4
poussée
70 | Poignéeinstrument | 1 | 91 | Clevis Boulon 1 | 112 | Roulement 6204 4
71 | Couverture nette 1 92 | Rondelle ordinaire8 | 2 | 113 | Roue avant
72 | Truck Frame 1 93 | Rondellederessort8 | 2 | 114 | Fermoir d'anneau 47 4
73 | Rouede 1 | 94 | Ecrou M8 2 | 115 | Essieu 2
transporteur
74 | Rouede 1 | 95 | EcrouM10 8 | 116 | Vis M12x20 4
transporteur Cover
Roue de Rondelle Rouleau sans huile
7> transporteur Essieu ! 96 de ressort 10 8 (17 43/34x30%x24 4
76 | Fermoir danneau3o | 2 | o7 | Rondelle 8 | 118 | Rouleau 4
ordinaire 10
77 | Roulement 6206 1 98 | Support de roue 2 | 119 | Perle en acier 12 4
78 | Fermoird'anneau62 | 1 99 | Boulon M10x25 8 | 120 | Bras de fourche 1
79 | Rondelle 4 | 100 | Ecrou M12 2
ordinaire 12

71




Figure 4

72

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

N\“““““““““ﬂ.“““u_ﬁ“““\\ T
.\“h.\u..\.\\\.ﬁ&“h..\hﬁ\\NN\.“\\M._\\ LA

3= =

Figure 4

73




Liste de pieéces pour empileur hydraulique manuel

(A170153 Voir Figure 4)

La description Qté La description Qté La description Qté
. Goupille fendue .
1 | Cylindre 1 20 8x40 1 39 | Pad de pédale 1
) Bague d'étanchéité .
2 | Vis 1 21 14x18 1 40 | Pad de pédale 1
3 | Doublure en cuivre 1 22 | Doublure en cuivre 1 41 | Rouleau 1
4 | Ressort 1 23 Manchon 1 2 Rouleau sans huile 1
de soupape 1028
5 | Epingle d'élévation | 1 | 24 | Perle en acier 5 1 | 43 | Epingle 1
. Epinglegle Rouleau sans huile
6 | Perle en acier 5.55 1 25 d'élévation 1 44 26/20%18x11 4
7 Manchon de 1 26 | Ressort 1 45 | Axe de poignée 1
soupape gauche
8 | Doublure en cuivre 1 27 | Boulon 1 46 | Fermoir d'anneau 12 1
9 | Ressort a plat 1 28 gi?uge d'étanchéité 1 47 | Rondelle ordinaire16 1
Bague d'étanchéité . Bague d'étanchéité
10 11.8%2.65 1 29 | Perle en acier 8 1 48 UN27 1
Goupille d'arrét Bague d'étanchéité .
1 3%16.8 1 30 11.8%2.65 1 49 | Buisson 1
12 | Fermoird'anneau12 | 1 | 31 | Doublure en cuivre | 1 50 | Tige de piston 1
13 | Gobelet a ressort 1 32 Right Manchon 1 51 | Joint d'huile 1
de soupape
14 | Ressort 1 | 33 | Bague détanchéité | 52 | Top Ecrou 1
4.5%1.8
- Bague d'étanchéité
15 | Pompe a piston 1 34 | Ressort 1 53 31.5%3.55 1
16 Bague d'étanchéité 1 35 Huile de retout 1 54 Bague d'étanchéité a 1
11.2x2.65 RAM la poussiére 32x45x8
17 gﬂ%”e détanchéité | | 36 | Boulon Mex35 1 | 55 | Bouchon 1
18 | Semelle de ressort 1 | 37 | Ecrou M6 2 | 56 Goupille fendue 1
4x30
19 Bague d'étanchéité 1 38 | crochet 1 57 Goupille fendue 1

ala poussiére 16

6x30

74




La description Qté La description Qté La description Qté
58 | Ressort a plat 1 | go | Rondelle 4 | 102 | Roue arriere 2
de ressort 12
59 | Ressort 1 81 | Boulon M12x35 4 | 103 | Couvercle de I'essieu 2
60 | Rouleau Nylon 1 | 82 | Chaine 1 | 104 gou"e“'e, 4
e poussée
Goupille fendue Goupille fendue
61 4%20 1 83 2%30 4 | 105 | Boulon M12x85 2
62 | Return Oil Handle 1 84 | Epingle de Chaine 2 | 106 | Rondelle ordinaire10 | 2
63 f:*;'"e fendue 1 85 | Joint de chaine 1 | 107 | Rondelle deressort 10 | 2
64 | Tige de liaison 1 | 86 | EcrouM18 3 | 108 | Boulon M10x25 2
65 | Chaine 1 87 Roqde!le 2 | 109 | Fermoir d'anneau 20 8
ordinaire 18
66 | Boulon réglable 1 88 | Plaque 4 [ 110 zlaque 4
e connecteur
67 | Ecrou M6 2 | 89 | Boulon M6x20 4 | 111 | Roulement 6204 8
68 Goupille fendue 1 90 | Clevis Boulon 1 | 112 | Roue avant 4
4x30
69 | Extension Ressort 1 91 | Rondelle ordinaire8 | 2 | 113 gouverclg 8
e poussée
70 | Poignéeinstrument | 1 | 92 | Rondellederessort8 | 2 | 114 | Essieu 4
71 | Couverture nette 1 | 93 | EcrouM8 2 | 115 | Mandrin
72 | Truck Frame 1 | 94 | Ecrou M10 8 | 116 | Epingle 5x50 2
Roue Rondelle ]
73 de transporteur ! % de ressort 10 8 | 117 | VisM12x20 4
74 | Rouede 1 | o6 | Rondelle 8 | 118 | Rouleau 4
transporteur Cover ordinaire 10
75 Roue de . 1 97 | Support de roue 2 | 119 | Roulement 6206 4
transporteur Essieu
76 | Fermoirdanneau30 | 2 | 98 | Boulon M10x25 8 | 120 | Fermoir d'anneau 62 4
77 | Roulement 6306 1 99 | EcrouM12 2 | 121 | Fermoir d'anneau 30 4
78 | Fermoird'anneau72 | 1 100 Rondelle 2 | 122 | Perle en acier 12 4
de ressort 12
79 Roqde!le 4 | 101 | Roulement 6204 4 | 123 | Bras de fourche 1
ordinaire 12

75




Figure 5

76




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figure 5

77




Portuguese

Manual de pecas e operacoes

m EMPILHADOR MANUAL DA SERIE WMS

Manutan

(& EXPERT s

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Franca
www.manutan.fr

78




INSTRUCOES DE OPERACAO

Funzionamento

l. Uso P.75
Il.  Parametros técnicos P.75
lll.  Estrutura e Mecanismo P.75
IV.  Requisitos das condicbes de trabalho para o empilhador P.78
V.  Operagao e manozengao P.78
VI.  Seguranca na Operagao P.78
VII. Marcacao, pecas sobressalentes, lingagem e transporte P.79
VIIl. Resolucao de problemas P.80

Elenco delle parti dell'impilatore idraulico manuale
- A170141 Figura 3 P.83-84

- A170153 Figura 4 P.87-88

& NOTA:

Queira ler, compreender e seguir as seguintes regras de seguranca
antes de utilizar esta maquina. Esta maquina apenas devera ser
utilizada por pessoal com autorizacdo e formacao adequada.

79




PREFACIO

Este manual apresenta a estrutura, o mecanismo, o método de operagao e de servico
do empilhador manual WMS.

Para garantir a segurancga, todo o pessoal responsdvel pela operacdo e manozengdo
deve ler este manual detalhadamente antes de comecar a trabalhar com o
empilhador.

E proibida a reparacido do empilhador a pessoas nio treinadas.

INSTRUCOES DE OPERACAO

l.Uso

O empilhador manual WMS é uma ferramenta de dupla finalidade para manuseio
de alta elevacao e transporte de curta distancia. Uma vez que nao produz faisca
e nem campo electromagnético, este empilhador é especialmente aplicavel
para o carregamento e descarregamento dos camides e para 0 manuseamento e
transporte de bens infamaveis e explosivos dentro da oficina, armazém, depésito,
patio de carga, etc., com caracteristicas de elevacdo estavel, torneamento flexivel,
facil operacdo, desempenho seguro e confidvel e, em particular, travoes de rodas.
Este empilhador é uma ferramenta ideal para reduzir a intensidade do trabalho,
aumentar a eficiéncia produtiva e garantir o manuseio seguro.

Il. Parametros técnicos

Os principais parametros técnicos do empilhador manual WMS estédo contidos naTabela
1enaFigura 1.

I1l. Estrutura e Mecanismo
O empilhador manual WMS é composto pelo sistema hidraulico, mastro e garfo.

Este empilhador erga pesos com macaco hidraulico manual e carrega por forca
manual. A engrenagem hidraulica estd equipada com valvula de derramamento
para controlar a taxa de descarga do garfo e garantir uma ac¢ao hidraulica precisa
e confidvel.

A estrutura é soldada com uma plataforma de alta qualidade. As rodas trazeiras estao
equipadas com casters de travao que curvam facil e livremente. As rodas dianteiras
sao fixadas com rolamentos de esferas no eixo da roda. As rodas sao feitas de Nylon
que é resistente e que ndo danifica a superficie de trabalho.

O processo de trabalho é o seguinte: coloque o garfo debaixo do objecto pesado, se
necessario pressione primeiro o travdo para fazer com que as rodas traseiras fiquem
estaciondrias, e entdo opere a alavanca para pressionar a bomba de modo a que o
6leo hidraulico do tanque de combustivel entre no fundo do cilindro, para que a
pressao empurre a haste do pistao. A corrente de elevacao guia os garfos, bem como
o levantamento das bens, use repetidamente a alavanca para levantar os pesos.
Quando o garfo é elevado até a posicdo mais alta, o 6leo de pressao retornard ao
tanque de d6leo através da valvula de alivio de modo a evitar que o garfo se levante

80




ainda mais e que se danifique. Puxe ou empurre o empilhador manualmente para
transportar cargas de um lugar para outro.

Pertanto, si ottengono i doppi effetti di sollevamento e trasporto.

Tabela 1

Parametro principal Unidade | A170141 A170153
Massa de elevacéo avaliada Q Kg 500 1000
Centro de carga C 600
Altura de elevagao maxima H 1600
Altura minima da forquilha h mm 90
Comprimento do garfo L 1150
Largura méaxima do garfo E 560
Altura de elevagao por acidente vascular cerebral mm >20 >16
Velocidade de reducao Controlavel

“ Comprimento total A 1650

[}

l% Largura total B 630 680

g Altura Geral F mm 1970 2010

Didmetro exterior da roda dianteira 80
Roda:
Diametro exterior da roda traseira 150

Distancia minima do solo Xz 30
Raio de virada extremo R< 1540 1590
Peso morto Kg 154 185

81




Portuguese Version

A170141

(r = o )
= I3
1600 500
1000 500

Capacidade a altura de elevacéo (Centro de carga: 600mm)
1000(mm) \ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg

A170153

/rllgf o )

m th
1600 500 l—

1300 800

1000 1000

a altura de elevacéo (Centro de carga: 600mm)
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) |  1600(mm)
1000kg |  800kg | 500kg

\ J

Aviso

1. Para manter a seguranca, nao carregar 1,000KG a 1,600mm para A170153.
2. Os operadores devem sempre consultar o grafico de altura de carga antes da
utilizagdo para evitar riscos.

82




=
=

_ﬁ!

Figura 1

83




IV. Requisitos das condi¢oes de trabalho para o empilhador

PN

- <

Temperatura ambiente de -25°C~ 45°C.

Piso uniforme e rigido, sem covas ou obstaculos.
O gradiente do solo deve ser inferior a 2%.
lluminacao ambiental de pelo menos 50 Ix.

. Opera¢ao e manozencao

O oleo deve ser filtrado e conservado adequadamente;

Antes de operar o empilhador, verifique se toda a estrutura esta em condicbes
normais e se cada uma das ligacdes estd bem apertada.

A carga deve ser colocada no garfo uniformemente e sem excesso.

As cargas pesadas ndo sdo permitidas a ficar nos garfos por um longo periodo
apo6s o término da operagao.

Quando a carga é baixada, o pedal da vélvula de derramamento deve ser

pisado levemente e lentamente para nao baixar a carga de repente e perigar a
seguranga.

Quando a carga é baixada em alta velocidade, ndo a aconselhavel fechar de
repente a valvula de derramamento, pois produzird uma grande forca causada
pela aceleracdo inercial, o que pode danificar a maquina e a carga.

VI. Seguranca na Operacao

1.
2.
3.

o n

11.
12.
13.

O operador deve usar botas e luvas de seguranca.
E proibido Pér o dedo ou o pé na rede de guarda;

E proibido & qualquer pessoa estar proximo ou debaixo dos garfos quando
estdo icados;

E proibido levantar ou transportar pessoas no empilhador;
E proibido usar o empilhador como macaco para veiculos.

E proibido usar a extremidade dos bracos dos garfos como alavanca para
levantar cargas.

E proibido usar o empilhador para processar cargas que balancem livremente.

Nao é permitido que o empilhador tenha contacto directo com produtos
alimenticios.

E proibido usar o empilhador numa atmosfera potencialmente explosiva.

Sempre que o empilhador estiver a transportar bens, os bracos dos garfos
devem estar na posicdo mais baixa.

E proibido parar o empilhador com o leme girado em angulos rectos.
O empilhador deve estar parado no carregamento e descarregamento.

Para evitar prejudicar a estabilidade do empilhador, devem ser tomadas
precaucdes especiais ao opera-lo, ao carregar ou descarregar, com os bragos
da garfo na posicao superior:

84




O empilhador deve ser movido lenta e suavemente;

Durante o movimento, nenhuma parte dos bracos do garfo ou da carga deve
colidir com um obstaculo;

Ao baixar, nem os bracos do garfo, nem a carga devem assentar sobre um obstaculo;

Se for necessério andar sobre uma inclinacdo, o gradiente ndo deve ser superior a 2%
e o empilhador deve estar sem carga, com os bracos do garfo voltados para baixo.

VII. Marcacao, pecas sobressalentes, lingagem e transporte

1.

> w

Mantenha as marcas sempre intactas, marcas essas que sdo: placa de
identificacdo, instrucdes de operacao, sinais de seguranca e de aviso.

Somente pecas sobressalentes qualificadas podem ser usadas.
O transporte do empilhador pode ser feito por meio de veiculos, comboios ou navios.

Na lingagem do empilhador a um contentor ou veiculo, é necessaria uma
corda de aco de cerca de 1.5 metros de comprimento.

Certifique-se de que a corda de aco esteja bem apertada e que o instrumento
de elevacao pode carregar o empilhador.

A correcdo da posicao de lingagem esta indicada na figura 2.

T

Figura 2 Diagrama de elevacao do Caminhdo

85




VIIl. Resolucao de problemas (consultar Tabela 2)

Problema

Motivo

Método de remocao

1. A altura de elevacédo
ndo atinge o requisito de
concecao.

O ¢6leo operacional ndo é
adequado.

Desaperte o parafuso de
lubrificacdo, reabasteca o
6leo operacional, limpo e
filtrado, ao nivel do orificio
de 6leo e, em seguida, aperte
o parafuso de lubrificacdo.

2. Nao é possivel elevar
os garfos através do
acionamento da pega.

1.0 6leo é demasiado viscoso
ou ndo houve abastecimento
de 6leo operacional.

Substitua ou reabasteca o 6leo
operacional de acordo com o
nivel de éleo estipulado.

2. Existem impurezas no 6leo
operacional que impedem
que a vélvula de alimentacéo
feche firmemente.

Remova as impurezas ou
substitua o 6leo operacional.

3. Avalvula de escape, o pedal
ou a mola de extensdo ndao
funcionam, ndo se encontram
na posicao de fecho mais
elevada ou estdo encravados
por matérias estranhas.

Verifique a mola de extenséo,
regule o pedal para a posicao
de fecho mais elevada e
remova as impurezas.

4. 0 pedal ou a vélvula
de escape nao foram
ajustados para a posicao
adequada.

Solte amola da extensdo e o
parafuso de ligacéo do pedal,
ajuste repetidamente até se
encontrar na posi¢cao adequada
€, em seguida, aperte o parafuso
e substitua a mola de extenséo.

3. Néo é possivel baixar os
garfos apos os mesmos
serem elevados.

1.0 pedal de libertagdo de
6leo néo foi regulado.

2. Existe um desalinhamento de
carga demasiado significativo
e uma acao de deformagdo
permanente ao nivel do pistédo.

3. Aestrutura dos garfos e os rol-
amentos ou as rodas do trans-
portador estao encravados.

Regulate, repair or replace
piston rod or bearings as
per the above-mentioned
method.

4, Infiltracéo ou fuga de dleo.

1. Ajunta de acondicionamento
esta danificada ou ndo
funciona.

2. Existem fissuras ligeiras em
algumas pecas.

3. Ajunta aparafusada esta
desapertada ou a junta de
acondicionamento ndo
estd apertada.

Substitua a junta de
acondicionamento. Aperte,
repare ou substitua as pecas.

86




Fig.1 Geral Conjunto A170141

Figura 3

87




"‘-.120
i

".f‘.’-l..l.‘."._f.f-..-‘.‘.f.'-.-.J.-.". !9 \-\ J. -
k\\\\\h\“\\\\\\\\\\h\\\\,...\\.w mm\
S TETEE LT TR AT =

Figura 3
88




Lista De Pecas Do Empilhador Hidraulico Manual
(A170141 Vejo Figura 3)

Descri¢ao Qtd Descri¢ao Qtd Descricao Qtd
1 | Cilindro 1 21 | Anel O-Seal 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
2 | Parafuso 1 22 | Forro de cobre 1 41 | Roller 1
3 | Forro de cobre 1 23 | Valvula Bush 1 42 | Rolamento 1
de Oilless 1028
4 | Primavera 1 24 | Granulo 1 43 | pino 1
deaco 5
5 | pino Elevador 1 25 | pino Elevador 1 44 | Rolamento de 4
Oilless 26/20x18x11
6 | Granulo de aco 1 26 | Primavera 1 45 | Handle Axle 1
5.55
7 | Bush de vélvula 1 27 | Parafuso 1 46 | SnapRing 12 1
esquerda
8 | Forro de cobre 1 28 | Anel O-Seal 8x1.8 1 47 | Lavadora 1
deavido 16
9 | Primavera plana 1 29 | Granulo 1 48 | Anel de vedacao 1
deaco 8 UN27
10 | Anel O-Seal 1 30 | Anel O-Seal 1 49 | arbusto 1
11.8%x2.65 11.8%x2.65
11 | Stop pino 3x16.8 1 31 | Forro de cobre 1 50 | Roda de pistao 1
12 | Snap Ring 15 1 32 | Bush direito 1 51 | Selo de 6leo 1
davalvula
13 | Copada 1 33 | Anel O-Seal 45x1.8 | 2 [ 52 | Top noz 1
Primavera
14 | Primavera 1 34 | Primavera 1 53 | Anel O-Seal 1
29.5%3.65
15 | Pistao de pistao 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 | Anel de vedacao de 1
poeira 38.5%28.5%6.5
16 | Anel O-Seal 1 36 | Parafuso M6x35 1 55 | Rolha 1
18%x2.5
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | Porca M6 2 56 | Primavera Cotter 1
4x30
19 | Anel de vedacao 1 38 | Suporte 1 57 | Primavera Cotter 1
de poeira 18 6x30
20 | Primavera Cotter 1 39 | Pedal 1 58 | Primavera plana 1

8x40

89




Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita
59 | Primavera 1 80 | Primavera 4 101 | Primavera 2
Rondella 12 Rondella 12

60 | Nylon Rullo 1 81 | Bullone M12x35 4 102 | Cuscinetto 6204 4

61 | Primavera Cotter 1 82 | Catena 1 103 | Ruota posteriore
4x20

62 | Return Oil 1 83 | CatenaPerno 2 104 | Asse Copertina 2
Handle

63 | Primavera Cotter 1 84 | Catena Sheet 2 105 | Spingere 4
4x12 Copertina

64 | Tirante 1 85 | Catena Lock 2 106 | Bullone M12x85 2

Sheet

65 | Catena 1 86 | CatenaJoint 1 107 | Rondella piana 10 2

66 | Bullone 1 87 | Noce M16 3 108 | Primavera 2
regolabile Rondella 10

67 | Noce M6 2 88 | Rondella piana 16 109 | Bullone M10x25

68 | Primavera Cotter 1 89 | Piatto 4 110 | Anello a scatto 20 4
4x30

69 | Extension 1 90 | Bullone M6x20 4 111 | Spingere 4
Primavera Copertina

70 | Maneggiare 1 91 | Clevis Bullone 1 112 | Cuscinetto 6204 4
lo strumento

71 | Copertina netta 1 92 | Rondella piana 8 2 113 | Ruota anteriore

72 | Telaio del 1 93 | Primavera 2 114 | Anello a scatto 47 4
camion Rondella 8

73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | Noce M8 2 115 | Asse 2

74 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Noce M10 8 116 | Vite M12x20 4
Copertina

75 | Carrier Wheel 1 96 | Primavera 8 117 | Cuscinetto 4
Asse Rondella 10 Qilless

43/34x30%24

76 | Anello a scatto 30 2 97 | Rondella piana 10 8 118 | Rullo

77 | Cuscinetto 6206 1 98 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Perle d'acciaio 12 4

78 | Anello a scatto 62 1 99 | Bullone M10x25 8 120 | Supporto per 1

braccio forche
79 | Rondella piana 12 4 100 | Noce M12 2

90




Figura 4

91

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

N\“““““““““ﬂ.“““u_ﬁ“““\\ T
.\“h.\u..\.\\\.ﬁ&“h..\hﬁ\\NN\.“\\M._\\ LA

3= =

Figura 4

92




Lista De Pecas Do Empilhador Hidraulico Manual

(A170153 See Figura 4)
Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita
1 | Cilindro 1 20 | Primavera Cotter 1 39 | Pedale 1
8x40
2 | Vite 1 21 | Anello O-Seal 1 40 | Pedale 1
14x1.8
Liner di rame 1 22 | Liner dirame 1 41 | Rullo 1
4 | Primavera 1 23 | Valvola 1 42 | Cuscinetto 1
Cespuglio Oilless 1028
5 | Sollevare 1 24 | Perle d'acciaio 5 1 43 | Perno 1
il Perno
6 | Perle d'acciaio 1 25 | Sollevare 1 44 | Cuscinetto 4
5.55 il Perno Oilless
26/20x18x11
7 | Boccola valvola 1 26 | Primavera 1 45 | Gestisci Asse 1
sinistra
8 | Linerdirame 1 27 | Bullone 1 46 | Anello ascatto 12 1
9 | Piatto Primavera 1 28 | Anello O-Seal 1 47 | Rondella piana 16 1
8x1.8
10 | Anello O-Seal 1 29 | Perle d'acciaio 8 1 48 | Anello di tenuta 1
11.8%x2.65 UN27
11 | Stop Perno 1 30 | Anello O-Seal 1 49 | Cespuglio 1
3%x16.8 11.8%2.65
12 | Anelloa scatto 12 1 31 | Liner dirame 1 50 | Stelo del 1
Pistonee
13 | Coppa 1 32 | Right Valvola 1 51 | Paraolio 1
Primavera Cespuglio
14 | Primavera 1 33 | Anello O-Seal 2 52 | Top Noce 1
4.5x1.8
15 | Pompa stantuffo 1 34 | Primavera 1 53 | Anello O-Seal 1
31.5x3.55
16 | Anello O-Seal 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 | Anello diteNocea 1
11.2x2.65 antipolvere
32x45%8
17 | Anello di tenuta 1 36 | Bullone M6x35 1 55 | Tappo 1
D16
18 | Primavera Seat 1 37 | Noce M6 2 56 | Primavera Cotter 1
4x30
19 | Anello diteNocea 1 38 | Bracket 1 57 | Primavera Cotter 1

antipolvere 16

6x30

93




Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita
58 | Piatto Primavera 1 80 | Primavera 4 102 | Ruota posteriore 2
Rondella 12
59 | Primavera 1 81 | Bullone M12x35 4 103 | Asse Copertina
60 | Nylon Rullo 1 82 | Catena 1 104 | Spingere 4
Copertina
61 | Primavera Cotter 1 83 | Split Perno 2x30 4 105 | Bullone M12x85 2
4x20
62 | Return Qil 1 84 | Catena Perno 2 106 | Rondella piana 10 2
Handle
63 | Primavera Cotter 1 85 | Catena Joint 1 107 | Primavera 2
4x12 Rondella 10
64 | Tirante 1 86 | Noce M18 3 108 | Bullone M10x25 2
65 | Catena 1 87 | Rondella piana 18 2 109 | Anello ascatto 20
66 | Bullone 1 88 | Piatto 4 110 | Connector Plate 4
regolabile
67 | Noce M6 2 89 | Bullone M6x20 4 111 | Cuscinetto 6204
68 | Primavera Cotter 1 90 | Clevis Bullone 1 112 | Ruota anteriore 4
4x30
69 | Extension 1 91 | Rondella piana 8 2 113 | Spingere 8
Primavera Copertina
70 | Maneggiare 1 92 | Primavera 2 114 | Asse 4
lo strumento Rondella 8
71 | Copertina netta 1 93 | Noce M8 2 115 | Mandrel 2
72 | Telaio del 1 94 | Noce M10 8 116 | Perno 5x50 2
camion
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Primavera 8 117 | Vite M12x20 4
Rondella 10
74 | Carrier Wheel 1 96 | Rondella piana 10 8 118 | Rullo 4
Copertina
75 | Carrier Wheel 1 97 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Cuscinetto 6206 4
Asse
76 | Anello a scatto 30 2 98 | Bullone M10x25 8 120 | Anello a scatto 62 4
77 | Cuscinetto 6306 1 99 | Noce M12 2 121 | Anello ascatto 30
78 | Anello a scatto 72 1 100 | Primavera 2 122 | Perle d'acciaio 12
Rondella 12
79 | Rondella piana 12 4 101 | Cuscinetto 6204 4 123 | Supporto per 1

braccio forche

94




Figura 5

95




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figura 5

96




Spanish

Manual de piezas y funcionamiento

m APILADOR MANUAL DE LA SERIE WMS

Marnudan

((c EXPERT st

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Francia
www.manutan.fr

97




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Instrucciones de funcionamiento

l. Uso P.93
Il.  Pardmetros técnicos P.93
lll.  Estructura y mecanismo P.93
IV.  Requisitos de las condiciones de trabajo de la transpaleta P.96
V. Funcionamiento y mantenimiento P.96
VI. Seguridad durante el funcionamiento P.96

VII. Marcado, piezas de repuesto, elevacién con eslingas y transporte P. 97

VIII. Resolucién de problemas P.98
Lista de piezas del apilador hidraulico manual
- A170141 Figura 3 P.101-102

- A170153 Figura 4 P.105-106

& NOTA:

Antes de usar este camién, los operadores y propietarios deben leer
cuidadosamente y entender completamente este manual.

98




PROLOGO

Estas instrucciones le indican la estructura, el mecanismo, el funcionamiento y el
método de mantenimiento de la transpaleta hidraulica manual WMS.

Para garantizar la seguridad, todo el personal a cargo del funcionamiento,
mantenimiento y gestion debe leer este manual detenidamente antes de empezar
a trabajar con la transpaleta.

Se prohibe reparar la transpaleta si no se ha recibido formacion.

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

l.Uso

La transpaleta hidrdulica manual WMS es una herramienta de doble finalidad para
elevaciones de gran altura y el transporte en distancias cortas. Como no produce
chispas ni campos electromagnéticos, la transpaleta es especialmente til para la
carga o descarga de camiones y para la manipulacion o el transporte de mercancias
explosivas e inflamables en talleres, almacenes, depdsitos, zonas de carga, etc.
Gracias a sus funciones de elevacién estable, giro agil, funcionamiento sencillo,
rendimiento seguro y fiable, y sobre todo, al freno de rueda, esta caretilla elevadora
es la herramienta ideal para reducir la intensidad del trabajo, aumentando la
eficiencia productiva y garantizando una manipulacién segura.

Il. Parametros técnicos

Los principales parametros técnicos de la transpaleta hidraulica manual WMS estan
incluidos en laTabla 1y la Figura 1.

11l. Estructura y mecanismo

La transpaleta hidraulica manual WMS consta de un sistema hidraulico, un mastil y
una horquilla.

Esta transpaleta levanta el peso con un gato hidraulico y transporta las cargas
gracias a la fuerza fisica. El engranaje hidraulico cuenta con una valvula de derrame
para controlar la velocidad de descenso de la horquilla y garantizar que la accién
hidraulica sea precisa y fiable.

El armazon se ha soldado con materiales de alta calidad. Las ruedas traseras, ademas
de poder girar sin inconvenientes, cuentan con frenos. Las ruedas delanteras y traseras
estan sujetas al eje de la rueda con cojinetes de bolas. Las ruedas estan hechas de nailon,
un material resistente que se puede utilizar sobre la superficie de trabajo sin dafarla.

El proceso de trabajo es el siguiente: coloque las horquillas debajo del peso, frene
las ruedas traseras si fuera necesario, accione la empufadura para presionar el
elemento de la bomba de modo que el aceite del depdsito de la bomba entre en la
parte inferior del cilindro del piston. Asi, se eleva el conjunto del vastago del piston

99




una vez hacia arriba y, mediante la cadena, también se eleva el armazén bifurcado
y las horquillas dos veces hacia arriba. Accione varias veces la empufiadura para
elevar el peso. Cuando las horquillas se elevan hasta la posicion mas alta, el aceite
de presion vuelve al depésito de aceite a través de la valvula de descarga para evitar
que las horquillas sigan elevandose e incluso se dafien. Empuje la transpaleta o tire
de ella manualmente para transportar las cargas de un lugar a otro. Para descargar
el peso, accione la manivela de la valvula de derrame para que la valvula se abra
y el aceite de funcionamiento que se encuentra en el cilindro del piston vuelva al
depdsito a través de la valvula de derrame por la accién del peso de la carga y de la
propia horquilla. El conjunto del vastago del pistén y las horquillas descienden a la
posicién predeterminada. A continuacion, puede retirar las horquillas y descargar el
peso. De este modo, se consigue la doble finalidad de elevacion y transporte.

Tabla 1
Parametros principales Unidad A170141 A170153
Masa de elevacion nominal Q Kg 500 1000
Centro de carga C 600
Altura méxima de elevacion H 1600
Altura minima de las horquillas h mm 90
Longitud de las horquillas L 1150
Anchura méaxima de las horquillas E 560
Velocidad de elevacién con carga mm/cada vez >20 >16
Velocidad de descenso Controlable
é Longitud total A 1650
é Anchura total B 630 680
g Altura total F mm 1970 2010
Diametro exterior de la rueda delantera 80
Rueda:
Didmetro exterior de la rueda trasera 150
Distancia minima al suelo Xz 30
Radio de giro extremo R< 1540 1590
Peso muerto Kg 154 185

100




Spanish Version

A170141
7 )
(= N
e | 14
1600 500
1000 500
ala altura de elevacion (Centro de carga: 600mm)
1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
. J
A170153
7 )
=H % )
m 82|
1600 500 l—
1300 800
1000 1000
ala altura de elevacion (Centro de carga: 600mm)
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) |  1600(mm)
1000kg | 800kg | 500kg
\ J
Advertencia

1. Para mantener la seguridad, no cargar 1,000KG a 1,600mm para A170153.
2. Los operadores deben consultar siempre el diagrama de altura de carga antes

de su uso para prevenir riesgos..

101




=
=

_ﬁ!

Figura 1

102




IV. Requisitos de las condiciones de trabajo de la transpaleta

1

2.
3.
4,

Temperatura ambiente de -25°C a ~ 45°C.

Suelo uniforme y sélido, sin agujeros ni obstaculos.
Pendiente del suele inferior a un 2 %.

lluminacién ambiental de al menos 50 lux.

V. Funcionamiento y mantenimiento

1.
2.

w

El aceite debe filtrarse, limpiarse y mantenerse adecuadamente.

Antes de poner en funcionamiento la transpaleta, compruebe que todas las
estructuras tengan un estado normal y que todas las piezas articuladas estén
bien apretadas.

La carga debe colocarse en las horquillas de manera uniforme y sin sobrecargarlas.

El peso no debe permanecer en las horquillas durante mucho tiempo una vez
finalizado el trabajo.

Cuando se baja la carga, el pedal de la valvula de derrame debe pisarse suave y
lentamente para que la carga no baje repentinamente y provoque situaciones
peligrosas.

Cuando se baja la carga a una velocidad alta, se desaconseja cerrar la valvula
de derrame repentinamente, ya que produciria una gran fuerza causada por la
aceleracion inercial que podria estropear parte de la maquina y la carga.

VI. Seguridad durante el funcionamiento

1.
2.
3.

vk

11.
12.
13.

OEl operario debe llevar zapatos y guantes de seguridad.
Esta prohibido introducir los dedos o los pies en la red de proteccion.

Esta prohibido colocarse debajo o cerca de los brazos de las horquillas cuando
estan en una posicion elevada.

Esta prohibido elevar o transportar personas con la transpaleta.
Esta prohibido utilizar la transpaleta como gato para vehiculos.

Estd prohibido utilizar el extremo de los brazos de las horquillas como una
palanca para levantar una carga.

Estd prohibida la manipulacion de cargas que oscilen libremente en la transpaleta.
Esta prohibido que la transpaleta tenga contacto directo con productos alimenticios.
Esta prohibido utilizar la transpaleta en atmosferas potencialmente explosivas.

Cada vez que la transpaleta transporte mercancias, los brazos de las horquillas
deben estar en la posicién mas baja.

Esta prohibido detener el vehiculo con el timén girado en dngulos rectos.
La transpaleta debe detenerse para la carga y la descarga.

Para evitar alterar la estabilidad de la transpaleta, se deben tomar precauciones
especiales cuando se pone en funcionamiento, se carga o se descarga con los
brazos de las horquillas en una posicién elevada:

103




(M
()

(3)

(4)

La transpaleta debe moverse lentamente y con suavidad.

Cuando esté en movimiento, ninguna parte de los brazos de las horquillas o de
la carga debe verse obstaculizada.

Durante el descenso, ni los brazos de las horquillas ni la carga deben apoyarse
sobre un obstaculo.

Si es necesario sortear una pequeia pendiente, la pendiente no debe superar un 2 %
y la transpaleta debe estar descargada y con los brazos de las horquillas hacia abajo.

VII. Marcado, piezas de repuesto, elevacion con eslingas y transporte

1.

> w

KMantenga siempre intactas las marcas de la placa de identificacién, las
instrucciones de funcionamiento y las sefales de advertencia y seguridad.

Solo pueden utilizarse piezas de repuesto aprobadas.
Las transpaletas pueden transportarse en cualquier vehiculo, en tren o en barco.

Para elevar una transpaleta con eslingas y colocarla en un contenedor o
vehiculo, se necesita un cable de acero de 1,5 metros de longitud.

Asegurese de que el apriete del cable de acero y del instrumento de elevacion
sea suficiente para cargar la transpaleta.

La posicion correcta para la elevacion con eslingas se indica en la figura 2.

T

Figura 2 Diagrama de elevacion de la transpaleta

104




VIII. Resolucién de problemas (Consulte la Tabla 2)

Problema

Motivo

Solucién

11. La altura de elevacion no
cumple con las exigen-
cias para la que estaba
disefada.

El aceite de funcionamiento
no es el adecuado.

Desenrosque el perno de
engrase, rellene con aceite
de funcionamiento limpio y fil-
trado hasta la altura del orificio
de llenado y, a continuacién,
apriete el perno de engrase.

2. Las horquillas no se
elevan cuando se acciona
la empuniadura.

1. El aceite de funcionamien-
to es demasiado viscoso o
no se ha aplicado.

Sustituya el aceite de
funcionamiento o rellénelo
de acuerdo con el nivel de
aceite estipulado.

2. Hay impurezas en el acei-
te de funcionamiento, lo
que impide que la valvula
de alimentacion se cierre
herméticamente.

Elimine las impurezas o
sustituya el aceite de funcio-
namiento.

3.La valvula de descarga, el
pedal o el muelle de exten-
sién no funcionan correcta-
mente,noestanen laposiciéon
decierremasaltaoestanatas-
cados por cuerpos extranos.

Compruebe el muelle de
extension, regule el pedal
en la posicion de cierre mas
alta y retire los residuos.

4.El pedal o la vélvula de
descarga no se han ajusta-
do en la posicion correcta.

Suelte el muelle de extension
y el perno de sujecion del pedal;
ajuste varias veces hasta que se
encuentre en la posicién correc-
tay, a continuacion, apriete el
perno de sujecion y sustituya
el muelle de extension.

3. Las horquillas elevadas no
se pueden bajar.

1. El pedal de liberacion de
aceite no se ha calibrado.

2. Se produce una carga de
compensacion demasiado
grandey el piston se de-
forma permanentemente.

3. El armazén bifurcado y el
rodillo o la rueda de trans-
porte se han atascado.

Regulate, repair or replace
piston rod or bearings as
per the above-mentioned
method.

4. Filtracion o fuga de aceite.

1. Junta de estanqueidad
estropeada o ineficaz.

2. Se producen pequenas fisu-
ras o poros en algunas piezas.

3. Junta roscada floja o junta
de estanqueidad sin apretar.

Sustituya la junta de estan-
queidad. Apriete, repare o
sustituya las piezas.

105




Fig.1 Montaje general A170141

Figura3

106




"‘-.120
i

".f‘.’-l..l.‘."._f.f-..-‘.‘.f.'-.-.J.-.". !9 \-\ J. -
k\\\\\h\“\\\\\\\\\\h\\\\,...\\.w mm\
S TETEE LT TR AT =

Figura 3
107




Lista de piezas del apilador hidraulico manual
(A170141 Consulte la Figura 3)

Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd
- Junta térica Almohadilla del
1 Cilindro 1 21 14518 1 40 pedal 1
2 |Tomillo 1| 2 |Revestimiento |\ 4 | Rodillo 1
de cobre
3 Revestimiento 1 23 Casquillo 1 4 Cojinete exento 1
de cobre de la vélvula de aceite 1028
4 Muelle 1 24 Bola de acero 5 1 43 Pasador 1
Cojinete exento
5 zf‘:j‘:c‘i’gge 1| 25 Zf:j:c?gge 1| 44 |deaceite 4
26/20x18x11
6 Bola de acero 1 2 Muelle 1 45 Eje deJa 1
5,55 empunadura
7 |Casquillodela 1 27 | Perno 1 46 |Anillode 1
vélvula izquierda retencion 12
g [|Revestimientode | 4 | 55 | atsricasxi,g| 1 | 47 |Arandela 1
cobre plana 16
9 Muelle plano 1 29 Bola de acero 8 1 48 Anillo de junta 1
UN27
Junta térica Junta térica .
10 111,8x2,65 V139 Tisx26s 1| 4 |Bue !
Pasador de tope Revestimiento . .
1" 3x16,8 1 31 de cobre 1 50 Varilla de pistéon 1
12 |Anillode 1| 32 |Cesquillodela 1| 51 [Sellodeaceite 1
retencién 15 vélvula derecha
Copa de asiento Junta térica .
13 de muelle 1 33 45x18 2 52 Tuerca superior 1
Junta térica
14 Muelle 1 34 Muelle 1 53 29.5x3,65 1
- . Anillo de
15 E?gg? dela 1] 35 Zzsfe‘ig::(f aceite | 4 | 54 |juntade polvo 1
38,5%28,5%6,5
16 Juntatorica 18x2,5 | 1 36 Perno M6x35 1 55 Tope 1
17 Anillo de 1 37 Tuerca M6 5 56 Chaveta elastica 1
retencion 4x30
Anillo de junta de Chaveta elastica
19 polvo 18 1 38 Enganche 1 57 6x30 1
Chaveta elastica
20 8x40 1 39 Pedal 1 58 Muelle plano 1

108




Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd
Arandela Arandela
>9 Muelle ! 80 elastica 12 4 101 elastica 12 2
60 Rodillo de nailon | 1 81 Perno M12x35 4 102 | Cojinete 6204 4
61 Chaveta elastica 1 82 Cadena 1 103 | Rueda trasera 2
4x20
62 Maplvela del 1 83 Pasador de la 2 104 | Cubierta del eje 2
aceite de retorno cadena
63 Chaveta elastica 1 84 Conjunto de 2 105 Cublertglde 4
4x12 cadena proteccion
Eslabdn de
64 Tirante 1 85 bloqueo de 2 106 | Perno M12x85 2
cadena
65 Cadena 1 86 Junta de cadena 1 107 | Arandelaplana10| 2
66 Perno ajustable 1 87 Tuerca M16 3 108 Ar,elnFieIa 2
elastica 10
67 | TuercaM6 2| gg |Arandela 2| 109 |Pernomiox2s | 2
plana 16
Chaveta elastica Anillo de
68 4x30 1 89 Arandela plana 4 110 retencion 20 4
6o |Muellede 1| 9 |PernoM6x20 4| 111 |Cublertade 4
extension proteccion
70 | Mecanismo de 1| o |Pemodela 1] 112 |Cojinete 6204 4
empunadura horquilla
71 Cubierta de red 1 92 Arandelaplana8 | 2 113 | Rueda delantera 2
7, |Bastidorde 1| 93 |Aandelaclasticag| 2 | 114 |Anillode 4
transpaleta retencién 47
73 |Ruedade 1| 94 |Tuercams 2| 115 |ge 2
transporte
Cubierta de
74 laruedade 1 95 Tuerca M10 8 116 | Tornillo M12x20 4
transporte
. - Cojinete exento
75 tE:aer:jSe L&;{:eda de 1 % ?(;andela elastica 8 117 | de aceite a
p 43/34x30x24
76 |Anillode 2| 97 |Arandelaplanaio| 8 | 118 |Rodillo 4
retencion 30
77 | Cojinete 6206 1| og |Soportedela 2| 119 |Boladeacero12 | 4
rueda
78 |Anillode 1| 99 |pemomioxas | 8 | 120 |Soportedelbrazo
retencion 62 de la horquilla
79 Arandelaplana12 | 4 100 | Tuerca M12 2

109




Figura 4

110

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

N\“““““““““ﬂ.“““u_ﬁ“““\\ T
.\“h.\u..\.\\\.ﬁ&“h..\hﬁ\\NN\.“\\M._\\ LA

3= =

Figura 4

111




Lista de piezas del apilador hidraulico manual
(A170153 Consulte la Figura 4)

Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd
1 |cilindro 1| 20 |Chavetaelastica |, | 35 |pegy 1
8x40
. Junta torica Almohadilla del
2 Tornillo 1 21 14x1,8 1 40 pedal 1
3 Revestimiento de 1 2 Revestimiento de 1 e Rodillo 1
cobre cobre
Casquillo de la Cojinete exento
4 Muelle ! 23 vélvula ! 42 de aceite 1028 !
5 Pasadc?( de 1 24 Bola de acero 5 1 43 Pasador 1
elevacion
Bola de acero Pasador de Cojinete exento
6 555 1 25 elevacion 1 44 de aceite 4
! 26/20x18x11
7 |Casquillodela 1 26 |Muelle 1 45 |Hedela 1
vélvula izquierda empunadura
8 Revestimiento de 1 57 Perno 1 46 Anillo f;l,e 1
cobre retencion 12
9 Muelle plano 1 28 |Juntatdrica8x1,8| 1 47 Arandelaplana 16 | 1
Junta térica Anillo de junta
10 11,8x2,65 1 29 Bola de acero 8 1 48 UN27 1
Pasador de tope Junta torica .
1 3x16,8 1 30 11,8x2,65 1 49 Buje 1
12 |Anillode 1| 31 |Revestimientode | ;| 50 |yoilladepiston | 1
retencién 12 cobre
13 Copa de asiento 1 32 C?Squ'"o dela 1 51 Sello de aceite 1
de muelle vélvula derecha
Junta térica .
14 Muelle 1 33 4,5%1,8 2 52 | Tuerca superior 1
Embolo de la Junta térica
15 bomba 1 34 Muelle 1 53 31,5x3,55 1
16 Junta tdrica 1 35 Pasador de aceite 1 54 Anillo de junta de 1
11,2x2,65 de retorno polvo 32x45x8
17 g?g"’ dejunta | 4 | 35 | parmoMex3s 1| 55 |Tope 1
18 Base de muelle 1 37 Tuerca M6 2 56 Chaveta elistica 1
4x30
Anillo de junta de Chaveta elastica
19 polvo 16 1 38 Enganche 1 57 630 1

112




Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd | Elemento Descripcion Ctd
58 Muelle plano 1 80 Ar’elnfjela 4 102 | Rueda trasera 2
elastica 12
59 Muelle 1 81 Perno M12x35 4 103 | Cubierta del eje 2
60 |Rodillodenailon | 1 | 82 |Cadena 1| 104 |Cublertade 4
proteccion
Chaveta elastica Pasador hendido
61 4%20 1 83 2530 4 105 Perno M12x85 2
62 |Maniveladel 1 gs |Pasadordela 2 | 106 |Arandelaplanaio]| 2
aceite de retorno cadena
63 Chaveta elastica 1 85 Junta de cadena 1 107 Arandela elastica 2
4x12 10
64 Tirante 1 86 Tuerca M18 3 108 | Perno M10x25 2
65 Cadena 1 87 Arandela plana 2 109 Anillo f:lle 8
18 retencién 20
66 Perno ajustable 1 88 Arandela plana 4 110 Placa de 4
conectores
67 Tuerca M6 2 89 Perno M6x20 4 111 Cojinete 6204 8
Chaveta elastica Perno de la
68 4x30 1 90 horquilla 1 112 | Rueda delantera 4
69 MueIIeA«:je 1 91 Arandelaplana8 | 2 113 CUb'erté,de 8
extension proteccion
70 Mecan~|smo de 1 9 Arf:mdela 2 14 |ge 4
empunadura elastica 8
71 Cubierta de red 1 93 Tuerca M8 2 115 | Mandril 2
72 |Bastidorde 1| 94 |[Tuercamio 8 | 116 |Pasador5x50 2
transpaleta
73 |Ruedade 1| o5 |Arandela 8 | 117 |TomilloMi2x20 | 4
transporte elastica 10
Cubierta de Arandela plana
74 |larueda de 1] 9% |7 P 8 | 118 |Rodillo 4
transporte
75 Eje de larueda de 1 97 Soporte de la 5 119 | Cojinete 6206 a
transporte rueda
76 | Anillode 2| 98 |PernoMiox2s | 8 | 120 |Anillode 4
retencion 30 retencién 62
77 | Cojinete 6306 1] 99 |[Tuercami2 2| 121 |Anillode 4
retencién 30
78 | Anillode 1| 100 |Arandela 2| 122 |Boladeacero12 | 4
retencién 72 elastica 12
79 |Arandelaplanai2| 4 | 101 |Cojinete 6204 4| 123 |Soportedelbrazo)

de la horquilla

113




Figura 5

114




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figura 5

115




It alian

Manuale di funzionamento e parti

m IMPILATORE MANUALE SERIE WMS

Manutan

(& EXPERT s

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Francia
www.manutan.fr

116




INDICE

Funzionamento

I Utilizzo

Il.  Parametri tecnici

lll.  Struttura e meccanismo

IV.  Requisiti delle condizioni di lavoro dell'impilatore
V. Funzionamento e manoceenzione

VI.  Sicurezza nelle operazioni

VII.  Marcatura, pezzi di ricambio, imbracatura e trasporto

VIII. Risoluzione dei problemi
Elenco delle parti dell'impilatore idraulico manuale
- A170141 Figure 3

- A170153 Figure 4

& NOTA:

P.111

P.111

P.111

P.114

P.114

P.114

P.115

P.116

P.119-120

P.123-124

Prima di utilizzare I'impilatore elevatrice carrellata a pantografo,
leggere attentamente il manuale e accertarsi di averlo compreso

in ogni sua parte.

117




INTRODUZIONE

Questo manuale illustra la struttura, il meccanismo, il funzionamento e il metodo di
servizio dell'impilatore manuale WMS. Per assicurare la sicurezza, tutti gli operatori
e coloro che provvedono alla maNoceenzione della macchina dovrebbero leggere
attentamente questo manuale prima di procedere nell'utilizzo della macchina. E'
proibito riparare I'impilatore se non si posseggono le competenze.

FUNZIONAMENTO

I. Utilizzo

L'impilatore manuale WMS € uno strumento con doppio scopo perlamovimentazione
di carichi elevati e il trasporto trasporto a corto raggio. Poiché non produce scintilla
e campo elettromagnetico, I'impilatore e particolarmente adatto per il carico o
lo scarico di camion e per la movimentazione o il trasporto di merci infiammabili
ed esplosive nel sito di officina, magazzino, deposito, scalo merci ecc. Con le
caratteristiche di elevazione stabile, rotazione flessibile, facilita d'uso, prestazioni
sicure e affidabili, frenata particolarmente sicura. Questo impilatore & uno strumento
ideale per ridurre l'intensita della manodopera, aumentare |'efficienza produttiva e
garantire una gestione sicura.

1. Parametri tecnici
| parametri tecnici principali della macchina sono conteNocei nella Tavola 1 e Figura 1.

I1l. Struttura e meccanismo
L'impilatore manuale WMS e composto da un sistema idraulico, albero e forcella.

Questo impilatore solleva pesi con martinetto idraulico manuale e trasporta carichi
con la forza manuale. L'ingranaggio idraulico € dotato di valvola di svuotamento per
controllare I'abbassamento della forcella e garantire un'azione idraulica precisa e
affidabile.

La struttura é saldata con materiale di alta qualita. Le ruote posteriori sono dotate
di sistema frenante e girano liberamente e facilmente. Le ruote anteriori e posteriori
sono fissate con cuscinetti a sfera sul suo asse. Le ruote sono realizzate in nylon
indossabile, sopportabile e innocuo per la superficie di lavoro.

Il processo di lavorazione consiste nei seguenti punti:

Posizionare la forcella sotto I'oggetto pesante, premere prima il freno per rendere
ferma la ruota posteriore, se necessario, quindi azionare la maniglia per premere
la pompa in modo che I'olio idraulico nel serbatoio di carburante entri nella parte
inferiore del cilindro, in modo che la pressione sPernogera verso l'alto I'asta del
Pistonee, la catenaazionaleforcheeil sollevamento della merce. Usare ripetutamente
la maniglia per sollevare i pesi. Quando la forcella viene sollevata nella posizione
piu alta, lI'olio della pressione tornera al serbatoio dell'olio attraverso la valvola di
sfogo, in modo da evitare che le forche si sollevino ulteriormente e siano addirittura
dannose. Tirare o sPernogere manualmente I'impilatore per trasportare carichi da

118




un posto all'altro. Per scaricare i pesi, gettare la maniglia della valvola di versamento
in modo che la valvola di svuotamento sia aperta e I'olio di lavoro nel cilindro del
Pistonee attraverso la valvola di svuotamento ritornera al serbatoio dell'olio per
I'azione del peso dei carichi e della forcella corretta. Il gruppo stelo e le forcelle si
abbassano nella posizione preselezionata; quindi ritirare le forche e scaricare i pesi.
Pertanto, si ottengono i doppi effetti di sollevamento e trasporto.

tabella 1
Parametro principale Unita A170141 A170153
Massa di sollevamento nominale Q Kg 500 1000
Centro di carico C 600
Altezza massima di sollevamento H 1600
Altezza minima della forcella h mm 90
Lunghezza della forcella L 1150
Larghezza massima della forcella E 560
Altezza di sollevamento per corsa mm >20 >16
Abbassare la velocita Controllabile
= Lunghezza complessiva A 1650
é Larghezza complessiva B 630 680
g Altezza complessiva F mm 1970 2010
Diametro esterno della ruota anteriore 80
Ruota:
Diametro esterno della ruota posteriore 150
Spazio minimo da terra X= 30
Raggio estremo di svolta R< 1540 1590
Peso morto Kg 154 185

119




Italian Version

A170141
N\
(7 = o )
=4 | Ich
1600 500
1000 500
Capacita all’altezza di sollevamento (Centro di carico: 600mm)
1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg [ 500kg
. J /)
A170153
(7 N\
=r N
o 500 [52
1300 800
1000 1000
Capacita all’altezza di (Centro di carico: 600mm)
1000mm) | 1300mm) [  1600(mm)
1000kg | 800kg | 500kg
\ )
Avvertenza

1. Per mantenere la sicurezza, non caricare 1,000KG a 1,600mm per A170153.

2. Gli operatori devono sempre fare riferimento al diagramma dell’ altezza di carico
prima dell’ uso per prevenire rischi.

120




=
=

_ﬁ!

Figura 1

121




IV. Requisiti delle condizioni di lavoro dell'impilatore

PN

La temperatura ambientale di funzionamento e -25°C~ 45°C.

Il pavimento deve essere di consistenza dura e privo di buche ed ostacoli
Il gradiente del terreno deve essere inferiore al 2%.

Lilluminazione ambientale deve essere di almeno 50 lux

V. Funzionamento e manoceenzione

1
2.

L'olio dovrebbe essere filtrato pulito e manteNoceo a livello adeguato.

Prima di utilizzare I'impilatore, controllare se ogni struttura € in stato normale e
tutte le parti del giunto sono serrate.

Il carico dovrebbe essere posizionato sulla forcella in modo uniforme e senza
sovraccaricare.

Il carico pesante non deve essere lasciato a lungo sulle forche dopo che
I'operazione e terminata.

Quando il carico viene abbassato, il pedale della valvola di sversamento deve
essere premuto leggermente elentamente pernonabbassareimprovvisamente
il carico e causare situazioni pericolose.

Quando il carico viene abbassato ad alta velocita, e sconsigliabile chiudere
improvvisamente la valvola di sversamento, poiché produrra una grande forza
causata dall'accelerazione inerziale.

VI. Sicurezza nelle operazioni

1.
2.
3.

2oV ®No UL

12.
13.

Loperatore deve indossare scarpe e guanti di sicurezza.
E'vietato inserire dita e piedi nella rete di protezione.

E’ vietato a chiunque di sostare sotto o vicino ai bracci della forca, soprattuto
quando si trovano in posizione alta.

E’vietato sollevare o trasportare persone con l'impilatore.

E’vietato utilizzare I'impilatore per trascinare i veicoli.

E'vietato utilizzare I'estremita dei bracci delle forche per sollevare un carico.
E'vietato trasportare carichi oscillanti liberi.

E’vietato un contatto diretto con i prodotti alimentari.

E’vietato utilizzare I'impilatore in un'atmosfera potenzialmente esplosiva.

Ogni volta che l'impilatore trasporta merci, i suoi bracci forche devono trovarsi
nella posizione pil bassa.

E’vietato fermare l'impilatole con il suo timone girato ad angolo retto.
Limpilatore deve essere fermato per il carico e lo scarico.

Per evitare di compromettere la stabilita dell'impilatore, devono essere prese
precauzioni speciali quando si aziona l'impilatore, si carica o si scarica, con i
bracci della forcella nella posizione superiore:

122




4

Limpilatore deve essere spostato lentamente e delicatamente

Durante il movimento, ne la forca ne il carico dovrebbe entrare in contatto con
ostacoli

Durante l'abbassamento né il braccio della forcella né il carico devono
appoggiarsi su un ostacolo.

Se & necessaria una piccola pendenza, il gradiente non deve essere superiore al
2% e l'impilatore deve essere vuoto, con i bracci delle forche rivolti verso il basso.

VII. Marcatura, pezzi di ricambio, imbracatura e trasporto

1.

w

Conservare intatti i simboli come la targa, le istruzioni operative, segnali si
sicurezza e pericolo.

E’' possibile utilizzare solo pezzi di ricambio originali.
Limpilatore puo essere caricato da veicoli, treni o navi.

Far scivolare un impilatore in un contenitore o nel veicolo richiede una fune
d'acciaio lunga circa 1,5 metri..

Assicurarsi della teNocea della fune d'acciaio e dello strumento di sollevamento
che puo caricare l'impilatore.

La posizione di imbracatura corretta € indicata in figura 2.

1

Figura 2 Schema di sollevamento del camion

123




VIII. Risoluzione dei problemi (vedere la tabella 2)

Problema

Causa

Metodo di risoluzione

1. L'altezza di
sollevamento non
raggiunge il requisito di
progettazione.

L'olio idraulico non &
sufficiente.

Svitare il bullone di
lubrificazione, rabboccare con
olio idraulico pulito e filtrato
fino al livello del foro, quindi
serrare nuovamente il bullone.

2. Le forche non si
sollevano quando si
aziona l'impugnatura.

1. L'olio idraulico e troppo
viscoso o non é del tipo
corretto.

Riempire o rabboccare con
olio idraulico fino al livello
previsto.

2. La presenza di impurita
nell'olio idraulico impe-
disce la chiusura a tenuta
stagna della valvola di
alimentazione.

Eliminare le impurita o
cambiare I'olio idraulico.

3. La valvola dirilascio, il ped-
ale ola molla di espansione
non funziona correttamente,
non raggiunge la posizione
di massima chiusura o &
bloccata da corpi estranei.

Controllare la molla di
espansione, regolare il
pedale sulla posizione di
massima chiusura, rimuovere
le impurita.

4.1l pedale o la valvola di
rilascio non sono stati
regolati nella posizione
corretta.

Svitare il bullone del fermo

di collegamento tra pedale e
molla di espansione, effettua-
re ripetute regolazioni fino a
trovare la posizione corretta,
quindi serrare il bullone del
fermo e riposizionare la molla.

3. Le forche sollevate
non possono essere
abbassate.

1.1l pedale con rilascio idrauli-
co non é stato regolato.

2.1l pistone é stato sottoposto
a un carico shilanciato trop-
po elevato o a un'azione di
deformazione permanente.

3.1l telaio delle forche e le ro-
telle o la ruota di supporto
sono inceppati.

Regolare, riparare o sostituire
lo stelo del pistone o i
cuscinetti seguendo il
metodo descritto sopra.

4. Trafilamento o perdite
diolio.

1. Pacco guarnizioni usurato
o non funzionante.

2. Lievi fessurazioni o pori in
alcuni componenti.

3. Giunto a vite allentato o
pacco guarnizioni non
serrato.

Sostituire il pacco
guarnizioni. Serrare, riparare
o sostituire i componenti.

124




Fig.1 Montaggio generale A170141

Figura 3

125




"‘-.120
i

".f‘.’-l..l.‘."._f.f-..-‘.‘.f.'-.-.J.-.". !9 \-\ J. -
k\\\\\h\“\\\\\\\\\\h\\\\,...\\.w mm\
S TETEE LT TR AT =

Figura 3
126




Elenco delle parti dell'impilatore idraulico manuale
(A170141 Guarda la figura 3)

Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita
1 | Cilindro 1 21 | Anello O-5eal 1 | 40 | Pedale 1
14x1.8
2 | Vite 1 22 | Liner dirame 1 41 | Rullo 1
. . Valvola Cuscinetto
3 | Liner dirame 1 23 Cespuglio 1 42 Oilless 1028 1
4 | Primavera 1 24 | Perle d'acciaio 5 1 43 | Perno 1
Sollevare Sollevare Cuscinetto
5 il Perno 1 25 il Perno 1 44 | Oilless 4
26/20x18x11
6 Eesrlse d'acciaio 1 26 | Primavera 1 45 | Gestisci Asse 1
7 | Boceolavalvola 1 27 | Bullone 1 | 46 | Anelloascatto 12 1
sinistra
8 | Liner dirame 1 28 g;?"; O-Seal 1 47 | Rondella piana 16 1
9 | Piatto Primavera 1 29 | Perle d'acciaio 8 1 48 Anello ditenuta 1
UN27
Anello O-Seal Anello O-Seal I
101 11.8x2.65 ! 30 | 11.8x265 1| 49| Cespuglio !
Stop Perno . . Stelo del
1 3%16.8 1 31 | Liner dirame 1 50 Pistonee 1
12 | Anelloascatto 15 1 37 | RightValvola 1 51 | Paraolio 1
Cespuglio
Coppa Anello O-Seal
13 Primavera ! 3 4.5x1.8 2 52 | Top Noce !
. . Anello O-Seal
14 | Primavera 1 34 | Primavera 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
Anello di teNocea
15 | Pompa stantuffo 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 | antipolvere 1
38.5%28.5%6.5
Anello O-Seal
16 18%2.5 1 36 | Bullone M6x35 1 55 | Tappo 1
17 | Anello a scatto 1|37 | Noce M6 2 | 56 |PrimaveraCotter|
4x30
19 Angllo diteNocea 1 38 | Bracket 1 57 Primavera Cotter 1
antipolvere 18 6Xx30
20 glzz)avera Cotter 1 39 | Pedale 1 58 | Piatto Primavera 1

127




Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita
. Primavera Primavera

59 | Primavera ! 80 Rondella 12 4 101 Rondella 12 2

60 | Nylon Rullo 1 81 | Bullone M12x35 4 102 | Cuscinetto 6204 4

61 Primavera Cotter 1 82 | Catena 1 103 | Ruota posteriore 2
4x20

62 Return Oil 1 83 | Catena Perno 2 104 | Asse Copertina 2
Handle

63 | PrimaveraCotter | 4| g4 | Catena Sheet 2 | 105 | 2Pingere 4
4%x12 Copertina

64 | Tirante 1 gs | Catenalock 2 | 106 | BulloneM12x85 | 2

Sheet

65 | Catena 1 86 | Catena Joint 1 107 | Rondella piana 10 2
Bullone Primavera

66 regolabile ! 87 | Noce M16 3 108 Rondella 10 2

67 | Noce M6 2 88 | Rondella piana 16 2 109 | Bullone M10x25 2

gg | PrimaveraCotter | 4| gg | piatro 4 | 110 | Anelloascatto20 | 4
4x30

6o | Extension 1| 90 | Bullone M6x20 4 | 111 | 3pingere 4
Primavera Copertina

70 | Maneggiare lo 1 91 | Clevis Bullone 1 | 112 | Cuscinetto 6204 | 4
strumento

71 | Copertina netta 1 92 | Rondella piana 8 2 113 | Ruota anteriore 2

72 Telal‘o del 1 93 Primavera 2 114 | Anello a scatto 47 4
camion Rondella 8

73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | Noce M8 2 115 | Asse 2

74 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Noce M10 8 | 116 | Vite M12x20 4
Copertina

. . Cuscinetto
75 f\igre'e' Wheel 1 % Egnm;;fﬁ 0 8 | 117 | Oilless 4
43/34x30x24

76 | Anello a scatto 30 2 97 | Rondella piana 10 8 118 | Rullo 4

77 | Cuscinetto 6206 1 98 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Perle d'acciaio 12 4

78 | Anelloascatto62 | 1 99 | BulloneM10x25 | 8 | 120 | 2uPPOrto per 1

braccio forche
79 | Rondella piana 12 4 100 | Noce M12 2

128




Figura 4

129

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

N\“““““““““ﬂ.“““u_ﬁ“““\\ T
.\“h.\u..\.\\\.ﬁ&“h..\hﬁ\\NN\.“\\M._\\ LA

3= =

Figura 4

130




Elenco delle parti dell'impilatore idraulico manuale
(A170153 Guarda la figura 4)

Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita
1 | Cilindro 1 20 | Primavera Cotter 1 39 | Pedale 1
8x40
2 | Vite 1 21 | Anello O-Seal 1 40 | Pedale 1
14x1.8
Liner di rame 1 22 | Liner dirame 1 41 | Rullo 1
4 | Primavera 1 23 | Valvola 1 42 | Cuscinetto 1
Cespuglio Oilless 1028
5 | Sollevare 1 24 | Perle d'acciaio 5 1 43 | Perno 1
il Perno
6 | Perle d'acciaio 1 25 | Sollevare 1 44 | Cuscinetto 4
5.55 il Perno Oilless
26/20x18x11
7 | Boccola valvola 1 26 | Primavera 1 45 | Gestisci Asse 1
sinistra
8 | Linerdirame 1 27 | Bullone 1 46 | Anello ascatto 12 1
9 | Piatto Primavera 1 28 | Anello O-Seal 1 47 | Rondella piana 16 1
8x1.8
10 | Anello O-Seal 1 29 | Perle d'acciaio 8 1 48 | Anello di tenuta 1
11.8%x2.65 UN27
11 | Stop Perno 1 30 | Anello O-Seal 1 49 | Cespuglio 1
3%x16.8 11.8x2.65
12 | Anelloascatto 12 1 31 | Liner dirame 1 50 | Stelo del 1
Pistonee
13 | Coppa 1 32 | Right Valvola 1 51 | Paraolio 1
Primavera Cespuglio
14 | Primavera 1 33 | Anello O-Seal 2 52 | Top Noce 1
4.5x1.8
15 | Pompa stantuffo 1 34 | Primavera 1 53 | Anello O-Seal 1
31.5%x3.55
16 | Anello O-Seal 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 | Anello diteNocea 1
11.2x2.65 antipolvere
32x45%8
17 | Anello di tenuta 1 36 | Bullone M6x35 1 55 | Tappo 1
D16
18 | Primavera Seat 1 37 | Noce M6 2 56 | Primavera Cotter 1
4x30
19 | Anello diteNocea 1 38 | Bracket 1 57 | Primavera Cotter 1
antipolvere 16 6x30

131




Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita Descrizione quantita
58 | Piatto Primavera 1 80 | Primavera 4 102 | Ruota posteriore 2
Rondella 12
59 | Primavera 1 81 | Bullone M12x35 4 103 | Asse Copertina
60 | Nylon Rullo 1 82 | Catena 1 104 | Spingere 4
Copertina
61 | Primavera Cotter 1 83 | Split Perno 2x30 4 105 | Bullone M12x85 2
4x20
62 | Return Qil 1 84 | Catena Perno 2 106 | Rondella piana 10 2
Handle
63 | Primavera Cotter 1 85 | Catena Joint 1 107 | Primavera 2
4x12 Rondella 10
64 | Tirante 1 86 | Noce M18 3 108 | Bullone M10x25 2
65 | Catena 1 87 | Rondella piana 18 2 109 | Anello ascatto 20
66 | Bullone 1 88 | Piatto 4 110 | Connector Plate 4
regolabile
67 | Noce M6 2 89 | Bullone M6x20 4 111 | Cuscinetto 6204
68 | Primavera Cotter 1 90 | Clevis Bullone 1 112 | Ruota anteriore 4
4x30
69 | Extension 1 91 | Rondella piana 8 2 113 | Spingere 8
Primavera Copertina
70 | Maneggiare 1 92 | Primavera 2 114 | Asse 4
lo strumento Rondella 8
71 | Copertina netta 1 93 | Noce M8 2 115 | Mandrel 2
72 | Telaio del 1 94 | Noce M10 8 116 | Perno 5x50 2
camion
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Primavera 8 117 | Vite M12x20 4
Rondella 10
74 | Carrier Wheel 1 96 | Rondella piana 10 8 118 | Rullo 4
Copertina
75 | Carrier Wheel 1 97 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Cuscinetto 6206 4
Asse
76 | Anello a scatto 30 2 98 | Bullone M10x25 8 120 | Anello a scatto 62 4
77 | Cuscinetto 6306 1 99 | Noce M12 2 121 | Anello ascatto 30
78 | Anello a scatto 72 1 100 | Primavera 2 122 | Perle d'acciaio 12
Rondella 12
79 | Rondella piana 12 4 101 | Cuscinetto 6204 4 123 | Supporto per 1

braccio forche

132




Figura 5

133




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figura 5

134




Swedish

Bruksanvisning

m WMS-SERIEN MANUELL STAPLARE

Marnutan

(&~ EXPERT ssh

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siécle - 95500 GONESSE - Frankrike
www.manutan.fr

135




NNEHALLSFORTECKNING

Bruksanvisningar

I Anvand

Il.  Tekniska data

lll.  Struktur och mekanism
IV.  Krav pa arbetsmiljo

V.  Operation och underhall
VI.  Sakerhet under operation

VII.  Marking, reservdel, fastning och transport

VIIl. Felsékning
Lista pa delar in manuell hydraulisk staplare
- A170141 Figur 3

- A170153 Figur 4

N oss:

P.3

P.129

P.129

P.129

P.132

P.132

P.133

P.134

P.137-138

P.141-142

Innan du anvdnder denna staplare maste operatéren och dgaren ldsa

denna manual noggrant och forsta den.

136




INLEDNING

Denna manual anviar struktur, mekanism, bruk och underhallsmetod for WMS
manuell staplare.

For att forsakra dig om sdkerheten, maste du som ansvarar for drift och underhall
ldsa igenom denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan du bérjar arbeta med denna
staplare.

Du som anvdndare &r forbjudet att reparera staplaren om du inte har utbildats
noggrant

Bruksanvisningar

I. Anvand

WMS manuell staplare ar ett verktyg med tva anvandningar, dvs, att lyfta och
transportera pallet inom kort avstand. Eftersom staplaren inte genererar nagon
gnista eller eller elektromagnetisk storning, ar staplingsenheten sarskilt tillamplig
for att lasta pa eller lossa en lastbil, hantera eller draga brandfarliga och explosiva
varor i platsen sasom verkstad, lager, depa, frakt garden mm. Eftersom staplaren har
bra egenskaper, t ex stabil hojd, flexibla svarvning, enkelt handhavande, sdker och
palitlig prestanda och sarskilda styrhjul med broms, dr denna stacker ett idealiskt
verktyg for att minska arbetsintensitet, 6ka produktivitet och effektivitet och
sakerstalla varorhantering.

Il. Tekniska data

De huvudliga tekniska parametrarna i den WMS manuella staplaren listas i tabell 1 och
visasifigur 1.

11l. Struktur och mekanism
| struktur av WMS manuell staplare, ingar hydraulsystem, mast och gaffel.

Denna staplare hissar vikter med hjélp av manuell hydraulisk domkraft och dragar
laster med hjdlp av manuell kraft. Det hydrauliska drevhjulet ar utrustad med
spillventil for att styra gafflarnas sankningshastighet och sdkerstdlla korrekt och
tillférlig hydraulisk manipulation.

Staplarens ram ar svetsad tillsammans med smide av hog kvalitet. Bakhjulen ar
styrbara med bromsar for att mandvrera fritt och ldtt. De framre och bakre hjul
ar fasta pd dess hjulaxeln med hjélp av kullager. Hjulen &r gjorda av nylon som &r
notningshallfasta, uthardliga och oskadliga for arbetsytor.

Arbetsprocessen ar som foljande: placera gaffeln under lasten som lyftas. Tryck pa
bromsen forst att gora bakhjulet stillastaende om det behdvs. Sedan manévrera
handtaget for att trycka ned pumpen sa att hydrauloljan i oljetanken kommer in i
cylindern, sa att 6ka trycket i cylindern for att driva upp kolvstdngen. Kolvstangen
hojar kedjan som driver gafflarna med lasten pa. Upprepa att mandvrera handtaget
for att hissa vikten. Nar gaffeln lyfts till det hogsta ldget, trots handtaget mandvreras,

137




far trycket olja stromma tillbaka till oljetanken via sdkerhetsventilen for att undvika
gafflarna fran ytterligare lyft och dven skada. Dra eller skjut staplaren manuellt att
flytta lasten fran plats till plats. For att sanka lasten till golvet, mandvrera spillventilens
handtag sd att spillventilen ska 6ppna. Tryckoljan i cylindern aterkommer via
spillventilen till oljetanken, med hjalp av vikten av lasten och gaffeln. Kolvstangen
och gafflarna sénks till den 6nskade hojden, t ex golvet. Sedan tillbakadra gafflarna
sa att lasten lossas. Arbetsprocessen nyttjar de tva anvandningarna: lyftning och

transportering.

tabell 1

Huvudparameter Enhet A170141 A170153

Klassad hissmassa Q Kg 500 1000

Centrum for belastning C 600

Maximal lyfthajd H 1600

Minsta gaffelhojd h mm 90

Gaffelns langd L 1150

Maximal gaffelbredd E 560

Lyfthojd per slag mm =20 >16

Sankhastighet KontValtbar
Total langd A 1650

g Total bredd B 630 680

Totala hojden F mm 1970 2010
Ytterhjulets ytterdiameter 80

Hjul:
Ytterhjulets yttre diameter 150

Minsta avstand frdn marken X= 30

Extre radius av svdng R< 1540 1590

D&dvikt Kg 154 185

138




Swedish Version

A170141
4 N\
= s
21 1
1600 500
1000 500
vid lyfthdjd (L 600mm)
1600(mm)
500kg 500kg
\_ J
A170153
=k 9 |
ni 600 500 u
1300 800
1000 1000
vid lyfthdjd (L 600mm)
1000(mm) 1300(mm) 1600(mm)
1000kg 800kg 500kg
\_ J
Varning

1. For att uppratthalla sékerheten far 1,000KG inte lastas vid 1,600mm for A170153.
2. Operatorer ska alltid hanvisa till lastdiagrammet for lyfthdjd fére anvandning for

att forhindra risker.

139




=
=

_ﬁ!

Figur 1

140




IV. Krav pa arbetsmiljo

PN

- <

TOmgivningstemperaturen dr mellan -25 °C och 45°C.
Golvet &r jamnt och hart utan ndgot hél eller hinder.
Golvets gradient skall vara mindre &n 2%.
Omgivningsbelysningen bor vara hogre an 50 lux.

. Operation och underhall

Oljan ska filtreras ren och bibehdllas tillrdacklig for cylindern.

Innan du anvander staplaren, kontValta om varje struktur och delar ar normal
och att alla ledaxlar och leddelar &dr ordentligt atspanda.

Lasten bor placeras pa gafflarna jamnt utan att dverbelasta ndgon gaffel.
Tung last bor inte forbli kvar pa gafflarna lange efter att lossning eller flytning
ar slut, for att undvika att deformera gaffel.

For att lasten sanks langsamt och sdkert, ska spillventilpedalen slappas latt och
ldngsamt for att undvika plotsligt osakert fall.

Nar lasten sanks med hog hastighet, far spillventilen inte plotsligt stangas, for
att undvika den stora kraft som orsakas av acceleration och darefter skada pa
staplarens delar eller lasten.

VI. Sdkerhet under operation

© N U WD =

Staplarens gaende férare maste bara sakerhetsskor och handskar.

Det ar forbjudet att satta finger eller fot in i skyddsnatet.

Det ar forbjudet att stanna under eller nara gaffelarna, nér staplaren lyftar.

Det arforbjudet att anvanda staplaren att lyfta manniskor eller att dka staplaren.
Det ar forbjudet att anvanda staplaren att lyfta annat fordon.

Det ar forbjudet att anvanda slutpunkten av gaffel att banda en last.

Det ar forbjudet att lasten gungar under gafflarna.

Det ar forbjudet att staplaren har kontakt med fédodmne.

Det ar forbjudet att staplaren kor i en explosionfarlig omgivning.

Varje gang ndr staplaren transporterar en vikt, sénk gafflarna pa lagst position.
Det ar forbjudet att parkera staplaren med masten vinkelratt.

Staplaren maste stanna still under lastning och lossning.

For att sakerstdlla stabilitet, sarskilda sarskilda forsiktighetsatgarder vidtas vid
mandvering, paladdning och lossning, medan gafflarna lyftats upp:

Staplaren skall koras langsamt och stabilt.
Under kéring, faringen del av gafflarna eller lasten ha kontakt med nagot hinder.
Under sankning, far gafflarna eller lasten inte stodas av nagot hinder.

Om staplaren kor 6ver en lutning, skall gradient vara mindre an 2%. Efter
staplaren lossas, maste gafflarna peka nedférsbacke.

141




VII. Mérking, reservdel, fastning och transport

1. Aldrig ta bort ndgon mérkning, t ex namnskylt, och instruktion-, sékerhets- och
varningsskyltar.

2. Anvand endast aktoriserade reservdelar att reparera.
Staplaren far transporteras pa fordon, tag, eller bat.

w

4,  Fastastaplarenien container eller pa fordon med hjélp av en stéllina som &r ca
1.5 meter lang.

5. Stdllina som forsoks att lyfta staplaren maste har tillrackliga spanning och
hallfast.

6.  Fastningspunkterna under transport ses i figur 2.

T

Figur 2 Lyftdiagram over lastbil

142




VIIl. Felsokning (se tabell 2)

problem Orsak Borttagningsmetod
1. Hojden pa lyften Arbetsoljan ar inte Skruva loss oljningsbulten,
uppfyller inte kraven. | lamplig fyll pa med filtrerad ren ar-

betsolja upp till oljenivahdlet,
dra sedan &t oljningsbulten.

2. Gaffeln kan inte lyftas
nar handtaget ar
atdraget.

1. Arbetsoljan ar for tjock
eller ingen arbetsolja
har fyllts pa.

Byt arbetsoljan eller fyll
pa arbetsolja upp till den
angivna oljenivan.

2. Det finns fororeningar i
arbetsoljan, vilket forhin-
drar att matningsventi-
len stdngas ordentligt.

Ta bort féroreningarna
eller byt arbetsoljan.

3. Overtrycksventilen, peda-
len eller forlangningsfja-
dern ar ineffektiv, inte vid
den hogsta stangningsla-
get eller kdrvar pd grund
av fraimmande foremal.

Kontrollera
forlangningsfjadern,
placera pedalen

vid det hogsta
sténgningsldget och ta
bortféroreningarna.

4. Bromspedalen eller
overtrycksventilen har
inte justerats i rtt lage.

Lossa forlangningsfjadern
och pedalens stangnings-
bult, justera upprepade
ganger tills den ar i ratt
ldge och dra at stang-
ningsbulten och satt till-
baka forlangningsfjadern.

3. Det gar inte att sdnka
gafflarna nar de hojts

upp.

1. Oljetryckspedalen har
inte reglerats.

2. Lasten forskjuts for
mycket och kolven

deformeras permanent.

3. Gaffelramen och rullen
eller truckens hjul har
fastnat.

Reglera, reparera eller
byt ut kolvstdngen
eller lagren enligt ovan
namnda metod.

4, Det sipprar ut eller
lacker olja.

1. Packningen ar trasig
eller ineffektiv.

2.Sma sprickor eller hal i
ett antal delar.

3. Den skruvade leden har
lossnat eller packningen
arinte atdragen.

Byt ut packningen. Dra at,
reparera eller byt ut delar.

143




Fig.1 generalforsamlingsteckning A170141

Figur 3

144




"‘-.120
i

ALLLALETLVRRALL ALY

FIIFETTTIE T

TR e ._‘
IR g
&

Figur 3

145




Lista pa delar in manuell hydraulisk staplare

(A170141 Se figur 3)

Beskrivning kvantitet Beskrivning kvantitet Beskrivning kvantitet
. O-tdtningsring
1 | Cylinder 1 21 14x1.8 1 400 | Pedal Pad 1
2 | Skruva 1 22 | Kopparfodral 1 41 | valt 1
3 | Kopparfodral 1 23 | Valve Bush 1 42 ?(l)léegss Bearing 1
4 | Var 1 24 | Stalpérla 5 1 43 | Stift 1
. . Oilless Bearing
5 | Lyftstift 1 25 | Lyftstift 1 44 26/20x18x 11 4
6 | Stalparla 5.55 1 26 | Var 1 45 | Hantera axel 1
Vansterventil .
7 Bush 1 27 | Bult 1 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
O-tétningsring .
8 | Kopparfodral 1 28 8x1.8 1 47 | Planbricka 16 1
. - Tatningsring
9 | Platt varen 1 29 | Stalparla 8 1 48 UN27 1
O-téatningsring O-tétningsring
19| 11.8x2.65 V139 11sx26s 1|49 | buske !
Stoppa stiftet o
1 3%16.8 1 31 | Kopparfodral 1 50 | Kolvstang 1
12 | Snap Ring 15 1| 32 | Hogerventil 1 | 51 | Oljetstning 1
Bush
. O-tétningsring
13 | Vérkupa 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Nut 1
o . O-téatningsring
14 | Var 1 34 | Var 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
« . Dust Tatningsring
15 | Pumpstampel 1 35 | Returolja 1 54 38.5%28.5%6.5 1
16 | O-tétningsring 1| 36 | Bult M6x35 1| 55| Propp 1
18%x2.5
. .. Spring Cotter
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | N6t M6 2 56 2x30 1
Dammseglingsring Spring Cotter
19 18 1 38 | Konsol 1 57 630 1
Spring Cotter .
20 840 1 39 | Fot pedal 1 58 | Platt varen 1

146




Beskrivning kvantitet Beskrivning kvantitet Beskrivning kvantitet
59 | var 1 80 | Varbrickal2 4 101 | Varbrickal12 2
60 | Nylon Valt 1 81 | Bult M12x35 4 102 | Lager 6204 4
Spring Cotter . .
61 | 2520 1 82 | Kedja 1 103 | Bakhjul 2
62 | Returolja 1 83 | Chain Pin 2 104 | Axelskydd 2
63 32'1"2‘9 Cotter 1| 84 | Kedjeblad 2| 105 | Tryck pa locket 4
64 | Tie Rod 1 85 | Chain Lock Sheet 2 106 | Bult M12x85 2
65 | Kedja 1 86 | Chain Joint 1 107 | Planbricka 10 2
66 | Justerbar bult 1 87 | Not M16 3 108 | Varbrickal0 2
67 | N6t M6 2 88 | Planbricka 16 2 109 | Bult M10x25 2
Spring Cotter .
68 2530 1 89 | Platt 4 110 | Snap Ring 20 4
69 | Forlangningsfjader 1 90 | Bult M6x20 4 111 | Tryck pé locket 4
70 | Hantera 1| 91 | Clevis Bolt 1| 112 | Lager 6204 4
instrumentet
71 | Natskydd 1 92 | Planbricka 8 2 113 | Framhjul
72 | Lastbil 1 93 | Varbricka8 2 114 | Snap Ring 47 4
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | N6t M8 2 115 | Axel 2
74 | CarrierWheel 1| 95| N&tmI0 8 | 116 | Skruva M12x20 4
Cover
Carrier Wheel - Oilless Bearing
75 Axle 1 96 | Varbricka10 8 17 43/34x30%24 4
76 | SnapRing 30 2 97 | Planbricka 10 8 18 | Valt
77 | Lager 6206 1 98 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Stalpérla 12
78 | Snap Ring 62 1 99 | Bult M10x25 8 120 | Gaffelarmbaérare 1
79 | Planbricka 12 4 100 | N6t M12 2

147




Figur 4

148

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

N\“““““““““ﬂ.“““u_ﬁ“““\\ T
.\“h.\u..\.\\\.ﬁ&“h..\hﬁ\\NN\.“\\M._\\ LA

3= =

Figur 4

149




Lista pa delar in manuell hydraulisk staplare

(A170153 Se figur 4)
Beskrivning kvantitet Beskrivning Beskrivning kvantitet
. Spring Cotter
1 | Cylinder 1 20 840 39 | Fot pedal 1
O-téatningsring
2 | Skruva 1 21 14518 40 | Pedal Pad 1
3 | Kopparfodral 1 22 | Kopparfodral 41 | valt 1
. Oilless Bearing
4 | Vvar 1 23 | Valve Bush 42 1028 1
5 | Lyftstift 1 24 | Stalparla 5 43 | Stift 1
) . Oilless Bearing
6 | Stalpérla 5.55 1 25 | Lyftstift 44 26/20x18x11 4
7 Vansterventil 1 26 | Var 45 | Hantera axel 1
Bush
8 | Kopparfodral 1 27 | Bult 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
9 | Platt varen 1 28 | O-tétningsring 47 | Planbricka 16 1
8x1.8
O-tétningsring - Tatningsring
10 11.8x2.65 1 29 | Stalpéarla 8 48 UN27 1
Stoppa stiftet O-tatningsring
1 3x1638 ! 30| 11.8x2.65 49 | buske !
12 | Snap Ring 12 1 31 | Kopparfodral 50 | Kolvstang 1
13 | Varkupa 1 32 | Hoger ventil Bush | 51 | Oljetédtning 1
. O-tatningsring
14 | Var 1 33 45%1.8 52 | Top Nut 1
u . O-tétningsring
15 | Pumpstampel 1 34 | Var 53 31.5%3.55 1
O-tétningsring . Dammsatningsring
16 11.2%2.65 1 35 | Returolja 54 32%458 1
17 | Tatningsring D16 1 36 | Bult M6x35 55 | Propp 1
. .. Spring Cotter
18 | Spring Seat 1 37 | N6t M6 56 2530 1
Dust Spring Cotter
19| Titningsring 16 ! 38 | Konsol 7 | 6x30 !

150




Beskrivning kvantitet Beskrivning Beskrivning kvantitet

58 | Platt varen 1 80 | Varbricka12 102 | Rear Wheel 2
59 | Var 1 81 | Bult M12x35 103 | Axelskydd 2
60 | Nylon Valt 1 82 | Kedja 104 | Tryck pa locket 4
61 if‘('zigg Cotter 1 83 | Split Pin 2x30 105 | Bult M12x85 2
62 | Returolja 1 84 | Chain Pin 106 | Planbricka 10 2
63 | Pring Cotter 1| 85 | Chain Joint 107 | Varbricka10 2
64 | Tie Rod 1 86 | Not M18 108 | Bult M10x25 2
65 | Kedja 1 87 | Planbricka 18 109 | Snap Ring 20 8
66 | Justerbar bult 1 88 | Platt 110 | Anslutningsplatta 4
67 | N6t M6 2 89 | Bult M6x20 111 | Lager 6204 8
68 igggg Cotter 1 90 | Clevis Bolt 112 | Framhjul 4
69 | Forlangningsfjader 1 91 | Planbricka 8 113 | Tryck pa locket 8
70 |flanera 1| 92 | Varbrickas 114 | Asel 4
71 | Natskydd 1 93 | N6t M8 115 | Dorn 2
72 | Lastbil 1 94 | N6t M10 116 | Stift 5x50

73 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Varbricka10 117 | Skruva M12x20 4
74 ggc;’ Wheel 1 96 | Planbricka 10 118 | Valt 4
75 | Carrier Wheel Axle 1 97 | Wheel Rack 119 | Lager 6206 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Bult M10x25 120 | Snap Ring 62 4
77 | Lager 6306 1 99 | N6t M12 121 | Snap Ring 30 4
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 | Varbricka12 122 | Stalparla 12 4
79 | Planbricka 12 4 101 | Lager 6204 123 | Gaffelarmbérare 1

151




Figur 5

152




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figur 5

153




Norw egian

Brukerveiledning

m WMS SERIEN MANUELL GAFFELTRUCK

Marnudan

(& EXPERT st

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siécle - 95500 GONESSE - Frankrike
www.manutan.fr

154




INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

Brukerveiledning

l. Bruk

Il.  Spesifikasjoner

lll.  Struktur og mekanisme
IV.  Krav til arbeidsmiljo

V.  Dirift og Vedlikehed

VI.  Sikkerhet under drift

VII. Merking, reservedeler, festning og transport

VIII. Feilsgking
Liste over deler i manuell hydraulisk gaffeltruck
- A170141 Figur 3

- A170153 Figur 4

N oss:

P. 147

P.147

P.147

P.150

P.150

P.150

P. 151

P.152

P.155-156

P.159-160

For denne gaffeltruck brukes, ma operatgren og eieren lese denne

bruksanvisningen ngye og forsta den.

155




INNLEDNING

Denne brukerveiledning anviar struktur, mekanisme, drift og vedlikehold metode
for WMS manuell gaffeltrucken.

For & sikre sikkerhet, ma du ansvarlig for drift og vedlikehold lese bruksanvisningen
neye far du begynner a arbeide med denne gaffeltruck.

Du som bruker kan ikke reparere gaffeltrucken med mindre du har fatt grundig
oppleaering.

BRUKERVEILEDNING

I. Bruk

WMS manuell gaffeltruck er et verktey med to bruksomréder, det vil si, for & lofte
og transportere last innenfor en kort avstand. Siden manuell gaffetruck ikke dannes
noen gnist eller elektromagnetisk interferens, er gaffeltrucken spesielt anvendelig for
a laste eller losse en lastebil, flytte brannfarlige og eksplosive varer pa plass, slik som
verksted, lager, depot, frakt verksted, etc.. Siden gaffeltrucken har gode egenskaper
som en jevn hgyde, fleksibel dreie, enkel handtering, sikker og palitelig ytelse, og
spesielle lede hjul med bremser, er denne gaffeltruck en ideell redskap redusere
arbeidsintensitet, gke produktivitet og effektivitet og sikrer varers handtering.

Il. Spesifikasjoner

De viktigste tekniske parametere i henhold til WMS manuelle gaffeltrucken er oppfort i
Tabell 1 og visti figur 1.

11l. Struktur og mekanisme

Strukturen i WMS manuelle gaffeltrucken inkluderer hydrauliskt system, mast og
gaffel.

Denne gaffeltruck lefter vekter ved manuell hydraulisk jekk og drager last ved hjelp
av manuell kraft. De hydrauliske drivhjulen er utstyrt med overstremningsventil
for a styre gaflene laringshastighet og sikre korrekt og forgrunnen hydraulisk
manipulasjon.

Gaffeltruckens mast er sveiset sammen med forginger av hay kvalitet. Bakhjulene er
styrbare med bremser a operere fritt og lett. Den fremre og bakre hjul er festet pa
sin aksel ved hjelp av kulelagre. Hjulene er laget av nylon, som er slitasjebestandig,
talelig og trygt for arbeidsomradet.

Arbeidsprosessen er som fglger: plassere gaffelen under lasten som lgftes. Trykk
brems forst a gjore bakhjulet stasjonaere hvis nedvendig. Deretter operere handtaket
for & trykke ned pumpen slik at den hydrauliske oljen i oljetanken kommer inn i
sylinderen, gker trykket i sylinderen a drive Kolvstangen. Kolvstangen hojar kjeden
som driver gafler med lasten pa. Gjenta for @ mangvrere handtaket for a lgfte lasten.
Gaffelen lgfter til hgyeste posisjon, selv om handtaket trykks, streammer oljen tilbake
til oljetanken gjennom sikkerhetsventil & hindre gafler fra ekstra lgft og selv skade.

156




Dra gaffeltrucken og lasten a flytte manuelt fra sted til sted. For a senke lasten ned
pa gulvet, mangvrere spillventilens handtak, slik at overstremningsventilen apner.
Den trykkolje i sylinderen vil returnere gjennom overstremningsventil til oljetanken
med hjeelp af vekten av lasten og gaffelen. Kolvstangen og gaffelen senkes til
onsket hayde, for eksempel gulvet. Deretter trekke gaflene slik at lasten blir utgitt.
Arbeidsprosessen benytter de to bruksomrader: lofte og transportere.

Tabell 1
Hovedparameter Enhet A170141 A170153
Vurdert for & forbedre kvaliteten Q Kg 500 1000
Senter for belastning C 600
Maksimal loftehgyde H 1600
Minste gaffelhgyde h mm 90
Lengde pa gaffelen L 1150
Maksimal bredde pa gaffelen E 560
Loftehgyde per slag mm/time >20 >16
Senkehastighet Controllerbar
é Total lengde A 1650
'02_; Samlet bredde B 630 680
% Total heyde F mm 1970 2010
Ytre diameter pa forhjulet 80
Wheel:
Ytre diameter pa bakhjulet 150
Minste klaring fra bakken Xz 30
Ekstrem radius av sving R< 1540 1590
Dadvekt Kg 154 185

157




Norwegian Version

A170141
(7 \)
B ¥ ]
el | 182
1600 500
1000 500
ved (L : 600mm)
1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg [ 500kg
NS =
A170153
(7 \)
=" s |
mm ¥
1600 500 I—
1300 800
1000 1000
ved (L : 600mm)
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) | 1600(mm)
1000kg |  800kg |  500kg
NS )
Advarsel

1.For & opprettholde sikkerheten ma 1,000KG ikke lastes ved 1,600mm for A170153.
2. Operaterer skal alltid se lastdiagrammet for lgftehayde for bruk for & forhindre risiko.

158




=
=

_ﬁ!

Figur 1

159




IV. Krav til arbeidsmiljo

1. Omgivningstemperaturen er mellom 25°Cog 45 °C.

2.  Golveter jevnt og tett uten hull eller hindring.

3.  Golvets gradient skal veere mindre enn 2%.

4. Omgivningsbelysningen bgr veere hayere enn 50 lux.

V. Drift og Vedlikehed

1. Oljan filtreres ren, og opprettholdes tilstrekkelig for sylinder.

2. Fer man bruker gaffeltruck, sjekk om hver struktur og del er normal, og at alle
felles akser og felles deler er trukket ordentlig.

3. Lasten ber plasseres pa gaffelen jevnt uten & overbelaste noen gaffel.

4. Tung last forblir ikke pa gaflene lenge etter frigivelse eller utlgpsenden, for a
unnga deformering av gaffelen.

5. Lasten skal senkes langsomt og sikkert. Spillventilens pedalen frigjgres lett og
langsomt for @ unnga plutselige usikre tilfeller.

6.  Nar lasten senkes ved hay hastighet, vil spillventilen ikke plutselig stenges, for

a unnga den store kraft som skyldes ved akselerasjon og deretter skade pa
gaffel, deler eller lasten.

VI. Sikkerhet under drift

I VXNV A WDN =

Gaffeltruckens forer ma bruke vernesko og hansker.

Det er forbudt a sette finger eller fot inn skyddsnatet.

Det er forbudt a sta under eller naer omradet, da gaffel heiser.

Det er forbudt & bruke gaffeltrucken for a lofte folk eller a ride gaffeltrucken.
Gaffeltrucken skal ikke benyttes til 3 lafte et annet kjaretay.

Det er forbudt a bruke endepunktet av gaffelen for a lirke en last.

Det er ikke tillatt 3 laste svinger i gaflene.

Det er forbudt at gaffeltruck har kontakt med naeringsmidlet.

Det er ikke tillatt a lofte last i et eksplosivt milja.

Varje tidspunkt da gaffeltrucken baerer en last, lavere gaffelen i den laveste
stilling.

Det er forbudt a parkere gaffeltruck med masten vinkelrett.

Gaffeltrucken ma sta stille under lasting og lossing.

For a sikre stabilitet, ma spesielle forholdsregler tas under mandvering, lasting
og lossing, mens gaflene lyftats opp:

Gaffeltrucken ma kjares langsomt og med god stabilitet.

Under koring, ma ingen del av gaffelen eller last ha kontakt med en hvilken
som helst hindring.

Under nedsenkningen, blir gaffelen eller last ikke understgattes av noen hindring.

160




(4) Dersom gaffeltrucken kjerer over en skraning, skal gradient vaere mindre enn 2%.
Etter gaffeltruck losses, ma gaflene peke nedover.

VII. Merking, reservedeler, festning og transport

1. Aldrig fierne merking, for eksempel navneskilt, og instruksjons-, sikkerhets- og
varselskilt.

2. Bruk kun aktoriserade reservedeler for a reparere.
Gaffeltrucken kan utferes pa kjoretoyet, tog eller bat.

4.  Fasta gaffeltrucken i en container eller pa kjoretoyet, ved hjelp av et staltau
som er omtrent 1,5 meter lang.

5. Stéllina a lofte gaffeltrucken ma ha tilstrekkelig kraft og styrke.
Fastningspunkterna under transport fremgar av figur 2.

w

Figur 2 Heising diagram av Truck

161




VIII. Feilsgking (se tabell 2)

Problem

Arsak

Metode for fjerning

1. Leftehoyden nar ikke
sa hoyt som den skal.

Ikke nok olje

Skru opp oljeskruen, fyll pa
ny olje til nivaet i oljehullet,
og stram til oljeskruen igjen.

2. Gaffelen loftes ikke nar
spaken dras i.

1. Oljen er for tykk eller
ikke noe olje er fylt pa.

Skift olje eller etterfyll
olje opp til det bestemte
oljenivaet.

2. Det er urenheter i oljen,
noe som forhindrer at
tilfarselsventilen lukkes
ordentlig.

Fjern urenheter eller skift
olje.

3. Leseventilen, pedalen
eller forlengelsesfjaeren
er ineffektiv eller ikke i
heyeste lukkeposisjon
eller blokkert av
fremmedlegemer.

Kontroller
forlengelsesfjaeren,
reguler pedalen i hgyeste
lukkeposisjon, fjern
urenheter.

4, Pedalen eller
lgseventilen har ikke
blitt justert i riktig
posisjon.

Slipp forlengelsesfjeren
og pedalen - koble til
klemmebolten og juster
gjentatte ganger til den
er i riktig stilling, stram til
klemmebolten og skift ut
forlengelsesfjaeren.

3. Den lgftede gaffelen
kan ikke senkes.

1. Oljetilforselspedalen
har ikke blitt justert.

2. Det har oppstatt en for
stor forskyvning av lasten
og en permanent defor-
mering av stempelet.

3. Gaffelrammen og rullen
eller transporthjulet
sitter fast.

Reguler, reparer eller
skift ut stempelstangen
eller lagrene i henhold il
metoden som er nevnt
ovenfor.

4. Oljesel eller lekkasje.

1. Pakningen er gdelagt
eller ineffektiv.

2. Noen deler har sma
sprekker eller porer.

3. Den skrudde skjgten har
lasnet eller pakningen
er ikke strammet.

Skift pakning. Stram,
reparer eller skift ut deler.

162




Fig.1 Generell montering A170141

Figur 3

163




"‘-.120
i

ALLLALETLVRRALL ALY

FIIFETTTIE T

TR e ._‘
IR g
&

Figur 3

164




Liste over deler i manuell hydraulisk gaffeltruck
(A170141 Se figur 3)

Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde
. O-tetningsring
1 | Sylinder 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
2 | Skru 1 22 | Kobberforing 1 41 | Roller 1
3 | Kobberforing 1 | 23 | Valve Busk 1 |42 ?(')';SS Bearing 1
4 | vér 1 24 | Stal Bead 5 1 43 | Pin 1
. . Oilless Bearing
5 | Left pin 1 25 | Left pin 1 44 26/20%18x11 4
6 | Stal Bead 5.55 1 26 | var 1 45 | Handtak Aksel 1
Venstre ventil X
7 Busk 1 27 | Bolt 1 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
8 | Kobberforing 1 28 g);ﬁegnlngsnng 1 47 | Plane Washer 16 1
. . Tetningsring
9 | Flat var 1 29 | Stal Bead 8 1 48 UN27 1
O-tetningsring O-tetningsring
19| 11.8x2.65 V139 11sx26s 1|49 | Busk !
11 | stopp stift 3x16.8 1 31 | Kobberforing 1 50 | Stempelstang 1
12 | SnapRing 15 1 32 | Heyre Valve Busk 1 51 | Oljetetning 1
. O-tetningsring
13 | varkopp 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Toppmutter 1
s . O-tetningsring
14 | var 1 34 | var 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
Return Olje StevTetningsring
15 | Pumpestempel 1 35 Ramme 1 54 38.5%28.5%6.5 1
O-tetningsring
16 18x2.5 1 36 | Bolt M6x35 1 55 | Kork 1
. varen cotter
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | NettMé 2 56 4x30 1
StevTetningsring varen cotter
19 18 1 38 | Bracket 1 57 6x30 1
20 | Varen cotter 1| 39 | Fotpedal 1| 58 | Flatvar 1

8x40

165




Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde
59 | var 1 80 | varWasher 12 4 101 | var Washer 12 2
60 | Nylon Roller 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 102 | Bearing 6204 4
varen cotter . .
61 4%20 1 82 | kjede 1 103 | Bakhjul 2
Tilbake . .
62 Oljehandtak 1 83 | kjede Pin 2 104 | Akseldeksel 2
63 | yoren cotter 1 | 84 | kjede Sheet 2 | 105 | Skyv dekselet 4
64 | Tie Rod 1 85 | kjede Lock Sheet 2 106 | Bolt M12x85 2
65 | kjede 1 86 | kjede Joint 1 107 | Plane Washer 10 2
66 | Justerbar Bolt 1 87 | NottM16 3 108 | var Washer 10 2
67 | NettM6 2 88 | Plane Washer 16 2 109 | Bolt M10x25 2
varen cotter .
68 230 1 89 | Flat 4 110 | Snap Ring 20 4
69 | forlengelsesfjaer 1 90 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Skyv dekselet 4
70 | Handter 1| 91 | Clevis Bolt 1| 112 | Bearing 6204 4
instrument
71 | Nettdeksel 1 92 | Plane Washer 8 2 113 | Forhjul 2
72 | Lastebilramme 1 93 | var Washer 8 2 114 | Snap Ring 47 4
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | NottM8 2 115 | Aksel
74 | CarrierWheel 1| 95 | NettM10 8 | 116 | SkruM12x20 4
Cover
Carrier Wheel . Oilless Bearing
75 Aksel 1 96 | var Washer 10 8 n7 43/34x30%24 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 97 | Plane Washer 10 8 118 | Roller
77 | Bearing 6206 1 98 | Hjulstativ 2 119 | Stal Bead 12
78 | Snap Ring 62 1 99 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Gaffelarmbaerer 1
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 100 | Ngtt M12 2

166




Figur 4

167

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

N\“““““““““ﬂ.“““u_ﬁ“““\\ T
.\“h.\u..\.\\\.ﬁ&“h..\hﬁ\\NN\.“\\M._\\ LA

3= =

Figur 4

168




Liste over deler i manuell hydraulisk gaffeltruck

(A170153 Se figur 4)
Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde
. véren cotter
1 | Sylinder 1 20 8x40 1 39 | Fotpedal 1
O-tetningsring
2 | Skru 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
3 | Kobberforing 1 22 | Kobberforing 1 41 | Roller 1
. Oilless Bearing
4 | vér 1 23 | Valve Busk 1 42 1028 1
5 | Left pin 1 24 | Stal Bead 5 1 43 | Pin 1
2 . Oilless Bearing
6 | Stal Bead 5.55 1 25 | Left pin 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
7 | ponstre ventil 1| 26 | var 1| 45 | Handtak Aksel 1
usk
8 | Kobberforing 1 27 | Bolt 1 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
9 | Flat var 1| 28 | Otetningsring 1| 47 | PlaneWasher16 | 1
8x1.8
O-tetningsring . Tetningsring
10 11.8%2.65 1 29 | StalBead 8 1 48 UN27 1
. O-tetningsring
11 | stopp stift 3x16.8 1 30 11.8%2.65 1 49 | Busk 1
12 | Snap Ring 12 1 31 | Kobberforing 1 50 | Stempelstang 1
13 | varkopp 1 32 | Hoyre Valve Busk 1 51 | Oljetetning 1
s O-tetningsring
14 | var 1 33 45%18 2 52 | Toppmutter 1
. O-tetningsring
15 | Pumpestempel 1 34 | var 1 53 31.5%3.55 1
O-tetningsring Return Olje StevTetningsring
16| 11.2x2.65 b1 35| Ramme T | 3] 32x45x8 !
17 | TetningsringD16 1 36 | Bolt M6x35 1 55 | Kork 1
A varen cotter
18 | var Seat 1 37 | NottM6 2 56 4530 1
19 StevTetningsring 1 38 | Bracket 1 57 | varen cotter 1

16

6x30

169




Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde Beskrivelse mengde
58 | Flat var 1 80 | varWasher 12 4 102 | Bakhjul 2
59 | var 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 103 | Akseldeksel 2
60 | Nylon Roller 1 82 | kjede 1 104 | Skyv dekselet 4
61 | varen cotter 1| 83 | Split Pin 2x30 4 | 105 | BoltM12x85 2
4%x20
Tilbake . .
62 Oljehandtak 1 84 | kjede Pin 2 106 | Plane Washer 10 2
63 | varen cotter 1| 85 | kjede Joint 1| 107 | varWasher 10 2
4x12
64 | Tie Rod 1 86 | NottM18 3 108 | Bolt M10x25 2
65 | kjede 1 87 | Plane Washer 18 2 109 | Snap Ring 20 8
66 | Justerbar Bolt 1 88 | Flat 4 110 | Koblingsplate 4
67 | NottM6 2 89 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Bearing 6204 8
varen cotter . .
68 230 1 90 | Clevis Bolt 1 112 | Forhjul 4
69 | forlengelsesfjaer 1 91 | Plane Washer 8 2 113 | Skyv dekselet 8
70 | Héndter 1| 92 | v&rWasher8 2 | 114 | Aksel 4
instrument
71 | Nettdeksel 1 93 | NgttM8 2 115 | dor 2
72 | Lastebilramme 1 94 | NgttM10 8 116 | Pin 5x50
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | var Washer 10 8 117 | Skru M12x20 4
74 | CarrierWheel 1| 96 | Plane Washer 10 8 | 118 Roller 4
Cover
75 | Garier Wheel 1| 97 | Hjulstativ 2| 119 | Bearing 6206 4
Aksel
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Snap Ring 62 4
77 | Bearing 6306 1 99 | NgttM12 2 121 | Snap Ring 30 4
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 | var Washer 12 2 122 | Stal Bead 12 4
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 101 | Bearing 6204 4 123 | Gaffelarmbaerer 1

170




Figur 5

171




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figur 5

172




Finnish

Kaytto- & osaohjeet

m WMS-SARJAN MANUAALINEN PINOAJA

(euien

((« EXPERT i

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Ranska
www.manutan.fr

173




SISALLYSLUETTELO

Kayttoohjeet

. Kaytto P.165
Il.  Tekniset parametrit P. 165
lll.  Rakenne ja mekanismi P. 165
IV.  Pakottajan tydolon vaatimukset P. 168
V.  Kayttd ja huolto P.168
VL. Turvallisuus kdytossa P.168
VII.  Merkinnat, varaosat, ripustus ja kuljetus P.169
VIII.  Vianmaaritys P.170

Manuaalisen hydrauli pinoajan osaluettelo
- A170141 Kuva 3 P.173-174

- A170153 Kuva 4 P.177-178

& HUOM!

Kayttdjan ja omistajan on luettava ndma kaytto- ja turvallisuusohjeet
huolellisesti ennen pinoaja kdyttamista.

174




ESIPUHE

Tassa kasikirjassa tarjotaan tietoja WMS manuaalisen pinoajan rakenteesta,
mekanismista, toiminnasta ja palvelusta.

Turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kaikki toiminta- ja huoltohenkildston pitdisi lukea
tama kasikirja huolellisesti ennen kayttda pinoajaa.

Kouluttamaton henkild ei saa korjata pinoajaa.

KAYTTOOHJEET

1. Kayttd

WMS-manuaalinen pinoaja on kaksikdyttdinen tyokalu, jota voidaan kayttaa
nostopdytdnd seka lyhytkuljetuksiin. Koska se ei aiheuta kipinditd eika
sdhkOmagneettista kenttdd, tédmé pinoaja soveltuu erityisesti kuorman
lastaamiseen ja purkamiseen, sekd syttyvien ja rdjahtavien kuorman kasittelyyn
tai varustamiseen paikoissa kuten tyOpajassa, varastossa, varikossa, rahtikonttori
lla, jne. Sen ominaisuuksien kuten vakaan korkeuden, joustavan kaannon, helpon
kayton, turvallisen ja luotettavan suorituskykyn ja erityisesti jarrupolkurin avulla,
tdma pinoaja on ihanteellinen tydkalu tydvoiman intensiteetin vdhentdamiseen,
tuottavuuden lisdédmiseen ja turvallisen kasittelyn varmistamiseen.

Il. Tekniset parametrit

WMS-manuaalisen pinottajan tarkeimmat tekniset parametrit voi lukea taulukossa
1 ja kuviossa 1.

IIl. Rakenne ja mekanismi
WMS-manuaalinen pinoaja koostuu hydraulijarjestelmastd, mastoista ja haarukasta.

Témd pinoaja nostaa kuormaa manuaalisella hydrauliliittimelld ja siirtyy kasin.
Hydraulivaihteisto on varustettu ldikkoventtiililla haarukan alenemisen saatamiseksi
ja tarkkojen, luotettavien hydraulitoimintojen varmistamiseksi.

Sen kehys on hitsattu korkealaatuisella uurulla. Takapyordssa on jalkajarrut, jotka
pyorivat ketterdsti ja helposti. Etu- ja takapyorat ovat kiinnitetty kuulalaakereilla
pyoraakselissaan.Pyorat ovat nailonia, jotka ovat kulutettavia, kestavia ja vaarattomia
tyopintaan.

Kuvaus tyonkulusta: Aseta haarukka kuorman alapuolelle, paina ensin jarrua niin etta
takapyora asetetaan tarvittaessa paikoilleen. Paina sitten kahvaa pumppuun siten,
ettd polttoainesdiliossa oleva hydraulidljy tulee pohjaan sylinteristd, jolla tavalla
paine tyontaa manndnvarren ylos ja ketju ajaa haarukat sekd kuorman nostaminen.
Kayta toistuvasti kahvaa kuorman nostamiseen. Kun haarukka nostetaan
korkeimpaan asentoon, painedljy palaa 0ljysdilioon varoventtiilin haarukkojen
lisdnoston ja vahinkojen valttamiseksi. Kuljeta kuorman paikasta toiseen veddmalla
tai tyonnamalld pinoajaa. Purka kuormaa heitamalld ldikkoventtiilin kahva, jolla
tavalla ldikkoventtiili on auki, ldikkoventtiilin kautta ja mantasylinterissa toimiminen

175




Oljy palaa 0ljysdilioon kuormien kuorman ja haarukan kuorman mukaan. Sitten
mannanvarsi kokoontuu ja haarukat lasketaan esiasetettuun asentoon, seuraavana
nosta haarukat ja purka kuormaa. Talldin suoritetaan nostamisen ja vetdmisen

kaksoisvaikutukset.

Taulukossa 1

tarkeimmat parametrit yksikko A170141 A170153
Nimelliskuormitus Q Kg 500 1000
Kuorman keskipiste C 600
Maksimi Nostokorkeus H 1600
Haarukka Véahimmaiskorkeus h mm 90
Haarukka pituus L 1150
Haarukka suurin leveys E 560
Paina kerran nostokorkeutta mm =20 =16
Pudotusnopeus Hallittavissa oleva
Kokonaispituus A 1650
g Kokonaisleveys B 630 680
Kokonaiskorkeus F mm 1970 2010
Etupyoran ulkohalkaisija 80
Pyora:
Takapyoran ulkohalkaisija 150
Vahimmaisetdisyys maasta Xz 30
Pienin kdantosade R< 1540 1590
Nettopaino Kg 154 185

176




Finnish Version

A170141
7 N
] ka
=g | 13|
1600 500
1000 500
iteetti 600mm)
1000(mm) \ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
. S
A170153
M= o)
g
| Ra|
1600 500 I—
1300 800
1000 1000
iteetti 600mm)
1000mm) [ 1300(mm) | 1600(mm)
1000kg |  800kg |  500kg
NS —
Varoitus
1. Turvallisuuden yllapitdmiseksi 1,000KG ei saa kuormata 1,600mm korkeudella mallille
A170153.

2. Kayttajien tulee aina tarkistaa kuormankorkeustaulukko ennen kaytt6a riskien
ehkaisemiseksi.

177




m.__“m
=
_n!

Kuva 1

178




IV. Pakottajan tydolon vaatimukset

1.

Ympariston lampatila on -25°C ~ 45°C,

2. Lattia on tasainen ja kova ilman reikia eika esteita.

3.  Lattian gradientin on oltava alle 2%.

4,  Ympadriston valaistus on vahintaan 50 luxia.

V. Kéytto ja huolto

1. Oljyn pitéisi olla puhdas ja riittava.

2. Ennen pakottajan kayttoa, tarkista, etta kaikki rakenne on hyvintoimivana ja
kaikki nivelosa on tiiviitt.

3.  Tavaroiden pitdisi sijoittaa haarukkaan tasaisesti ja ilman ylikuormitusta.

4.  Rakasta lastia ei saa jadda haarukoille pitkdan kayton jalkeen.

5. Kun lastia lasketaan, ldikkoventtiilin pedaali pitdisi olla painaa kevyesti ja
hitaasti, jotta lastia ei lasketa yhtékkid eikd johda vaarallisiin tapauksiin.

6.  Kun lastia lasketaan suurella nopeudella, ldikkoventtiilin sulkemista ei suositella,

koska tama tuottaa inertiaalisen kiihtyvyydesta aiheuttavaa suurta voimaa,
joka voi johtaa koneen osajen ja lastin saastumiseen.

VI. Turvallisuus kaytossa

S VXNV A WDN =

12.
13.

(M
2

Kayttdjan on kaytettava kaytettava turvakenkia ja -kasineita.

Al sijoita sormea tai jalkaa suojaverkkoon.

Henkilo ei voi olla haarukkojen varrella tai [dhelld, silla ne ovat ylaasennossa.
Ihmisten nosto tai kuljetus pinoajalla on kielletty.

Ala kaytd pinoajaa ajoneuvon liittimana.

Al3 kaytd haarukkojen d3ripaité vipuna kuorman nostoon.

Ala kdytd pinoajaa heilahduskuormien késittelemiseen.

Pinoajaa ei saa kokea suoraan elintarvikkeisiin.

Al3 kiyta pinoajaa rajahdysvaarallisessa tilassa.

Aina kun pinoaja kuljettaa tavaroita, sen haarukan pitdisi olla alimmassa
asennossa.

Al3 pyséyti pinoaja, jos sen ohjausvartta on oikealla kulmalla.
Pinoajaa on pysdytettava kuormien nostamiseen tai purkamiseen.

Pinoajan pysyvyyden hdirion valttamiseksi, kun haarukka on yldasennossa,
erityisia varotoimia on noudatettava pinoajan kaytdssa, eli kuormien
nostamisessa tai purkamisessa.

Pinoaja on siirrettdva hitaasti ja tasaisesti.
Haarukan tai lastin siirtyminen on oltava ilman estetta.
Haarukan tai lastin laskeminen on oltava ilman estetta.

179




(4) Jos pienikaltevuus on vadistaimaton, gradientin on oltava alle 2%, ja pinoajan
on oltava kuormittamaton ja haarukan vartan on oltava kohden alaspain.

VII. Merkinndt, varaosat, ripustus ja kuljetus

1. Kaikki merkkid, kuten nimikilvia, kdyttdohjeita, turvallisuus- ja varoitusmerkkia,
on pidettdva ehjina koko aja.

2. Vain patevid varaosia voi kayttaa.
Pinoajaa voi kuljettaa ajoneuvolla, junalla tai aluksella.

4. Pinoajan ripustamiseen astiaan tai ajoneuvoon tarvitaan noin 1,5 metrin
pituisen terdskoytta.

5. Varmista, ettd terdskdyden ja nostolaitteen tiitiys onriittava pinoajan kuormaan.
Oikeaa ripustusasentoa on esitetty kuviossa 2.

w

Kuva 2 Kuorma-auton nostokaavio

180




VIII. Vianmaaritys (katso taulukko 2)

Vika

Syy

Korjaustapa

1. Suunniteltua
nostokorkeutta ei
saavuteta.

Oljya ei ole riittavasti

Kierra oljypultti auki,
tayta sdilio suodatetulla,
puhtaalla 6ljya aukon
reunan tasolle ja kirista
sitten Oljypultti.

2. Haarukka ei nouse
kahvaa kaytettdessa.

1. Oljy on liian viskoosista
tai sitd ei ole riittavasti.

Vaihda 6ljy tai lisaa oljya,
kunnes sen maara on
vaaditulla tasolla.

2. Oljyssa on
epapuhtauksia, jotka
estdvat syottoventtiilia
sulkeutumasta tiukasti.

Poista epapuhtaudet tai
vaihda oljy.

3. Vapautusventtiili,
poljin tai jatkojousi ei
toimi, ei ole ylimmassa
sulkemisasennossa tai
on jumissa lian vuoksi.

Tarkista jatkojousi, saada
poljin ylimpaan asentoon
ja poista lika.

4. Poljinta tai
vapautusventtiilia ei
ole sdddetty oikeaan
asentoon.

Vapauta jatkojousi ja
polkimen liitospultti ja
sdada poljinta, kunnes se
on oikeassa asennossa.
Kirista sitten liitospultti ja
kiinnitd ojennusjousi.

3. Nostettua haarukkaa ei
voi laskea.

1. Oljynvapautuspoljinta
ei ole sdadetty.

2. Jos suuri kuorma on
kuormattu epatasaisesti,
manta saattaa vaantya
pysyvasti.

3. Haarukan pyora tai
kannatinpy6ra on
jumissa.

Saada, korjaa tai vaihda
manndanvarsi tai laakerit
edella kuvatulla tavalla.

4. Oljya tihkuu tai vuotaa
ulos.

1. Tiiviste on viallinen tai
kayttokelvoton.

2. Osissa saattaa olla
pienia halkeamia tai
huokosia.

3. Ruuviliitos on 16ystynyt
tai tiiviste ei ole tiivis.

Vaihda tiiviste. Kirista,
korjaa tai vaihda osat.

181




Fig.1 yleiskokouksen piirustus A170141

Kuva 3

182




"‘-.120
i

ALLLALETLVRRALL ALY iiijil_ﬂw

LI
FIIFETTTIE T

Kuva 3

183




Manuaalisen hydrauli pinoajan osaluettelo
(A170141 kuviossa 3)

Kuvaus madra Kuvaus maara Kuvaus maara
T O-Tiivistysrengas . .
1 | Sylinteri 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Kumiholkki 1
2 | Ruuvi 1 22 | Kuparitiiviste 1 41 | Rulla 1
3 | Kuparitiiviste 1 23 | Venttiilien holkit 1 42 ?(l)léegss laakeri 1
4 | kevat 1 24 | Teraspallo 5 1 43 | Tappi 1
. . Oilless laakeri
5 | Tappi 1 25 | Tappi 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
6 | Terdspallo 5.55 1 26 | kevat 1 45 | Akseli 1
7 | Vasen Ventiilien 1 | 27 | pultti 1 | 46 | Lukkorengas 12 1
holkit
8 | Kuparitiiviste 1 |28 g;";’ istysrengas || 47 | Litted aluslevy 16 | 1
. " Tiivistysrengas
9 | kevat 1 29 | Teraspallo 8 1 48 UN27 1
O-Tiivistysrengas O-Tiivistysrengas .
101 11.8x2.65 1| 30 118x265 1| 49 | Holkit !
11 | Tappi 3x16.8 1 31 | Kuparitiiviste 1 50 | Mannanvarsi 1
12 | Lukkorengas 15 1| 32 | Olkeaventtiilien 1| 51 | Oliysinetti 1
holkit
. . O-Tiivistysrengas - ]
13 | kevat kansi 1 33 45%18 2 52 | Top-Mutteri 1
. . O-Tiivistysrengas
14 | kevat 1 34 | kevat 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
— Refluksi 6ljyn Polytiiviste
15 | Pumppu ménta Vo135 | mants 1| > | 38.5%285x6.5 !
O-Tiivistysrengas .
16 18x2.5 1 36 | Pultti M6x35 1 55 | Tulppa 1
17 | Lukkorengas 1 37 | Mutteri M6 2 56 | Tappi4x30 1
19 | Polytiiviste 18 1 38 | Kannatin 1 57 | Tappi6x30 1
20 | Tappi 8x40 1 39 | Poljin 1 58 | Kevat 1

184




Kuvaus maara Kuvaus madra Kuvaus maara
59 | kevat 1 80 | kevat aluslevy 12 4 101 | kevat aluslevy 12 2
60 | Nylon Rulla 1 81 | Pultti M12x35 4 102 | Laakeri 6204 4
61 | Tappi 4x20 1 82 | Ketju 1 103 | Takarengas 2
62 E:L”vze”tasaus' 1 | 83 | KetjuTappi 2 | 104 | Akseli Kansi 2
63 | Tappi 4x12 1 84 | Ketju arkki 2 105 | Kansi 4
64 | Sauva 1 |85 E:E;okappale 2 [ 106 | Pultti M12x85 2
65 | Ketju 1 86 | Ketju liittyma 1 107 | Litted aluslevy 10 2
66 | Saadettava pultti 1 87 | Mutteri M16 3 108 | kevat aluslevy 10 2
67 | Mutteri M6 2 88 | Litted aluslevy 16 2 109 | Pultti M10x25 2
68 | Tappi 4x30 1 89 | Litted aluslevy 4 110 | Lukkorengas 20 4
69 | Laajennusjousi 1 90 | Pultti M6x20 4 111 | Kansi 4
70 | Kahvan 1| o g;’rt‘t‘:m"i”e" 1| 112 | Laakeri 6204 4
71 | Suojaverkkoon 1 92 | Littea aluslevy 8 2 113 | Etupyora 2
72 | Kehys 1 93 | kevat aluslevy 8 2 114 | Lukkorengas 47 4
73 | Siltavaihde 1 94 | Mutteri M8 2 115 | Akseli 2
74 | Siltavaihde Kansi 1 95 | Mutteri M10 8 116 | Ruuvi M12x20 4
75 | Siltavaihde Akseli | 1 | 96 | kevataluslevy 10 | 8 | 117 2;'};2;?85;2 4
76 | Lukkorengas 30 2 97 | Litted aluslevy 10 8 118 | Rulla
77 | Laakeri 6206 1 98 | Pyorakotelo 2 119 | Teraspallo 12
78 | Lukkorengas 62 1 99 | Pultti M10x25 8 120 | Haarukasta 1
79 | Litted aluslevy 12 4 100 | Mutteri M12 2

185




Kuva 4

186

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




S ] @ \l

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i

i
i

Ly

.\“.___....»..\\\\ﬁ\ O e

3= =

Kuva 4

187




Manuaalisen hydrauli pinoajan osaluettelo

(A170153 kuviossa 4)
Kuvaus maara Kuvaus maara Kuvaus maara
1 | Sylinteri 1 20 | Tappi8x40 1 39 | Poljin 1
2 | Ruuvi 1| 21 | OTivistysrengas |yl 40 | Kumiholkki 1
14x1.8
3 | Kuparitiiviste 1 22 | Kuparitiiviste 1 41 | Rulla 1
4 | kevit 1| 23 | Venttiilienholkit | 1 | 42 | Ollesslaakeri 1
1028
5 | Tappi 1 24 | Teraspallo 5 1 43 | Tappi 1
« . Oilless laakeri
6 | Teraspallo5.55 1 25 | Tappi 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
7 | VasenVenttiilien |41 o | eyt 1| 45 | Akseli 1
holkit
8 | Kuparitiiviste 1 27 | Pultti 1 46 | Lukkorengas 12 1
9 | Kevat 1| 28 | OTivistysrengas || 47 | tes aluslevy 16 | 1
8x1.8
O-Tiivistysrengas N Tiivistysrengas
10 11.8x2.65 1 29 | Teraspallo 8 1 48 UN27 1
11 | Tappi 3x16.8 1| 30 | OTivistysrengas |y} 49 | polkit 1
’ 11.8x2.65
12 | Lukkorengas 12 1 31 | Kuparitiiviste 1 50 | Mannanvarsi 1
« . Oikea venttiilien AL
13 | kevat kansi 1 32 holkit 1 51 | Oljysinetti 1
. O-Tiivistysrengas § .
14 | kevat 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top-Mutteri 1
- u O-Tiivistysrengas
15 | Pumppu manta 1 34 | kevat 1 53 31.5%3.55 1
O-Tiivistysrengas Refluksi 6ljyn Polytiiviste
16 111.2x2.65 V3% | mants 1| 3% | 32x45x8 !
17 E‘;"G'Sty“engas 1| 36 | PulttiM6x35 1 | 55 | Tulppa 1
18 | kevat Seat 1 37 | Mutteri M6 2 56 | Tappi4x30 1
19 | Polytiiviste 16 1 38 | Kannatin 1 57 | Tappi6x30 1

188




Kuvaus maara Kuvaus maara Kuvaus maara
58 | Flat Spring 1 80 | Spring Washer 12 4 102 | Rear Wheel 2
59 | Spring 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 103 | Axle Cover 2
60 | Nylon Roller 1 82 | Chain 1 104 | Push Cover 4
61 | SPring Cotter 1| 83 | splitPin 2x30 4 | 105 | Bolt M12x85 2
4x20
62 | Retum Oil 1 | 84 | ChainPin 2 | 106 | PlaneWasher10 | 2
Handle
63 22'1'29 Cotter 1| 85 | Chain Joint 1| 107 | SpringWasher 10 | 2
64 | Tie Rod 1 86 | NutM18 3 108 | Bolt M10x25 2
65 | Chain 1 87 | Plane Washer 18 2 109 | Snap Ring 20 8
66 | Adjustable Bolt 1 88 | Flat 4 110 | Connector Plate 4
67 | Nut M6 2 89 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Bearing 6204 8
6 | SPring Cotter 1| 90 | Clevis Bolt 1| 112 | FrontWheel 4
4x30
69 | Extension Spring 1 91 | Plane Washer 8 2 113 | Push Cover 8
70 | Handle 1 | 92 | SpringWasher 8 2 | 114 Axle 4
Instrument
71 | Net Cover 1 93 | Nut M8 2 115 | Mandrel 2
72 | Truck Frame 1 94 | NutM10 8 116 | Pin 5x50
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Spring Washer 10 8 117 | Screw M12x20 4
74 | CarierWheel 1 | 96 | PlaneWasher10 | 8 | 118 Roller 4
Cover
75 f\i:g'e' Wheel 1| 97 | Wheel Rack 2 | 119 | Bearing 6206 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Snap Ring 62 4
77 | Bearing 6306 1 99 | Nut M12 2 121 | Snap Ring 30 4
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 | Spring Washer 12 2 122 | Steel Bead 12 4
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 101 | Bearing 6204 4 123 | Fork Arm Carrier 1

189




Kuva 5

190




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Kuva 5

191




Hungarian

Miikodési & Alkatrész kézikonyv

m WMS SOROZATU KEZI TARGONCA

Manutan

((&g EXPERT ¥irkiov

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Franciaorszag
www.manutan.fr

192




TARTALOMJEGYZEK

Hasznalati utasitasok

l. Haszndlat

Il.  Mdszaki paraméterek

lll.  Szerkezet és mechanizmus

IV.  Atargonca munkakorilményeinek kovetelményei
V.  Uzemeltetés és karbantartas

VI. Mdkodési biztonsag

VII.  Jelblés, pétalkatrészek, hevederek és szallitas

VIII.  Hibaelharitas
Kézi Hidraulikus Targonca Alkatrészei
- A170141 Abra 3

- A170153 Abra 4

& MEGJEGYZES:

P.183

P.183

P.183

P. 186

P.186

P. 186

P.187

P.188

P.191-192

P.195-196

Az targonca hasznalata el6tt az Gizemeltetének és a tulajdonosnak
el kell olvasnia a kézikdnyvet, és teljesen megértenie az ebben

foglaltakat.

193




ELOSZO

Ez a kézikonyv a WMS kézi targonca szerkezetét, mechanizmusat, mikodtetését és
szervizelését ismerteti.

A biztonsag biztositdsa érdekében a mukodtetésért és karbantartdsért felel6s
személyzetnek alaposan tanulmdanyoznia kell ezt az Gtmutatot, miel6tt a targoncaval
valé munkat megkezdené.

Tilos a targonca javitasaba kezdeni, ha nincs hozza képzettsége!

HASZNALATI UTASITASOK

I. Hasznalat

AWMS kézitargonca egy kettés céll eszkdz nagy teherbirdsu és a rovid szallitdsokhoz.
Mivel nem okoz szikrat vagy elektromdagneses teret, a targonca kiiléndsen alkalmas
tehergépjarmu be- és kirakoddsara, valamint gyulékony és robbandsveszélyes aruk
kezelésére vagy széllitdsara a muhely, a raktar, depo, teherpélyaudvar, stb. teriiletén,
stabil magassaga, rugalmas fordulatszama, konnyl (lzemeltetése, biztonsagos
és megbizhaté teljesitménye, kiilondsen a fékrasegité funkcidja, idedlis fogadd
eszkozzé teszik a munkaerd intenzitdsanak csokkentése, a termelékenység novelése
és a biztonsagos kezelés érdekében.

Il. Miiszaki paraméterek
AWMS kézi targonca f6 mUszaki paramétereit az 1. tdblazat 1. dbrdja tartalmazza.

I1l. Szerkezet és mechanizmus
A WMS kézi targonca hidraulikus rendszerbdl, arbocbdl és villakbol all.

Ez a targonca kézi hidraulikus csatlakozéval emeli a sulyokat és kézi erével huzza ki a
terheket. A hidraulikus fogaskerék atfolyé szeleppel rendelkezik a villa mélyedésének
vezérlése és a hidraulikus mUveletek pontos és megbizhatd biztositasa céljabdl.

A vaz magas szinvonalu hegesztéssel készil. A hatso kerekek féktarcsakkal vannak
felszerelve, amelyek szabadon és kdnnyen elfordulnak. Az elsé és a hatsé kerekek a
keréktengelyén golydscsapagyakkal vannak rogzitve. A gérgék nejlonbdl késziiltek,
amelyek hordozhatéak, tartésak és artalmatlanok a munkaterdiletre.

A munkafolyamat a kovetkezd: Helyezze a villat a nehéz targy ald, nyomja meg
elébb a féket, hogy a hatso kereket szlikség esetén lefixdlhassa, majd a fogantyut
a szivattyl megnyomasaval mikodtesse Ugy, hogy az lizemanyagtartalyban 1évé
hidraulikaolaj bejusson a tartaly aljaba, ekkor a nyomas felhtzza a dugattydrudat,
a lanc meghajtja a villdkat, valamint felemeli az &rut. Hasznélja ismét a fogantyut az
emelé sulyokhoz. Ha a villatalegmagasabb poziciéba emeli, akkoranyomas alatt1évé
olaj visszatér az olajtartalyba a nyomascsokkentd szelepen keresztiil, hogy elkerilje
a villdk tovabb emelését és kdrosodasat. Manualisan mozgassa ki-be a targoncit,
hogy a terheléseket kiegyensulyozhassa. A sulyok kitritéséhez mozditsa el a kicmlé
szelep-fogantyut ugy, hogy a kifolyd szelep nyitva maradjon, és a miikodtetd olaj

194




a dugattyuhengerben a kiomlé szelepen keresztiil visszaszalljon az olajtartalyba a
rakomany sulya és a villa megfelelé része éltal. A dugattydrid-szerelvény és a villak
a beéllitott helyzetbe &llnak be; majd hizza ki a villdkat, és tavolitsa el a sulyokat. igy
megkapjuk az emelés és a vontatas kettds hatdsat.

Tablazat 1
F& paraméter Egység A170141 A170153
Névleges emelési tomeg Q Kg 500 1000
A terhelés kozpontja C 600
Maximalis emelési magassag H 1600
Minimalis villamagassag h mm 920
Villak hossza L 1150
A villa maximalis szélessége E 560
Emelési magasséag loketenként mm >20 =16
A sebesség csokkentése Ellenérizhet6é
3 Teljes hossz A 1650
=
I
\g Teljes szélesség B 630 680
=
Teljes magassag F mm 1970 2010
Az elsé kerék kulsé atméréje 80
Kerék:
A hatso kerék kiils6 atmérdje 150
Minimalis tavolsag a talajbol X= 30
Extrém radiusz R< 1540 1590
Holtteher Kg 154 185

195




Hungarian Version

A170141
Mo )
21 Ih
1600 500
1000 500
emelési al (Terhelési kozé 600mm)
|
500kg [ 500kg
NS 2
A170153
p>
=r )|
1 500 I3
1300 800
1000 1000
as emelési al (Terhelési kozé 600mm)
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) [  1600(mm)
1000kg 800kg |  500kg
NS Z
Figyelmeztetés

1.A biztonsag fenntartasa érdekében az A170153 esetében nem szabad 1,000KG

terhelést alkalmazni 1,600mm magassagban.

2. A kezel6knek hasznalat el6tt mindig hivatkozniuk kell az emelési magassag

diagramra a kockazatok megel6zése érdekében.

196




T
=

i n-_..

Abra 1

197




IV. A targonca munkakoriilményeinek kovetelményei

1.

2.
3.
4

- <

A koérnyezeti hémérséklet -25°C ~ 45°C kozott legyen.
A padlé sima és kemény, lyukak vagy akadalyok nélkdili.
A talaj d6lése legfeljebb 2%.

A koérnyezeti megvilagitas legalabb 50 lux.

. Uzemeltetés és karbantartas

Az olajat tisztara kell sz(irni és megfelel6en karbantartani.

Miel6tt a targoncat mikodtetné, ellenérizze, hogy minden szerkezet rendben
van-e, és minden egyes része meg van-e hizva.

A rakomanyt egyenletesen és tulterhelés nélkiil kell elhelyezni a villara.

Nagy terhet ne hagyjon a villdkon hosszabb idén keresztil a miikddés
befejezése utan.

Ha a rakomanyt leengedi, a kifolyészelep pedaljat konnyedén és lassan
kell elengedni, nehogy hirtelen lecsdkkentse a terhet, és okozhasson evvel
veszélyes helyzetet.

§Ha a terhet nagy sebességgel engedi le, nem szabad hirtelen elzédrni a
leeresztd szelepet, mivel ez idével nagy erejl hatast fejt ki a tehetetlenségi
gyorsulas hatasara, igy elronthatja a gépet és a rakomanyban is kart tehet.

VI. Miikodési biztonsag

11.
12.
13.

Az lizemeltetének biztonsagi cipdt és kesztydt kell viselnie.
Tilos barkinek az ujjat vagy labat a védéhaldba tenni.

Tiltson el mindenkit, hogy a villa karjai ala vagy kozelébe élljon, mert pont
felettlik |évé pozicidban vannak.

Tiltsa meg, hogy embereket emeljenek fel vagy szallitsanak a targoncaval.
Tiltsa meg, hogy a targoncat jarmiinek hasznaljak.

Tiltsa meg, hogy a villas karok végét teher emeléséhez hasznaljak.

Tiltsa meg, hogy a terhek szabadon lengjenek.

Tiltsa meg, hogy a targonca kodzvetlenil érintkezzen élelmiszerekkel.

Tiltsa meg, hogy a targoncdt potencidlis robbanasveszélyes kdrnyezetben
hasznaljak.

Minden alkalommal, amikor a targonca arut szallit, a villdk karjainak a
legalacsonyabb helyzetben kell lennilik.

Tiltsa meg a targonca jobb derékszogben valé megallitasat.

A targoncat meg kell allitani a fel- és lerakodashoz.

A targonca stabilitdsa kdarosoddsédnak elkeriilése érdekében kilénleges
ovintézkedéseket kell tenni a targonca mukodtetésekor, terhelés vagy
kirakodas esetén, ha a villa karjai fels6 helyzetben vannak:

198




A targoncét lassan és siman kell mozgatni.

A villafogak vagy a terhek egy részének mozgatdsa kozben nem szabad
akadalyt kialakitani.

Sillyesztés kozben sem a villafogak, sem a terhek nem akadalyozhatnak.
Amennyiben kisebb lejtési terepen kell dolgozni, a délés legfeljebb 2% -os
lehet, és a targoncanak dresen kell lennie, a villatartoknak pedig lefelé kell
néznilik.

VII. Jelolés, pétalkatrészek, hevederek és szallitas

1.

> w

Tartsa mindig érintetlenil a jeleket, melyek a névtabla, a hasznélati utasitas, a
biztonsagi és figyelmeztet6 jelek.

Csak mindésitett potalkatrészek hasznalhatok.
A targoncék széllitdsa csak gépjarmivel, vonattal vagy hajoval kivitelezhetd.

A targonca konténerbe vagy gépjarmibe helyezéséhez kb. 1,5 méter hosszu
acélkotélre van sziikség.

Ellenérizze az acélkotél és az emelbszerkezet feszességét, amely elegendd a
targonca megtartasahoz.

A helyes fliggesztési helyzetet a 2. dbran mutatjuk be.

T

Teherauté emel6 diagramja

199




VIII. Hibaelharitas (lasd a 2. tablazatot)

Hiba

Ok

Eltavolitas médja

1. Azemel6magassag nem
éri el a tervezési kdvetel-
ményt.

A hidraulikaolaj nem meg-
felel6

Csavarja ki az olajoz6 csa-
vart, és toltson szdrt, tiszta
hidraulikaolajat az olajnyilds
megjeldlt szintjéig, majd
csavarja vissza és szoritsa meg
az olajozo csavart.

2. Roégzitett fogantyuval a
villa nem emelhetd.

1. A hidraulikaolaj viszko-
zitdsa tul magas, vagy a
szerkezet nincs feltoltve
hidraulikaolajjal.

A jelolt olajszintnek megfelel6-
en cserélje ki vagy toltse Ujra a
hidraulikaolajat.

2. A hidraulikaolajban lévé
szennyez6dés miatt a
toltészelep nem zéarodik
szorosan.

Tavolitsa el a szennyez6édést,
vagy cserélje ki a hidraulika-
olajat.

3. A biztonsagi szelep, a pedal
vagy a huzérugé nem m-
kodik megfelel6en, nem a
legmagasabb zardallasban
van, illetve idegen targy
miatt be van ragadva.

Ellenérizze a huzérugét,
szabalyozza a peddlt a
legmagasabb zardallasban,
és tavolitsa el a szenny-
ezddéseket.

4. A pedal vagy biztonsagi
szelep nem a megfelelé
allasba van éllitva.

Lazitsa meg a hlzérugét

és a pedalt 0sszekapcsold
csapszeget, allitsa a megfeleld
helyzetbe, majd szoritsa meg
a csapszeget és helyezze
vissza a huzoérugot.

3. A megemelt villdt nem
lehet leengedni.

1. Az olajleereszté pedal nincs
beszabalyozva.

2.Tul nagy mértékd, mara-
dando alakvéltozast okozé
ellensuly irdnyul a hajto-
rddra.

3. Avillés keret, a gérg6 vagy
a teherhord¢ kerék be van
ragadva.

A fent emlitett moédszerrel
szabdlyozza, javitsa meg
vagy cserélje ki a hajtérudat
vagy a csapagyakat.

4. Olajszivargas.

1. A tomitégydrd sérilt vagy
nem tomit megfelel6en.

2.Néhany alkatrészen
kisebb repedések vagy
hézagok taldlhatok.

3. A csavarozott illeszték
meglazult vagy a tomité-
gy(rl nincs megszoritva.

Vaihda tiiviste. Kiristd, korjaa
tai vaihda osat.

200




Abra .1 kézgyiilés rajza A170141

Abra 3

201




ALLLALA TR TR RALL ALY

PRI i
(IS

Abra 3

202




Kézi Hidraulikus Targonca Alkatrészei

(A170141 abran 3)

Leiras Meny- Leirds Meny- Leiras Meny-
nyiség nyiség nyiség
O-tdmitégydri .
1 | Holtteher 1 21 14x18 1 40 | Pedal pad 1
2 | Csavar 1 22 | Rézhalo 1 41 | Henger 1
3 | Rézhalo 1| 23 | Valve Bokor 1| 42 | Oilless Csapagy 1
1028
4 | Tavasz 1 24 | Acélgyongy 5 1 43 [ TG 1
P P Oilless Csapagy
5 | LiftTd 1 25 | Lift T 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
6 | Acélgyongy 5.55 1 26 | Tavasz 1 45 | Fogantyu 1
Bal .
7 szelepburkolat 1 27 | Csavar 1 46 | SnapRing 12 1
8 | Rézhalo 1| 28 | S iomitooydrd 1 | 47 | PlaneWasher 16 | 1
9 | Lapos Tavasz 1 29 | Acélgyongy 8 1 48 Pecsétgy(ird 1
UN27
O-témitégyri O-tomitégyiri
101 11.8x2.65 V] 3% | 11exaes 1| 49 | Bokor !
11 | Stop T 3x16.8 1 31 | Rézhalo 1 50 | Dugattyurud 1
12 | Snap Ring 15 1 32 | Jobb szelepszar 1 51 | Olajtomités 1
O-tdmitégydrd ..
13 | Tavasz Kupa 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Dio 1
O-tomitégyri
14 | Tavasz 1 34 | Tavasz 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
Szivattyu . Porzaré gydrd
15 dugattyd 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 38.5%28.5%6.5 1
O-tomitégyri .
16 18x2.5 1 36 | Csavar M6x35 1 55 | Dugé 1
. . Tavasz Cotter
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | Di6 M6 2 56 4x30 1
19 | Porzaré gydrd1s | 1 | 38 | Zérjel 1| 57 | Tavasz Cotter 1
6Xx30
Tavasz Cotter . .
20 8x40 1 39 | Labpedal 1 58 | Lapos Tavasz 1

203




Leiras Meny- Leiras Meny- Leiras Meny-
nyiség nyiség nyiség
59 | Tavasz 1 80 | Tavasz Washer 12 4 101 | Tavasz Washer 12 2
60 | Nylon Henger 1 81 | Csavar M12x35 4 102 | Csapagy 6204 4
61 | Tavasz Cotter 1 | 82 |Lanc 1 | 103 | Hatso kerek 2
4x20
62 V|s§zater0 . 1 83 | LancTd 2 104 | Tengelyboritas 2
olajfogantyu
63 | jovase Cotter 1 | 84 | Lanc Sheet 2 | 105 | Push Cover 4
64 | Tie Rod 1 85 | Lanc Lock Sheet 2 106 | Csavar M12x85 2
65 | Lanc 1 86 | LancJoint 1 107 | Plane Washer 10 2
66 Q(')'g:‘am Csavalie | 1 | g7 | pis M6 3 | 108 | TavaszWasher10 | 2
67 | Di6 M6 2 88 | Plane Washer 16 2 109 | Csavar M10x25 2
Tavasz Cotter . .
68 230 1 89 | Lakas 4 110 | Snap Ring 20 4
69 | Extension Tavasz 1 90 | Csavar M6x20 4 111 | Push Cover 4
70 | Kézi eszkoz 1 91 | Clevis Csavar 1 112 | Csapagy 6204 4
71 | Net Cover 1 92 | Plane Washer 8 2 113 | Elsé6 kerék 2
72 | Kamionkeret 1 93 | Tavasz Washer 8 2 114 | Snap Ring 47 4
73 | Szallito kerék 1 94 | Dio M8 2 115 | Tengely 2
74 | 57llit6 kerék 1 | 95 | DI6M10 8 | 116 | Csavar M12x20 4
Cover
Szallito kerék Oilless Csapagy
75 Tengely 1 96 | Tavasz Washer 10 8 17 43/34x30x24 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 97 | Plane Washer 10 8 118 | Henger 4
77 | Csapagy 6206 1 98 | Keréktartod 2 119 | Acélgyongy 12
78 | Snap Ring 62 1 99 | Csavar M10x25 8 120 | Fork kar hordozo 1
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 100 | Di6 M12 2

204




Abra 4

205

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




5 X Y LY L
S

LI LETL PR E I TN LT R AT TP AT SRS N
L e T L e L
T i r i s

Rl
i
.\“hh\\\\\.ﬁh\“hb.\%\\N\.\“\.\M._\\ LA

i3 3 Jp —_

=
.,/.m.
4

Abra 4

206




Kézi Hidraulikus Targonca Alkatrészei
(A170153 abrén 4)
Leiras Meny- Leiras Meny- Leiras Meny-
nyiség nyiség nyiség
Tavasz Cotter . .
1 | Holtteher 1 20 8x40 1 39 | Labpedal 1
O-tomitégylri .
2 | Csavar 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedal pad 1
3 | Rézhdlo 1 22 | Rézhalo 1 41 | Henger 1
4 | Tavasz 1 23 | Valve Bokor 1 42 Oilless Csapagy 1
1028
5 | LiftTd 1 24 | Acélgyongy 5 1 43 | T 1
R P, Oilless Csapagy
6 | Acélgyongy 5.55 1 25 | Lift Tu 1 44 26/20x18x 11 4
7 | Bl 1 | 26 | Tavasz 1 | 45 | Fogantyu 1
szelepburkolat
8 | Rézhalo 1 27 | Csavar 1 46 | SnapRing 12 1
9 | LaposTavasz 1 28 g)—(t1021|togyuru 1 47 | Plane Washer 16 1
O-tomitégyir - Pecsétgyri
10 11.8%2.65 1 29 | Acélgyongy 8 1 48 UN27 1
. O-tomitégydri
11 | Stop T 3x16.8 1 30 11.8%2.65 1 49 | Bokor 1
12 | SnapRing 12 1 31 | Rézhalo 1 50 | Dugattyarud 1
13 | Tavasz Kupa 1 32 | Jobb szelepszar 1 51 | Olajtomités 1
O-tomitégyri L
14 | Tavasz 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Dié 1
Szivattyu O-tomitégydri
15 | Gugattya 1 34 | Tavasz 1 53 | 3154355 1
O-tomitoégyri ] Porzaré gyuri
16 11.2%2.65 1 35 | Return Oil Ram 1 54 32458 1
17 | Pecsétgy(iri D16 1 36 | Csavar M6x35 1 55 | Dugé 1
L Tavasz Cotter
18 | Tavasz Seat 1 37 | Di6 M6 2 56 4530 1
19 | Porzaro gyara16 | 1 | 38 | zargjel 1| 57 | TavaszCotter 1
6x30

207




Leiras Meny- Leiras Meny- Leiras Meny-
nyiség nyiség nyiség

58 | Lapos Tavasz 1 80 | Tavasz Washer 12 4 102 | Hatso kerék 2
59 | Tavasz 1 81 | Csavar M12x35 4 103 | Tengelyboritas 2
60 | Nylon Henger 1 82 | Lanc 1 104 | Push Cover 4
61 ‘T‘i"zagz Cotter 1 | 83 | SplitTdi2x30 4 | 105 | Csavar M12x85 2
62 | Visszatérd 1 | 84 |LancTa 2 | 106 | Plane Washer 10 2

olajfogantyu
63 | javasz Cotter 1 | 85 | LancJoint 1| 107 | TavaszWasher 10 | 2
64 | Tie Rod 1 86 | Dio M18 3 108 | Csavar M10x25 2
65 | Lanc 1 87 | Plane Washer 18 2 109 | Snap Ring 20 8
66 | Allithato Csavar 1 88 | Lakas 4 110 | Csatlakozélemez 4
67 | Di6 M6 2 | 89 | Csavar M6x20 4 | 111 | Csapagy 6204 8
68 Tavasz Cotter 1 90 | Clevis Csavar 1 112 | Elsé kerék 4

4x30
69 | Extension Tavasz 1 91 | Plane Washer 8 2 113 | Push Cover 8
70 | Kézi eszkoz 1 92 | Tavasz Washer 8 2 114 | Tengely 4
71 | Net Cover 1 93 | Di6 M8 2 115 | Tuske 2
72 | Kamionkeret 1 94 | Dio M10 8 116 | T4 5x50
73 | Szallitd kerék 1 95 | Tavasz Washer 10 8 117 | Csavar M12x20 4
74 gza"'to kerék 1 | 96 | Plane Washer 10 8 | 118 | Henger 4

over

Szallito kerék . . .
75 Tengely 1 97 | Keréktartd 2 119 | Csapagy 6206 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Csavar M10x25 8 120 | Snap Ring 62 4
77 | Csapagy 6306 1 99 | Dib M12 2 121 | Snap Ring 30 4
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 | Tavasz Washer 12 2 122 | Acélgydngy 12 4
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 101 | Csapagy 6204 4 123 | Fork kar hordozo 1

208




Abras

209




Ty

\,.. TR TR

FIFEIEI]
LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
b SFSRL AR R T _..u.b..,_nh,ﬂ“_.hnn___.\....

=

Abra 5

210




Slovakian

Navod na obsluhu a suciastky

m RUCNY STOHOVAC WMS SERIE

Manutan

(& EXPERT st

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Francuzsko
www.manutan.fr

211




OBSAH

Navod na obsluhu

l. Pouzitie P. 201
Il.  Technické parametre P. 201
. Struktdra a mechanizmus P.201
IV.  Pracovné podmienky na stohovac P.202
V.  Prevadzka a udrzba P.202
VI. Bezpecnostv prevadzke P.202
VIl.  Znacenie, nahradné diely, popruhy a preprava P.203
VIII. RieSenie problémov P.204

Zoznam dielov pre ru¢ny hydraulicky stohova¢
- A170141 Obréazok 3 P.209-210

- A170153 Obrazok 4 P.213-114

& POZNAMKA:

Pred pouzitim tohto stohovac si musi jeho majitel' a pracovnik
obsluhy pozorne precitat tuto priru¢ku a dobre jej porozumiet.

212




PREDSLOV

Tento ndvod vas informuje o Strukture, mechanizme, prevadzke a Udrzbe na ru¢nom
stohovace WMS.

Pre bezpecnosti musia vsetci pracovnicizodpovedniza prevadzku a idrzbu dokladne
precitat tento navod pred zacatim prace so stohovacom

Je zakazané opravovat stohovac, ak ste neboli vyskoleni.

NAVOD NA OBSLUHU

l. Pouzitiee

Rucny stohova¢ WMS je dvojucelovy nastroj pre manipuldciu s vysokym zdvihom a
kratky naklad. Vzhfadom na to, Ze nevytvéra ziadnu iskru a elektromagnetické pole,
je stohovac vhodny najma na nakladanie alebo vykladanie vozidiel a na manipulaciu
alebo tahanie horlavych a vybusnych tovarov na pracoviskach, skladoch, skladiskach,
nakladnych dvoroch atd. S vlastnostami stabilného elevacie, flexibilného otocenia,
jednoduchého ovladania, bezpe¢ného a spolahlivého vykonu a najma brzdového
kolieska je tento stohovac idedlnym nastrojom na znizenie pracovne;j sily, zvysenie
produktivity a zaistenie bezpecnej manipulacie.

1. Technické parametre
Hlavné technické parametre ru¢ného stohovaca WMS su uvedené v tabulke 1 a obrézku 1.

lll. Struktdra a mechanizmus
Rucny stohova¢ WMS pozostava z hydraulického systému, stoziaru a vidlice.

Tento stohovac ru¢nou silou zdvihne zavazie ru¢nym hydraulickym zdvihdkom a
vidlicou. Hydraulické zariadenie je vybavené odvzdusnovacim ventilom na regulaciu
znizovania rychlosti vidlice a zabezpecenie presnosti a spolahlivosti hydraulickej
operacie.

Ram je zvarany z vysoko kvalitného materidlu. Zadné kolesa su vybavené brzdovymi
kolieskami, ktoré sa volne a lahko otacaju. Predné a zadné kolieska st upevnené s
gulkovymi loziskami na napravach. Kolieska s vyrobené z nylonu, ktory je nositelny,
odolny a neskodny pracovnému povrchu.

Pracovny postup je nasledovny: Umiestnite vidlicu pod tazky predmet, najprv stlacte
brzdu, aby ste v pripade potreby zastavili zadné koleso, a potom ovladajte rukovite
pre Cerpadlo tak, aby sa hydraulicky olej v palivovej nadrzi dostal do spodnej casti
valca a tlacil piestnicu nahor. Retaz riadi vidlice, ako aj zdvihne tovar. Opakovane
pouzivajte rukovdte na zdvihanie tovaru. Ked sa vidlica zdvihne do najvyssej
polohy, pritlacny olej sa vrati do olejovej nadrze pomocou poistného ventilu, aby
sa zabranilo dalSiemu zdvihaniu a poskodeniu. Ru¢ne vytiahnite alebo zatlacte na
stohovac tak, aby ste dopravovali néklad. Ak chcete vylozZit tazky predmet, ovladajte
rukovat ventilu, aby bol odvzdusnovaci ventil otvoreny a olej v piestovom valci cez
odvzdusnovaci ventil sa vrati do olejovej nadrze pdsobenim hmotnosti tazkého

213




predmeta a vidlice. Zostava piestnej tyCe a vidlica sa zniZia do prednastavenej
polohy; potom vytiahnite vidlicu a vylozte tazky predmet. Tym sa ziskaju tak dvojité

ucinky zdvihania a tahania.

Tabulke 1

Hlavny parameter jednotka A170141 A170153
Menovita zdvihacia hmotnost Q Kg 500 1000
Centrum zatazenia C 600
Maximalna vyska zdvihu H 1600
Minimalna vyska vidlic h mm 920
Dizka vidlice L 1150
Maximalna $irka vidlice E 560
Viyska zdvihu za zdvih mm >20 >16
Rychlost poklesu Riaditelny

o Celkové dizka A 1650

g Celkova sirka B 630 680

e)

o

Celkova vyska F mm 1970 2010

Vonkajsi priemer predného kolesa 80
Koleso:

Vonkajsi priemer zadného kolesa 150
Minimalna vzdialenost od zeme Xz 30
Extrémny polomer otacania R< 1540 1590
mftva vaha Kg 154 185

214




Slovakian Version

A170141
= =)
= | 53]
1600 500
1000 500
Nosnost pri zdvihacej vyske (Taziskovy bod: 600mm)
1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
& J
A170153
(7 \)
(=5 : |
m h
1600 500 I—
1300 800
1000 1000

Nosnost pri zdvihacej vy$ke (Taziskovy bod: 600mm)

1000kg |  800kg |  500kg

Upozornenie

1. Na zachovanie bezpe&nosti sa pri modeli A170153 nesmie zatazovat 1,000KG pri vyske
1,600mm.

2. Obsluha by mala pred pouzitim vzdy nahliadnut do tabulky vysky zdvihu, aby sa predislo
rizikam.

215




Ut

Obrazku 1

216




IV. Pracovné podmienky na stohovac

1.

2.
3.
4,

Teplota okolia je -25 X ~ 45 X.

Podlaha je rovna a tvrda bez otvorov alebo prekazok.
Sklon podlahy musi byt mensi ako 2%.

Osvetlenie okolia je minimalne 50 luxov.

V. Prevadzka a udrzba

1.
2.

Olej by mal byt Cisty a udrziavany primerane.

Pred uvedenim stohovaca do prevadzky skontrolujte, ¢i je kazda konstrukcia
normalna a ¢i je kazda spojovacia ¢ast utiahnuta.

Naklad by sa mal umiestnit na vidlicu rovnomerne a bez pretazenia.

Po skonceni prevadzky by tazké zatazenie nemalo zostat na vidlicu po dlhu
dobu.

Pri znizeni nakladu by mal byt pedal odvzdusnovacieho ventilu lahko a
pomaly posunuty, aby sa zabranilo nahle znizeniu nakladu a spésobenému
nebezpecnému pripadu.

Ked' je néklad znizeny vysokou rychlostou, nedoporucuje sa néhle zavriet

odvzdusnovaci ventil, pretoze v tom pripade sposobi velku silu zotrvacnym
zrychlenim, aby sa poskodili zariadenie a ndklad.

VI. Bezpecnost v prevadzke

S o

© N

11.
12.
13.

Prevadzkovatel musi nosit bezpecnostni obuv a rukavice.

Nevkladajte prst alebo nohu do ochrannej siete.

Zakazuijte, aby bol niekto pod alebo v blizkosti vidlicovych ramien.

Zakazujte stohovac zdvihnut alebo prepravovat ludi.

Zakazujte, aby bol stohovac pouzity ako konektor vozidla.

Zakazujte, aby bol koniec vidlicovych ramien pouzity ako paka na zdvihnutie
zatazenia.

Zakazujte manipulaciu so stohova¢om s volnymi kyvadlovymi nakladmi.
Zakazujte stohovac mat priamy kontakt s potravinami.

Zakazujte, aby sa stohovac pouzival v potencidlne vybusnej atmosfére.

Ked' stohovac prepravuje tovar, jeho vidlicové ramend musia byt v najnizsej
polohe.

Zakazujte zastavenie stohovaca s ojom otocenym v pravych uhloch.
Stohovac musi byt zastaveny na nakladanie a vykladanie.

Aby ste zabranili naruseniu stability stohovaca, je potrebné pri obsluhe
zaobchdadzat s osobitnymi bezpecnostnymi opatreniami pri nakladani alebo
vylozeni alebo ked vidlicové rameno je v hornej polohe:

217




Stohovac sa musi pohybovat pomaly a plynule.

Pri pohybe Zziadna ¢ast vidlicovych ramien alebo nakladu nesmie prist s
prekazkou.

Pocas znizeni ani vidlicové rameng, ani ndklad nesmu spocivat na prekazke.

Ak je potrebné vyjedndvat maly sklon, ktory nesmie byt vacsie ako 2% a
stohovac¢ musi byt nenalozeny, pricom vidlicové ramend smeruju nadol.

VIl. Znacenie, nahradné diely, popruhy a preprava

1.

Znacky, ktoré su typovy Stitok, ndvod na obsluhu, bezpecnostné a vystrazné
Stitky, nechajte neporusené po celt dobu.

Mbzu sa pouzit len kvalifikované ndhradné diely.
Stohovac je mozné dopravit vozidlom, vlakom alebo lodou.

Upevnenie stohovaca do kontajnera alebo vo vozidle vyzaduje ocelové lano s
dizkou priblizne 1,5 metra.

Dbajte na tesnost ocelového lana a zdvihacieho zariadenia, ktoré dokaze
stohovac dostatocne zatazit.

Spravna poloha upevnenia je zndzornena na obrazku 2.

Obrazku 2 Dvizni diagram tovornjaka

218




VIII. Riesenie problémov (pozrite si tabulku 2)

Problém

Dévod

Metéda demontaze

1. Vyska zdvihania nie je
dostato¢na.

Nedostatok pracovného
oleja

Odskrutkujte olejovu skrutku,
naplnte filtrovany cisty pracov-
ny olej po Uroveri olejového
otvoru a potom dotiahnite
olejovu skrutku.

2. Vidlica sa pri pumpovani
rukovatou nezdviha.

1. Pracovny olej je prilis
viskozovy alebo nie je napl-
neny Ziadny pracovny olej.

Vymerite pracovny olej alebo
doplrite pracovny olej na dosiah-
nutie stanovenej hladiny oleja.

2.V pracovnom oleji sa na-
chadzaju necistoty, ktoré
brania tesnému zatvore-
niu privodného ventilu.

Odstrante necistoty alebo
vymerite pracovny olej.

3. Uvolfovaci ventil, pedal
alebo predlZovacia pruzina
sU nelcinné, nenachadza-
ju sa v najvyssej polohe
uzavretia alebo su zasek-
nuté necistotami.

Skontrolujte predlzovaciu
pruzinu, nastavte pedal v
najvysiej polohe uzavretia,
odstrarte necistoty.

4. Pedal alebo uvolnovaci
ventil nie sU nastavené v
spravnej polohe.

Uvolnite predlzovaciu
pruzinu a skrutku svorky na
pripojenie pedala, opakova-
ne ju upravujte, kym nebude
v spravnej polohe, potom
utiahnite skrutku svorky

a vymente predIlzovaciu
pruzinu.

3. Zdvihnutu vidlicu nemoz-
no spustit

1. Pedal na uvolnenie oleja
nie je nastaveny.

2. Na piest posobi prilis
velké zatazenie a trvalé
deformacné posobenie.

3.Vidlicovy ram a valcek
alebo nosné koleso su
zaseknuté.

Nastavte, opravte alebo
vymerite piestnu ty¢ alebo
loZiska podla vyssie uvede-
ného postupu.

4. Presakovanie alebo unik
oleja.

1. Tesnenie je poskodené
alebo neucinné.

2. Mierne trhliny alebo péry
vyskytujuce sa na niekol-
kych dieloch.

3. Uvolnené skrutkové spoje
alebo tesnenie nie je
utiahnuté.

Vymerite tesnenie. Utiahni-
te, opravte alebo vymente
diely.

206

219




Obrazku.1 Splosna montazna risba A170141

Obrazok 3

220




e
/

ALLLALETLVRRALL ALY

FIIFETTTIE T

Obrazok 3

221




Zoznam dielov pre ru¢ny hydraulicky stohovac

(A170141 Obrazku 3)

opis mnoz- opis mnoz- opis mnoz-
pop stvo pop stvo pop stvo
O-tesniaci kruzok Pedalova
1| valec ! 21 14x1.8 ! 40 podlozka !
2 | skrutka 1 22 Med?ne‘ 1 41 | valcek 1
oblozenie
Medené Bezolejové
3 oblozenie ! 23 | ValveBush ! 42 lozisko 1028 W
4 | pruzina 1 24 | Ocelové koralky 5 1 43 | kolik 1
Bezolejové
5 | Zvedaci kolik 1 25 | Zvedaci kolik 1 44 | lozisko 4
26/20x18x11
6 (5)§e5Iove koralky 1 26 | pruzina 1 45 | Osadrzadla 1
7 | Lavy ventil Bush 1 27 | skrutka 1 46 | SnapRing 12 1
Medené O-tesniaci kruzok Rovinna
8 oblozenie ! 28 8x1.8 ! 47 podlozka 16 !
9 | plocha pruzina 1 29 | Ocelové koralky 8 1 48 Tesniaci krazok 1
UN27
O-tesniaci kruzok O-tesniaci kruzok
101 11.8%2.65 T30 | isxaes 1| 49 |Bush !
11 | Stopkolik 3x16.8 | 1 37 | Medené 1 50 | Piestova ty¢ 1
oblozenie
12 | Snap Ring 15 1 32 | Pravy ventil Bush 1 51 | Olejové tesnenie 1
— . O-tesniaci kruzok . .
13 | jarny pohéar 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Horna matica 1
Y. . O-tesniaci krizok
14 | pruzina 1 34 | pruZina 1 53 99.5%3.65 1
Spatny oleiovy Kruzok proti
15 | Plunzer cerpadla 1 35 re?merz/ Jovy 1 54 | prachu 1
38.5%28.5%6.5
16 | Otesmiacikrizok |y 36 | gtk M6x35 1 | 55 | zitka 1
18x%2.5
. pruzinovy kotu¢
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | Orech M6 2 56 430 1
Kruzok proti pruzinovy kotuc
19 prachu 18 1 38 | konzola 1 57 630 1
20 pruzinovy kotdc 1 39 | Nozny pedal 1 58 | plocha pruzina 1

8x40

222




opis mnoz- opis mnoz- opis mnoz-
pop stvo pop stvo pop stvo
59 | pruzina 1 80 | pruzinaWasher 12 4 101 | pruzinaWasher 12 2
60 | Nylon valcek 1 81 | skrutka M12x35 4 102 | lozisko 6204 4
61 | Pruanovy kotdc 1 82 | retaz 1 103 | Zadné koleso 2
4x20
Return Oil . . .
62 Handle 1 83 | retazkolik 2 104 | Kryt ndpravy 2
63 | pronovy kotd€ |4 | g4 | retazSheet 2 | 105 | Stlacte kryt 4
64 | Spojovacia ty¢ 1 85 | retaz Lock Sheet 2 106 | skrutka M12x85 2
. . . Rovinna
65 | retaz 1 86 | retaz Joint 1 107 podlozka 10 2
66 | Nastavitelna 1 | 87 | orechMis 3 | 108 | pruzinaWasher10 | 2
skrutka
67 | Orech M6 2 | gg |Rovinna 2 | 109 | skrutkaM10x25 | 2
podlozka 16
pruzinovy kotuc . .
68 4x30 1 89 | Plochy 4 110 | Snap Ring 20 4
6o | Predizovacia 1 | 90 | skrutka M6x20 4 | 111 | stlacte kryt 4
pruzina
70 | Néstrojna, 1 | 91 | Clevis skrutka 1| 112 | lozisko 6204 4
manipuldciu
71 | Net Cover 1 92 Rovmr:na 2 113 | Predné koleso 2
podlozka 8
72 | Truck Frame 1 93 [ pruzina Washer 8 2 114 | Snap Ring 47 4
73 | Nosic¢ kolesa 1 94 | orechM8 2 115 | naprava
74 | Kryt nosica kolies 1 95 | orech M10 8 116 | skrutka M12x20 4
nosic kolesa pruzina Bezolejové lozis-
75 | naprava V| % | Washer 10 8 |17 |\ om3pax3ons | *
. Rovinna .
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 97 podlozka 10 8 118 | valcek 4
77 | lozisko 6206 1 | 98 | Racknakolesa 2 |19 ?Zce'o"e kordllky |4
. Nosic vidlicového
78 | Snap Ring 62 1 99 | skrutka M10x25 8 120 1
ramena
79 | Rovinna 4 | 100 | orech M12 2

podlozka 12

223




Obrazok 4

224

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




AR T TR AR T
L e T L e
R L LA T

\\“““““““““ﬂ.“““&.“““\\ T
.\“h.\»..\\_\\ﬁ\_‘“\\h\h\\\w\“\\m...._\\ LA

i =

.
S R AR T TR T T Re L.. %frm.
o T &
i/

Obrazok 4

225




Zoznam dielov pre ru¢ny hydraulicky stohovac

(A170153 Obrazku 4)
opis mnoz- opis mnoz- opis mnoz-
pop stvo pop stvo pop stvo
O-tesniaci kruzok Pedalova
1| valec ! 21 14x1.8 ! 40 podlozka !
2 | skrutka 1 22 Med?ne‘ 1 41 | valcek 1
oblozenie
Medené Bezolejové
3 oblozenie ! 23 | ValveBush ! 42 lozisko 1028 W
4 | pruzina 1 24 | Ocelové koralky 5 1 43 | kolik 1
Bezolejové
5 | Zvedaci kolik 1 25 | Zvedaci kolik 1 44 | lozisko 4
26/20x18x11
6 (5)§e5Iove koralky 1 26 | pruzina 1 45 | Osadrzadla 1
7 | Lavy ventil Bush 1 27 | skrutka 1 46 | SnapRing 12 1
Medené O-tesniaci kruzok Rovinna
8 oblozenie ! 28 8x1.8 ! 47 podlozka 16 !
9 | plocha pruzina 1 29 | Ocelové koralky 8 1 48 Tesniaci krazok 1
UN27
O-tesniaci kruzok O-tesniaci kruzok
101 11.8%2.65 T30 | isxaes 1| 49 |Bush !
11 | Stopkolik 3x16.8 | 1 37 | Medené 1 50 | Piestova ty¢ 1
oblozenie
12 | Snap Ring 15 1 32 | Pravy ventil Bush 1 51 | Olejové tesnenie 1
— . O-tesniaci kruzok . .
13 | jarny pohéar 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Horna matica 1
., ", O-tesniaci krazok
14 | pruzina 1 34 | pruZina 1 53 99.5%3.65 1
Spatny oleiovy Krazok proti
15 | Plunzer cerpadla 1 35 re?merz/ Jovy 1 54 | prachu 1
38.5%28.5%6.5
16 | Octesmiacikrizok |yl 36 | gtk M6x35 1 | 55 | zitka 1
18x%2.5
. pruzinovy kotu¢
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | Orech M6 2 56 430 1
Kruzok proti pruzinovy kotuc
19 prachu 18 1 38 | konzola 1 57 630 1
20 pruzinovy kotdc 1 39 | Nozny pedal 1 58 | plocha pruzina 1

8x40

226




Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty | Item Description Qty
58 | Flat Spring 1 80 | Spring Washer 12 4 | 102 | Rear Wheel 2
59 | Spring 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 103 | Axle Cover
60 | Nylon Roller 1 82 | Chain 1 104 | Push Cover 4
61 if‘('zigg Cotter 1 | 83 | splitPin2x30 4 | 105 | Bolt M12x85 2
62 | Return Oil Handle 1 84 | ChainPin 2 106 | Plane Washer 10 2
63 | SPring Cotter 1| 85 | ChainJoint 1| 107 | SpringWasher 10 | 2
64 | Tie Rod 1 86 | NutM18 3 108 | Bolt M10x25 2
65 | Chain 1 87 | Plane Washer 18 2 | 109 | SnapRing 20 8
66 | Adjustable Bolt 1 88 | Flat 4 | 110 | Connector Plate 4
67 | NutM6 2 89 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Bearing 6204 8
68 | SPring Cotter 1| 90 | ClevisBolt 1 | 112 | Front Wheel 4
69 | Extension Spring 1 91 | Plane Washer 8 2 | 113 | Push Cover 8
70 | Handle Instrument | 1 92 | Spring Washer 8 2 | 114 | Axle 4
71 | Net Cover 1 93 | NutM8 2 | 115 | Mandrel 2
72 | Truck Frame 1 94 [ NutM10 8 116 | Pin 5x50 2
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 95 | Spring Washer 10 8 | 117 | Screw M12x20 4
74 Ez:/r;?' Wheel 1 | 96 |PlaneWasher10 | 8 | 118 | Roller 4
75 | Carrier Wheel Axle 1 97 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Bearing 6206 4
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Bolt M10x25 8 | 120 | Snap Ring 62 4
77 | Bearing 6306 1 99 [ NutM12 2 121 | Snap Ring 30 4
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 | Spring Washer 12 2 122 | Steel Bead 12 4
79 | Plane Washer 12 4 | 101 | Bearing 6204 4 | 123 | Fork Arm Carrier 1

227




Obrazok 5

228




\m%% EEREEREEI IS
PLAE AR,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T

R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,

e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\
=

Obrazok 5

229




Polish

Instrukcja obstugi wozka widtowego i jego czeci

m ASERIA- WMS RECZNY WOZEK WIDLOWY

Marnudan

((c EXPERT st

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Francja
www.manutan.fr

230




SPIS TRESCI

Instrukcja obslugi

l. Uzywanie P.219
Il.  Dane techniczne P.219
lll.  Budowa i mechanizm P.219
IV.  Wymagane warunki pracy podczas uzywania uktadacza P.222
V.  Obstuga i konserwacja P.222
VI. Bezpieczenstwo i obstuga P.222
VIl.  Ostrzezenia, czesci zamienne, podnoszenie i transport P.223
VIIl. Rozwigzywanie problemow P.224

Lista czesci zamiennych do recznego hydraulicznego uktadacza
- A170141 Rysunku 3 P.227-228

- A170153 Rysunku 4 P.231-232

& UWAGA:

Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania reczny widlowy operator
i wiasciciel urzadzenia powinni uwaznie przeczytac i zrozumiec
catos¢ niniejszego podrecznika.

231




WSTEP

Ta instrukcja instruuje o konstrukcji, mechanizmie, dziataniu i sposobie obstugi
recznego hydraulicznego wézka widlowego WMS.

Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczenstwo, wszyscy pracownicy ktérzy odpowiedzialni sg za
obstuge, konserwacje i kierowanie wdzkiem widtowym, musza dokfadnie przeczytac
niniejszg instrukcje przed rozpoczeciem pracy wézkiem widtowym.

Zabrania sie reperowania wézka jesli nie jest sie przeszkolownym.

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

I. Uzywanie

Reczny, hydrauliczny woézek widtowy WMS moze by¢ uzywany do dwdch
celéw, do podnoszenia i do krétkiego transportu. Poniewaz woézek widtowy
nie posiada komponentéw elektrycznych, czyli nie ma produkgji iskry zaptonu
elektromagnetycznego, woézek widlowy jest przeznaczony do przenoszenia lub
transportowania towaréw fatwo zapalnych, wybuchowych w szczgdlnosci na
warsztatach, wmagazynach, wskfadach,naterenachtadunkuiroztadunkuciezaréwek
tiréw itp. Whasciwosci wozka widtowego; stabilna praca na wysokosciach, elastyczny
obrot, fatwa obstuga, bezpieczne i niezawodne prestacje, w szczegdlniosci hamulca
obrotowego, ten wodzek jest idealnym srodkiem pomocniczym zmniejszajacym
intensywnos¢ pracy, zwiekaszajagcym wydajnos¢ produkcyjng, wydajnosé pracy oraz
zapewnienie bezpieczenstwa dziatania.

Il. Dane techniczne

Najwazniejsze dane techniczne hydraulicznego wézka widlowego znajduja sie w tabeli 1,
rysunek 1 recznego hydraulicznego wézka widtowego WMS.

I1l. Budowa i mechanizm

Reczny hydrauliczny wézek podnosnikowy ztozony jest z uktadu hydraulicznego,
masztu i widet.

Ten wozek widlowy podnosi ciezary za pomocg recznego hydraulicznego
podnosnika i podnosi tadunki z sita reczna. Uktad hydrauliczny jest wyposazony
w zawor nadcisnieniowy, ktory kontroluje predkos¢ widet i zapewnia doktadnos¢ i
niezawodno$¢ dziatania uktadu hydraulicznego.

Rama jest spawana ze stali o wysokiej jakosci. Tylne kota sa wyposazone w hamulec
obrotowy, ktére swobodnie i tatwo obracajg sie. Przednie i tylne kofa obrotowe sg
zaopatrzone w tozyska kulkowe na osi kota. Kota sa wykonane z trwatego nylonu,
trwate i nieszkodliwe dla powierzchni robocze;j.

Kolejnosc czynnoscijest nastepujaca: umiesci¢ widty podtadunkiem, w razie potrzeby
zahamowac tylne kota, przesung¢ dzwignie od goéry do dotu, aby uruchomié pompe
olejowg i podnie$¢ fadunek za pomocg mechanizmu podnoszacego. Poruszaj
kilkakrotnie dzwignia, aby podnies¢ fadunki.

232




Gdy widelec zostanie podniesiony do najwyzszej pozycji, nadmiar oleju jest
zawracany do zbiornika oleju za pomocg zaworu nadcisnieniowego, aby zapobiec
podnoszeniu sie widet wyzej lub nawet ich uszkodzeniu. Pociagnij lub popchnij
ukfadacz recznie, aby przenies¢ tadunki z miejsca na miejsce. W celu obnizenia
tadunku, przycisnij maty uchwyt, ktéry znajduje sie w uchwycie do podnoszenia, tak
zeby zawér zwiekszonego cisnienia zostat otwarty recznie i olej zawarty w cylindrze
wrécit ponownie do zbiornika oleju poprzez ciezar tadunku i widelcéw. Instalacja
podnoszaca spadnie do pozycji pozadanej przez operatora; nastepnie pociggnij
widelce do tytu i tadunek zostanie roztadowany. W ten sposéb uzyskuje sie podwéjne
efekty podnoszenia i przenoszenia.

Tabeli 1
Gltéwny parametr Jednostka A170141 A170153
Pojemnos¢ Q Kg 500 1000
Centrum obciagzenia C 600
Maksymalna wysoko$¢ podnoszenia H 1600
Minimalna wysoko$¢ widet h mm 90
Dtugos¢ widelca L 1150
Maksymalna szerokos¢ widet E 560
Wysokos$¢ podnoszenia na skok mm/time =220 =216
Obnizanie predkosci Sterowny
Catkowita dtugos¢ A 1650
5,
g Catkowita szerokos¢ B 630 680
)
= Catkowita wysokos¢ F mm 1970 2010
Zewnetrzna $rednica przednie- 80
Kolo: go kota
Zewnetrzna $rednica tylnego kota 150
Minimalny odstep od ziemi Xz 30
Ekstremalny promien skretu R< 1540 1590
waga Kg 154 185

233




Polish Version

A170141
E= o)
e | 182
1600 500
1000 500
Udzwig na Sci ia (Srodek cigzkosci:
1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg [ 500kg
\_ /)
A170153
(7 \
=t A
mm
[¥]
1600 500 I—
1300 800
1000 1000
Udiwig na Sci ia (Srodek cigzkosci:
1000(mm) | 1300mm) |  1600(mm)
1000kg |  800ky |  500kg
NS /)
Ostrzezenie

1.Dla zachowania bezpieczenstwa nie nalezy obcigza¢ 1,000KG na wysokosci 1,
600mm dla A170153.

2. Operatorzy powinni zawsze przed uzyciem odnie$¢ sie do wykresu wysokosci
podnoszenia, aby zapobiec zagrozeniom.

234




Rysunek 1

235




IV. Wymagane warunki pracy podczas uzywania uktadacza

1. Temperatura otoczenia -25 °C ~ 45 °C

2. Pfaskaitwarda podtoga bez otwordw i przeszkdd.
3. Nachylenie podtogi mniejsze niz 2%.

4.  Oswietlenie najmniej 50 lux.

Olej nalezy odfiltrowa¢ w czystosci i wymieni¢ w odpowiednim czasie.

Przed uruchomieniem ukfadacza sprawdz, czy struktura jest nienaruszona i czy
kazda czesc jest odpowiednio zabezpieczona.

tadunek musi by¢ ustawiony rownomiernie i bez przecigzenia widelca.

tadunek nie moze pozosta¢ na widelcu, jesli uktadacz zostat wytaczony z
uzytku.

V. Obstuga i konserwacja
1.
2.

> w

5. Kiedy tadunek jest pozostawiony, operacja opuszczania musi by¢ obstugiwana
lekko i powoli, aby tadunku nie obnizy¢ nagle i spowodowac tym niebezpieczna
sytuacje.

6. Kiedy tadunek opuszcza sie z duzg predkoscia, nie jest wskazane gwattowne
zwolnienie dZwigni opuszczajacej, poniewaz spowoduje to powstanie duzej
sity (efekt miota) spowodowanej przyspieszeniem bezwtadnosci, ktére moze
uszkodzi¢ maszyne i fadunek.

VI. Bezpieczenstwo i obstuga

Uzytkownik musi nosi¢ bezpieczne obuwie i rekawice.

Nie jest dozwolone wktadanie czesci ciata do siatki bezpieczenstwa
Nie jest dozwolone zeby osoby zanajdowaty sie pod tadunkiem.
Zabroniony jest przew6z lub podnoszenie oséb.

Zabronione jest uzywanie ukladacza do holowania.

oA WN =

Zabronione jest uzywanie koncéwki widet jako dzwigni do podnoszenie
tadunku.

7. Niewolno przesuwa¢ luznych fadunkéw za pomoca uktadacza, takich jak luzno
wiszace lub luzne przecinajace sie tadunki.

8.  Nie dopus¢ do bezposredniego kontaktu uktadacza z zywnoscia.

9.  Nie nalezy uzywac ukfadarki w potencjalnie wybuchowym otoczeniu.

10. Za kazdym razem, gdy uktadacz transportuje towary, widlty musza znajdowac¢
sie w najnizszej pozycji.

11.  Nie wolno zatrzymywac uktadacza podczas gdy jest on w czasie zakrecania.

12.  Podczas zatadowywania i roztadowywania, uktadacz musi sta¢ w miejscu.

13.  Podczas pracy z uktadaczem w podniesionej pozycji, nalezy zwrocic szczegdlng
uwage na uzycie uktadacza, aby zachowac stabilnos¢ uktadacza:

(1) Uktadacz nalezy przesuwac powoli i ptynnie.

236




Podczas jazdy zadna cze$¢ widet ani fadunek nie moze sie zetkna¢ z przeszkoda.
Podczas opuszczania, widly jak réwniez fadunek moga spoczywac na
przeszkodzie.

Jesli konieczne jest pokonanie niewielkiego nachylenia, nachylenie nie moze

przekracza¢ 2%, uktadacz musi by¢ bez tadunku, a widty musza znajdowac sie
W najnizszym potozeniu.

VII. Ostrzezenia, cze$ci zamienne, podnoszenie i transport

1.

> ow

Oznaczenia na uktadaczu takie jak tabliczka z nazwa, instrukcja obstugi,
bezpieczenstwo, znaki ostrzegawcze zawsze staraj sie zacha¢ w stanie
nienaruszonym.

Stosowac wolno tylko kwalifikowane/ przeznaczone do tego czesci zamienne.
Transportowanie uktadacza moze odbywac sie pojazdem, pociggiem lub statkiem.

Jesli zamierzasz podnies¢ uktadacz, aby samodzielnie zatadowac lub roztadowac
maszyne, potrzebujesz stalowego kabla o dtugosci okoto 1,5 metra.

Upewnij sie, ze lina podnosnika jest naprezona, a podnosnik podnoszacy
uktadarke ma wystarczajacy udzwig

Wiasciwe metody podnoszenia sg pokazane na rysunku 2

T

Rysunku 2 Schemat podnoszenia ciezarowki

237




VIil. Rozwigzywanie problemoéw (patrz tabela 2)

Problem

Przyczyna

Metoda demontazu

1. Wysokos$¢ podnoszenia
nie spetnia wymogow
projektowych.

Nieodpowiedni olej roboczy

Wykrecic srube spustu oleju,
napetnic zbiornik czystym,
przefiltrowanym olejem
roboczym do poziomu otworu
na olej, a nastepnie dokreci¢
srube spustu oleju.

2. Widet nie nalezy podnosi¢
podczas operowania
uchwytem.

1. Zbyt wysoka lepkos¢ oleju
roboczego lub brak oleju
roboczego.

Wymienic olej roboczy lub
uzupetnic jego poziom
zgodnie z okreslong norma.

2. Obecnosc zanieczysz-
czen w oleju powoduje
rozszczelnienie zaworu
zasilania.

Usunac zanieczyszczenia
oleju lub wymienic olej
roboczy.

3. Zawor zwalniajacy, pedat
lub sprezyna naciggowa
dziatajg nieprawidtowo,
nie sa w petni zamkniete
lub sa zablokowane przez
ciata obce.

Sprawdzi¢ sprezyne
naciggowg, wyregulowac
pedat do potozenia petnego
zamkniecia, usunac
zanieczyszczenia.

4. Pedat lub zawér zwalniaja-
cy sg ustawione w niepra-
widtowym potozeniu.

Zwolni¢ sprezyne naciago-
wa i pedat — wykreci¢ srube
zaciskowa, wyregulowac do
odpowiedniego potozenia,
a nastepnie dokreci¢ srube
zaciskowa i wymienic spre-
Zyne naciggowa.

3. Nie mozna opusci¢
uniesionych widet.

—_

.Niewyregulowany pedat

do odlewania oleju.

2. Zbyt duze przesuniete
obciagzenie, state dziatanie
powodujace odksztatce-
nie ttoka.

3. Zablokowane rama z

widtami, rolka lub koto

nosne.

Wyregulowa¢, naprawi¢ lub
wymienic ttoczysko lub to-

zyska, postepujac zgodnie z
wyzej wymieniong metoda.

4. Przeciek lub wyciek oleju.

1. Popsuty lub niedziatajgcy
wkiad uszczelniajacy.

2. Niewielkie rysy lub pory w
niektorych czesciach.

3. Poluzowane ztacze lub
niedokrecony wktad
uszczelniajacy.

Wymieni¢ wktad uszczelnia-
jacy. Dokreci¢, naprawic lub
wymienic¢ czesci.

238




Rysunku.1 Ogdlny zestawu A170141

Rysunku 3

239




10077
tol

Rysunku 3

240




Lista czesci zamiennych do recznego hydraulicznego

uktadacza

(A170141 Patrz Rysunku 3)

Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢
. Pierscien O-Seal
1 | Cylinder 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedat Pad 1
2 | Wkret 1 22 | Copper Liner 1 41 | Watek 1
i tozysko bezoto-
3 | Copper Liner 1 23 | Valve Krzak 1 42 wiowe 1028 1
4 | Wiosna 1 24 | Stalowy koralik 5 1 43 | Kotek 1
tozysko
5 | Podnies Kotek 1 25 | Podnie$ Kotek 1 44 | bezotowiowe 4
26/20x18x11
6 ?;'50"‘” koralik 1| 26 | iosna 1| 45 | Uuchwyt osi 1
7 | Lewy kielich 1| 27 | $ruba 1 | 46 | SnapRing 12 1
zaworu
. Pierscien O-Seal Podktadka
8 | Copper Liner 1 28 8x1.8 1 47 samolotu 16 1
. Stalowy Pierscien uszczel-
9 | Plaska wiosna 1 29 koralik 8 1 48 niajacy UN27 1
Piersciert O-Seal Pierscien O-Seal
101 11.8x2.65 T30 118x265 1|49 | Krzak !
Zatrzymaj .
1 Kolekezke 3x16.8 1 31 | Copper Liner 1 50 | Ttoczysko 1
12 | Snap Ring 15 1| 32 | Prawy Krzak 1|51 | Oil Seal 1
zaworu
) Pierscien O-Seal
13 | Wiosna Cup 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Orzech 1
) . Pierscien O-Seal
14 | Wiosna 1 34 | Wiosna 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
Pierscien
15 | Ttok pompy 1 35 | Wro¢ Oil Ram 1 54 | uszczelniajacy pyt 1
38.5x28.5%6.5
16 | Fierscien O-Seal 1| 36 | SrubaM6x35 1| 55 | Korek 1
18x2.5
. Zawieszenie
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | Orzech M6 2 56 sprezyny 4x30 1
Pierscien uszczel- . Zawieszenie
19 niajacy pyt 18 1 38 | Wspornik 1 57 sprezyny 6x30 1
20 Zawn.eszenle 1 39 | Pedat 1 58 | Ptaska wiosna 1
sprezyny 8x40

241




Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢
. Foraret Foraret
>9 | Forar ! 80 vaskemaskine 12 4 101 vaskemaskine 12 2
60 | Nylon Roller 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 102 | Bearing 6204 4
61 | Forér Cotter 1 | 82 |Keede 1| 103 | RearWheel 2
4x20
62 | Retoliehandtag 1 83 | Keede Pin 2 104 | Aksel Cover 2
63 | Forar Cotter 1 | 84 |Keedeark 2 | 105 | Skyd Cover 4
4x12
64 | Forbindel- 1 gs | Kedelock 2 | 106 | BoltM12x85 2
sesstangen Sheet
65 | Kaede 1 | 86 | KaedeJoint 1| 107 | Flyvaskemaski- 2
ne 10
66 | Justerbar Bolt 1 87 | Ned M16 3 108 | Foraret vaske- 2
maskine 10
67 | Ned M6 2 | 88 f\g‘f;kem“k" 2 | 109 | BoltM10x25 2
Forar Cotter .
68 230 1 89 | Flad 4 110 | Karabinhage 20 4
6o | Forlzngelsesf- 1 90 | Bolt M6x20 4 | 111 | Skyd Cover 4
jeder
70 | Handter 1 91 | Clevis Bolt 1| 112 | Bearing 6204 4
instrument
71 | Net Cover 1 92 f"é"éas"emas"" 2 | 113 | Forhjul 2
72 | Lastbil ramme 1 93 Foraret . 2 114 | Karabinhage 47 4
vaskemaskine 8
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | Ned M8 2 115 | Aksel 2
74 | GarrierWheel 1 95 | Ned M10 8 | 116 | Skrue M12x20 4
Cover
. Foraret . .
Carrier Wheel . Oilless Bearing
75 Aksel 1 96 \{gskemasklne 8 117 43/34x30x24 4
. Flyvaskemaski-
76 | Karabinhage 30 2 97 ne 10 8 118 | Roller 4
77 | Bearing 6206 1 98 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Stal Bead 12 4
78 | Karabinhage 62 1 99 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Gaffelarmbaerer 1
79 | Flyvaskemaski- 4 | 100 | Ned M12 2

ne 12

242




Rysunku 4

243

— 4

— 15

ﬂ.——ﬁﬁ

b




\m%% EEREEREEI IS
PLAE AR,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T

R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,

e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\
=

Rysunku 4

244




Lista czesci zamiennych do recznego hydraulicznego

(A170153 Patrz Rysunku 3)

uktadacza

Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢
. Zawieszenie
1 | Cylinder 1 20 sprezyny 8x40 1 39 | Pedat 1
Pierscien O-Seal
2 | Wkret 1 21 14518 1 40 | Pedat Pad 1
3 | Copper Liner 1 22 | Copper Liner 1 41 | Watek 1
4 | Wiosna 1| 23 | Valve Krzak 1| 42 | Lotyskobezoto- 1
wiowe 1028
5 | Podnies Kotek 1 24 | Stalowy koralik 5 1 43 | Kotek 1
. tozysko
6 gtgl50wy koralik 1 25 | Podnie$ Kotek 1 44 | bezotowiowe 4
’ 26/20%x18%11
7 | Lewy kielich 1 | 26 | Wiosna 1| 45 | Uchwyt osi 1
zaworu
8 | Copper Liner 1 27 | Sruba 1 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
9 | Plaska wiosna 1 28 Pierscien O-Seal 1 47 Podktadka samo- 1
8x1.8 lotu 16
Pierscien O-Seal . Pierscien uszczel-
10 11.8x2.65 1 29 | Stalowy koralik 8 1 48 niajacy UN27 1
Zatrzymaj Pierscien O-Seal
M Kotekezke3x168 | 1 | 30| 11.8x265 1|49 | Krzak !
12 | Snap Ring 12 1 31 | Copper Liner 1 50 | Ttoczysko 1
13 | Wiosna Cup 1| 32 | PrawyKrzak 1| 51| oil Seal 1
zaworu
) Pierscien O-Seal
14 | Wiosna 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Orzech 1
) Pierscien O-Seal
15 | Ttok pompy 1 34 | Wiosna 1 53 315x3.55 1
s Pierscien
16 I;’;e;s;zeQSO-Seal 1 35 | Wroc Oil Ram 1 54 | uszczelniajacy 1
e pyt 32x45%8
17 | Plercien uszezel- |y | 36| ¢upa Mex3s 1| 55| Korek 1
niajacy D16
18 | Wiosna Seat 1 37 | Orzech M6 2 56 Zawn'eszenle 1
sprezyny 4x30
Pierécient Zawieszenie
19 :;fc]zglnlajqcy 1 38 | Wspornik 1 57 sprezyny 6x30 1

245




Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢ Opis llos¢
. Wiosna
58 | Ptaska wiosna 1 80 Washer 12 4 102 | Tylne koto 2
59 | Wiosna 1 81 | SrubaM12x35 4 103 | Pokrywa osi
60 | Rolka nylonowa 1 82 | tancuch 1 104 | Wcisnij pokrywe 4
61 | Zawieszenie 1 83 | SplitKotek2x30 | 4 | 105 | SrubaM12x85 2
sprezyny 4x20
62 | Wréuchwyt 1| 84 | tancuch Kolek 2 | 106 | Podkladka 2
oleju samolotu 10
Zawieszenie Pofaczenie Wiosna
63 sprezyny 4x12 ! 85 fancuchowe ! 107 Washer 10 2
64 ‘E.’qzek : 1 | 86 |OrzechMi8 3| 108 | Sruba M10x25 2
ierowniczy
. Podktadka .
65 | tancuch 1 87 samolotu 18 2 109 | Snap Ring 20 8
66 Begulowana 1 88 | Mieszkanie 4 110 | Connector Plate 4
sruba
67 | Orzech M6 2 89 | Sruba M6x20 4 111 | tozysko 6204 8
6g | Zawieszenie 1 90 | Clevis Sruba 1 112 | Przednie koto 4
sprezyny 4x30
Sprezyna Podkfadka -
69 przedtuzajaca 1 91 samolotu 8 2 113 | Wcisnij pokrywe 8
Uchwyt Wiosna .
70 instrumentu ! 92 Washer 8 2 1141 05 4
71 | Net Cover 1 93 | Orzech M8 2 115 | Mandrel 2
72 | Rama ciezarowki 1 94 | Orzech M10 8 116 | Kotek 5x50 2
. Wiosna
73 | Koto Carriera 1 95 Washer 10 8 117 | Wkret M12x20 4
74 Poklija kota 1 % Podkfadka 3 118 | Watek 4
Carrier samolotu 10
75 | O$ kota nosnego 1 97 | Stojak na kota 2 119 | tozysko 6206
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 98 | Sruba M10x25 8 120 | Snap Ring 62
77 | tozysko 6306 1 99 | Orzech M12 2 121 | Snap Ring 30
. Wiosna Stalowy
78 | Snap Ring 72 1 100 Washer 12 2 122 koralik 12 4
79 | Podkladka 4 | 101 | tozysko 6204 4 | 123 | Nodnikramienia |
samolotu 12 widet

246




Rysunku 5

247




\m%% EEREEREEI IS
PLAE AR,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T

R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,

e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\
=

Rysunku 5

248




Danish

Brugsanvisning

m WMS-SERIEN MANUEL STABLERE

Marnudan

(& EXPERT st

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siécle - 95500 GONESSE - Frankrig
www.manutan.fr

249




INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

Brugsanvisning

I Brug

Il.  Specifikationer

lll.  Struktur og Mekanism
IV.  Krav till arbejdsmilja

V.  Drift og vedligeholdelse
VI.  Sikkerhed under drift

VII. Markning, ekstra del, faestning og transport

VIIl. Fejlfinding
Liste over dele i manuell hydraulisk stablere
- A170141 Figur 3

- A170153 Figur 4

&w

P.237

P.237

P.237

P. 240

P. 240

P. 240

P.241

P.242

P.245 - 246

P.249 - 250

Operatgren og ejeren skal laese denne manual grundigt og have

forstdet den, inden stablere tages i brug.

250




INLEDNING

Denne manual anviar struktur, mekanisme, drift og vedligeholdelse fremgangsmade
til WMS manuel stablere.

For at sikre sikkerhed, skal du ansvarlig for drift og vedligeholdelse omhyggeligt
leese vejledningen igennem for arbejdet pabegyndes med stableren.

Du som bruger er forbudt at reparere stableren medmindre du er blevet treenet
grundigt.

BRUGSANVISNING

I. Brug

WMS manuel stablere er et vaerktgj med to anvendelser, dvs., at lgfte og flytte
palle inden for en kort afstand. Da stableren ikke genererer nogen gnist eller
elektromagnetisk interferens, er stableren szerlig anvendelig til at laste eller losse en
lastbil, bestyrer eller tegne breendbare og eksplosive varer pa plads, sasom vaerksted,
lager, depot, fragt veerftet, osv. Da stableren har gode egenskaber, sasom stabil hgjde,
drejning fleksibel, nem handtering, sikker og palidelig ydelse og iszer styrehjul med
bremse, er denne stableren et ideelt vaerktgj til at reducere arbejdskraft intensitet,
@ge produktiviteten og effektiviteten og sikrer godshandtering.

Il. Specifikationer
De vigtigste tekniske parametre WMS manuel stablere anfert i tabel 1 og vist i figur 1.

111, Struktur og Mekanism
Strukturen af WMS manuel stablere inkluderer hydraulisk system, mast og gaffel.

Denne stableren lgfter vaegte ved manuel hydraulisk donkraft og flytte gods
ved manuel kraft. Det hydrauliske drivhjul er udstyret med overlgbsventil for at
kontrollere gaflerne seenke hastigheden og sikre korrekt og forgrunden hydrauliske
manipulation.

Stablerens ramme er svejset sammen med forginga af hgj kvalitet. Baghjulene er
styrbare med bremser til at operere frit og nemt. De forreste og bageste hjul er
fastgjort pa sin aksel ved hjzlp af kuglelejer. Hjulene er fremstillet af nylon, som er
slidsteerk, tolerabel og sikker for arbejdsomradet.

Arbejdsprocesen er som fglger: sted gaflen under lasten, der skal lgftes. Hvis det er
nedvendigt, tryk pa bremsen at baghjulet stadigt. Derefter handtaget betjenes til at
trykke pumpen, saledes at den hydrauliske olie i olietanken kommer ind i cylinderen
for at oge trykket i cylinderen for at skubbe stempelstangen op. Stempelstangen
lofter kaede, der driver gaflerne med lasten. Gentag mangvren af handtaget for at
hejse lasten. Nar gaflen lgftes til den hgjeste position, selv om handtaget betjenes, til
trykkolien strammer tilbage til olietanken gennem sikkerhedsventilen, at forhindre
gaflerne fra ekstra opdrift og skade. Drage eller skubbe stableren manuelt at flytte
lasten fra sted til sted. At seenke lasten til gulvet, mangvrere spillventilens handtag,

251




saledes at abne spillventilen. Trykkolien i cylinderen vil vende tilbage gennem
spillventilen til olietanken med hjalp fran vaegt af lasten og gaflen. Stempelstangen
og gaflerne sankes til den gnskede hgjde, for eksempel, gulvet. Derefter drages
gaflerne tilbage sa lasten slippes. Arbejdsprocessen anvender den to anvendelse:

laftning og flytning.

Tabel 1
Hovedparameter Enhed A170141 A170153
kapacitet Q Kg 500 1000
Center of belastning C 600
Maksimal lgftehgjde H 1600
Minimum gaffelhgjde h mm 90
Gaffel lsengde L 1150
Maksimal bredde pa gaffel E 560
Loftehgjde pr. Slag mm >20 =16
Saenkningshastighed Kontrollerbar
;g; Samlet leengde A 1650
% Samlet bredde B 630 680
g Samlet hgjde F mm 1970 2010
Yderdiameter pa forhjulet 80
Hjul:
Yder diameter pa baghjulet 150
Minimum afstand fra jorden Xz 30
Ekstreme radius af sving R< 1540 1590
vaegt Kg 154 185

252




Danish Version

A170141
M= )
e | I3]
1600 500
1000 500
ved jde (L : 600mm)
1000(mm) \ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
\_ J
A170153
7 N\
(12 2 ]
mm
¥
1600 500 I—
1300 800
1000 1000
Kapacitet ved jde (1 :
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) | 1600(mm)
1000kg | 800kg |  500kg
\8 )
Advarsel

1. For at opretholde sikkerheden ma 1,000KG ikke belastes ved 1,600mm for A170153.
2. Operatgrer skal altid henvise til diagrammet for lgftehgjde for brug for at forebygge risici.

253




=
=

_ﬁ!

Figur 1

254




IV. Krav till arbejdsmilje

PN

- <

Omgivelsestemperatur er 25°C~45°C.

Gulvet er jeevnt og hardt med ingen huller eller forhindringer.
Gulvets gradient skal vaere mindre end 2%.

Omgivende belysning bar vaere hgjere end 50 lux.

. Drift og vedligeholdelse

Olien skal veere filtreret ren og holdt tilstraekkeligt for cylindern.

Fer du bruger gaffeltruck, kontrollere hvis hver struktur og dele er normale og
at alle ledaxlar og leddele er korrekt dtspanda.

Lasten skal placeres pa gaflerne jeevnt uden overbelastning nogen gaffel.
Tung last ber ikke forblive pa gaflerne i lang tid efter aflaesning eller flytning,
for at undga at deformere gaffel.

Lasten skal saenkes langsomt og sikkert. Spillventilens pedal ska lgses let og
langsomt at undga lasten at pludselig usikker tilfzelde.

Nar belasten saenkes ved hgj hastighed, lukkes spillventilen ikke pludselig
ned, at undvika den store kraft forarsaget af acceleration og derefter skade pa
staplarens dele eller lasten.

VI. Sikkerhed under drift

Staplarens chaufferer skal baere sikkerhedssko og handsker.
Det er forbudt at saette en finger eller fod ind i sikkerhedsnettet.

Det er forbudt at opholde under eller i naerheden af gaffelarna, nar fork lafter
last.

Det er forbudt at bruge stablaren til at lofte mennesker eller at att ride pa gaffel.
Det er forbudt at bruge gaflen til at Iofte andet karetg;j.

Det er forbudt for at bruge slutpunktet pa gaflen til at lirke en last.

Det er forbudt at lasten svajer under gaffel.

Det er forbudt at stableren har kontakt med fedevarer.

Det er forbudt at stableren kgrer i eksplosionfarlige omgivelser.

Hver gang ndr stablere flytte en last, seenke gafler ved den laveste position.
Det er forbudt at parkere stableren med masten i rette vinkler.

Stableren skal forblive stationaere under lastning og losning.

For at sikre stabilitet, saerlige forholdsregler er taget pa mandvering, palastning
og losning, mens gafler lyftats op:

Stalern bar kares langsom og stabil.

Under koring, skal ikke del af gafler eller last have kontakt med nogen
forhindring.

Under saenkning, understattes gafler eller lasten ikke af nogen forhindring.

255




4)  Hvis stableren ker pa en skraning, skal gradient veere mindre end 2%. Efter
stablere lossass, peger gafler nedad bakke.

VII. Markning, ekstra del, faestning og transport

1. Aldrig fierne eventuelle markeringer, som navneskilt og instruktion, sikkerhed
og advarsel tegn.

2. Kun anvende godkendte reservedele til reparation af stableren.
Stableren kan transporteres i koretgjer, tog eller bad.

4.  Vedhaefte stableren i en container eller pa keretgjer ved hjeelp af en staltrad,
der er omkring 1,5 meter lang.

5. Staltrad, forsegt at lofte stablere, skal have nok spaending og styrke.
Forankringspunkter under transport kan ses i figur 2.

w

Figur 2 Loftediagram

256




VIII. Fejlfinding (se tabel 2)

Problem

Arsag

Afmonteringsmetode

1. Hejsehgjden nar ikke det
planlagte krav.

Arbejdsolien er ikke
tilstreekkelig

Skru oliesmgringsbolten

ud, genopfyld med filtreret,
ren arbejdsolie til oliehullets
niveau, og tilspaend derefter
oliesmegringsbolten.

2. Gaflen kan ikke laftes, nar
handtaget traekkes.

1. Arbejdsolien er for viskos,
eller der er ikke fyldt
arbejdsolie pa.

Udskift arbejdsolien, eller
genopfyld med arbejdsolie i
henhold til den foreskrevne
oliestand.

2.Der er urenheder i
arbejdsolien, hvilket
forhindrer fadeventilen i
at lukke teet.

Fjern urenhederne, eller
udskift arbejdsolien.

3. Udlgsningsventilen,
pedalen eller
forleengerfjederen er
ineffektiv eller ikke i
hgjeste lukkeposition
eller blokeret af
fremmedlegemer.

Kontrollér
forlzengerfjederen,
justér pedalen til hgjeste
lukkeposition, fiern
urenheder.

4. Pedalen eller
udlgsningsventilen er
ikke indstillet til korrekt
position.

Lasn bolten, der holder
forleengerfjederen og
pedalen sammen, og justér
den, indtil den sidder rigtigt.
Tilspaend derefter bolten, og
udskift flederforleengeren.

3. Den lgftede gaffel kan
ikke saenkes.

1. Olieudlgsningspedalen er
ikke blevet justeret.

2. Stemplet bliver
skaevvredet eller
permanent deformeret.

3. Gaffelrammen og rulle-
eller baerehjulet sidder
fast.

Justér, reparér eller
udskift stempelstangen
eller -lejerne i henhold til
ovennavnte metode.

4. Olieudsivning eller
-lekage.

1. Pakningen er gdelagt eller
ineffektiv.

2.Sma revner eller porer
forekommer pa nogle
dele.

3. Skrueled lgsnet eller
pakning ikke strammet.

Udskift pakningen.
Tilspaend, reparér eller
udskift reservedele.

257




Fig.1 Generalforsamling A170141

Figur 3

258




"‘-.120
i

ALLLALETLVRRALL ALY

FIIFETTTIE T

TR e ._‘
IR g
&

Figur 3

259




Liste over dele i manuell hydraulisk stablere
(A170141 Se Figur 3)

Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde
. O-Teetningsring
1 | Cylinder 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
2 | Skrue 1 22 | Kobberforing 1 41 | Roller 1
3 | Kobberforing 1 23 | Valve Busk 1 42 %'éegs Bearing 1
4 | Forar 1 24 | Stal Bead 5 1 43 | Pin 1
. . Oilless Bearing
5 | Left pin 1 25 | Left pin 1 44 26/20%18x11 4
6 | Stal Bead 5.55 1 26 | Forar 1 45 | Handtagaksel 1
7 Left Valve 1 27 | Bolt 1 46 Karabinhage 1
Busk 12
. O-Teetningsring Flyvaskema-
8 | Kobberforing 1 28 8x18 1 47 skine 16 1
. . Teetningsring
9 | Flad forar 1 29 | Stél Bead 8 1 48 UN27 1
O-Teetningsring O-Teetningsring
101 11.8%2.65 ! 30| 11.8x265 ! 49 | Busk !
Stop Pin .
1 3%16.8 1 31 | Kobberforing 1 50 | Stempelstang 1
Karabinhage Hagjre ventil . .
12 15 1 32 Busk 1 51 | Olieforsegling 1
o O-Seal Ring
13 | Fordr Cup 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Ned 1
2 . O-Teetningsring
14 | Forar 1 34 | Forar 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
. Dust
15 P::npestem— 1 35 ng::e()“e 1 54 | Teetningsring 1
P 38.5%28.5x6.5
O-Teetningsring
16 18x2.5 1 36 | Bolt M6x35 1 55 | Prop 1
. Forar Cotter
17 | Karabinhage 1 37 | Ned M6 2 56 430 1
Dust 2
19 | Teetningsring 1 38 | Beslag 1 57 Forar Cotter 1
18 6x30
20 | Forar Cotter 1 39 | Fodpedal 1 58 | Flad forr 1
8x40

260




Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde
Foraret Foraret
59 | Forar 1 80 | vaskemaskine 4 101 | vaskemaskine 2
12 12
60 | Nylon Roller 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 102 | Bearing 6204 4
61 | ForarCotter 1| 82 |Keede 1| 103 | RearWheel 2
4x20
Ret ’
62 e 1 83 | Keede Pin 2 104 | Aksel Cover 2
oliehandtag
63 | Forar Cotter 1 84 | Kaedeark 2 | 105 | Skyd Cover 4
4x12
64 Forbindelses- 1 85 Keede Lock 5 106 | Bolt M12x85 2
stangen Sheet
65 | Keede 1 86 | Keede Joint 1 107 Flyvaskema- 2
skine 10
Foraret
66 | Justerbar Bolt 1 87 | Ned M16 3 108 | vaskemaskine 2
10
67 | Nod M6 2 gg | Flyvaskema- 2 109 | Bolt M10x25 2
skine 16
Forar Cotter Karabinhage
68 4530 1 89 | Flad 4 110 20 4
6o | Forlengelses- 1 90 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Skyd Cover 4
fieder
70 | Handter 1 91 | Clevis Bolt 1 112 | Bearing 6204 4
instrument
71 | Net Cover 1 o2 | Flyvaskema- 2 113 | Forhjul 2
skine 8
Foraret Karabinhage
72 | Lastbil ramme 1 93 | vaskemaskine 2 114 47 9 4
8
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | Nod M8 2 115 | Aksel 2
74 | CarrierWheel 1 95 | Ned M10 8 116 | SkrueM12x20 | 4
Cover
. Foraret . .
Carrier Wheel . Oilless Bearing
75 Aksel 1 96 \{gskemaskme 8 117 43/34x30x24 4
Karabinhage Flyvaskema-
76 30 2 97 skine 10 8 118 | Roller 4
77 | Bearing 6206 1 98 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Stal Bead12 4
7g | Karabinhage 1 99 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Gaffelarm- 1
62 baerer
79 | Flyvaskema- 4 100 | Ned M12 2
skine 12

261




Figur 4

262

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figur 4

263




Liste over dele i manuell hydraulisk stablere

(A170153 Se Figur 4)
Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde
. O-Teetningsring
1 | Cylinder 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
2 | Skrue 1 22 | Kobberforing 1 41 | Roller 1
3 | Kobberforing 1 23 | Valve Busk 1 42 %'éegs Bearing 1
4 | Forar 1 24 | Stal Bead 5 1 43 | Pin 1
. . Oilless Bearing
5 | Left pin 1 25 | Left pin 1 44 26/20%18x11 4
6 | Stal Bead 5.55 1 26 | Forar 1 45 | Handtagaksel 1
7 Left Valve 1 27 | Bolt 1 46 Karabinhage 1
Busk 12
. O-Teetningsring Flyvaskema-
8 | Kobberforing 1 28 8x18 1 47 skine 16 1
. . Teetningsring
9 | Flad forar 1 29 | Stél Bead 8 1 48 UN27 1
O-Teetningsring O-Teetningsring
101 11.8%2.65 ! 30| 11.8x265 ! 49 | Busk !
Stop Pin .
1 3%16.8 1 31 | Kobberforing 1 50 | Stempelstang 1
Karabinhage Hagjre ventil . .
12 15 1 32 Busk 1 51 | Olieforsegling 1
o O-Seal Ring
13 | Fordr Cup 1 33 45%1.8 2 52 | Top Ned 1
2 . O-Teetningsring
14 | Forar 1 34 | Forar 1 53 20.5%3.65 1
. Dust
15 P::npestem— 1 35 ng::e()“e 1 54 | Teetningsring 1
P 38.5%28.5x6.5
O-Teetningsring
16 18x2.5 1 36 | Bolt M6x35 1 55 | Prop 1
. Forar Cotter
17 | Karabinhage 1 37 | Ned M6 2 56 430 1
Dust 2
19 | Teetningsring 1 38 | Beslag 1 57 Forar Cotter 1
18 6x30
20 | Forar Cotter 1 39 | Fodpedal 1 58 | Flad forr 1
8x40

264




Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde
Foraret Foraret
59 | Forar 1 80 | vaskemaskine 4 101 | vaskemaskine 2
12 12
60 | Nylon Roller 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 102 | Bearing 6204 4
61 | ForarCotter 1| 82 |Keede 1| 103 | RearWheel 2
4x20
Ret ’
62 e 1 83 | Keede Pin 2 104 | Aksel Cover 2
oliehandtag
63 | Forar Cotter 1 84 | Kaedeark 2 | 105 | Skyd Cover 4
4x12
64 Forbindelses- 1 85 Keede Lock 5 106 | Bolt M12x85 2
stangen Sheet
65 | Keede 1 86 | Keede Joint 1 107 Flyvaskema- 2
skine 10
Foraret
66 | Justerbar Bolt 1 87 | Ned M16 3 108 | vaskemaskine 2
10
67 | Nod M6 2 gg | Flyvaskema- 2 109 | Bolt M10x25 2
skine 16
Forar Cotter Karabinhage
68 4530 1 89 | Flad 4 110 20 4
6o | Forlengelses- 1 90 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Skyd Cover 4
fieder
70 | Handter 1 91 | Clevis Bolt 1 112 | Bearing 6204 4
instrument
71 | Net Cover 1 o2 | Flyvaskema- 2 113 | Forhjul 2
skine 8
Foraret Karabinhage
72 | Lastbil ramme 1 93 | vaskemaskine 2 114 47 9 4
8
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 94 | Nod M8 2 115 | Aksel 2
74 | CarrierWheel 1 95 | Ned M10 8 116 | SkrueM12x20 | 4
Cover
. Foraret . .
Carrier Wheel . Oilless Bearing
75 Aksel 1 96 \{gskemaskme 8 117 43/34x30x24 4
Karabinhage Flyvaskema-
76 30 2 97 skine 10 8 118 | Roller 4
77 | Bearing 6206 1 98 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Stal Bead12 4
7g | Karabinhage 1 99 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Gaffelarm- 1
62 baerer
79 | Flyvaskema- 4 100 | Ned M12 2
skine 12

265




Figur 5

266




Ty

b.__.‘"qma.xﬁ. TR TR

LR TR R A,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T
R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,
e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\

=

Figur 5

267




Czech

Navod k obsluze a soucastky

i il

m RUCNI STOHOVAC WMS SERIE

anulan
% EXPERT (it

ZAC du Parc des Tulipes
Avenue du 21¢ siecle - 95500 GONESSE - Francuska
www.manutan.fr

268




OBSAH

Navod k obsluze

l. Pouziti P.255
Il.  Technické parametry P. 255
lll.  Struktura a mechanismus P.255
IV.  Pracovni podminky na stohovac P.258
V.  Provoza udrzba P.258
VI. Bezpelnost v provozu P. 258
VII.  Znaceni, nahradni dily, popruhy a preprava P.259
VIIl.  Odstrafiovéani problém P.260

Seznam dilt pro ru¢ni hydraulicky stohovac
- A170141 Obréazku 3 P.263-264

- A170153 Obrazku 4 P.267 - 268

& POZNAMKA:

Pred pouzitim tohoto Ru¢ni stohovac si musi jeho majitel a pracovnik
obsluhy peclivé precist tuto pfirucku a dobfe ji porozumét.

269




uvoD

Tento navod vds inpromuje o struktufe, mechanismu, provozu a Udrzbé na ru¢nim
stohovace WMS.

Pro bezpecnosti musi vsichni pracovnici odpovédni za provoz a Udrzbu dikladné
precist tento navod pred zahajenim prace se stohova¢em

Je zakazano opravovat stohovac, pokud jste nebyli vyskoleni.

NAVOD K OBSLUZE

I. Pouziti

Rucni stohova¢ WMS je dvouucelova ndstroj pro manipulaci s vysokym zdvihem a
kratky naklad. Vzhledem k tomu, Ze nevytvéii zadnou jiskru a elektromagnetické
pole, je stohova¢ vhodny zejména pro nakldadani nebo vykladani vozidel a pro
manipulaci nebo tahani hoflavych a vybusnych vyrobk( na pracovistich, skladech,
skladistich, nakladnich dvorech atd. S vlastnostmi stabilniho elevace, flexibilniho
otoceni, jednoduchého ovladani, bezpe¢ného a spolehlivého vykonu a zejména
brzdového kolecka je tento stohovac idedlnim nastrojem pro snizeni pracovni sily,
zvyseni produktivity a zajisténi bezpecné manipulace.

Il. Technické parametry

Hlavni technické parametry ru¢niho stohovace WMS jsou uvedeny v tabulce 1 a
obrazku 1.

I1l. Struktura a mechanismus
Rucni stohova¢ WMS sestava z hydraulického systému, stozaru a vidlice.

Tento stohovac ru¢ni silou zvedne zavazi ru¢nim hydraulickym zvedékem a vidlici.
Hydraulické zafizeni je vybaveno odvzdusnovacim ventilem pro regulaci snizovani
rychlosti vidlice a zajisténi pfesnosti a spolehlivosti hydraulické operace.

Rém je svafovany z vysoce kvalitniho materidlu. Zadni kola jsou vybavena brzdovymi
kolecky, které se volné a snadno otaceji. Pfedni a zadni kolecka jsou upevnény s
kuli¢kovymilozisky na napravach. Kolecka jsou vyrobeny z nylonu, ktery je nositelny,
odolny a neSkodny pracovnimu povrchu.

Pracovni postup je nasledujici: Umistéte vidlici pod tézky pfedmét, nejprve stisknéte
brzdu, abyste v pfipadé potreby zastavili zadni kolo, a pak ovladejte rukojeti pro
Cerpadlo tak, aby se hydraulicky olej v palivové nadrzi dostal do spodni ¢asti valce a
tla¢il pistnici nahoru. Retéz fidi vidlice, jakoz i zdvizich zbozi. Opakované pouZivejte
rukojeti na zvedani zbozi. Kdyz se vidlice zvedne do nejvyssi polohy, pfitlacny olej
se vrati do olejové nadrze pomoci pojistného ventilu, aby se zabréanilo dalSimu
zvedani a poskozeni. Ru¢né vytdhnéte nebo zatlacte na stohovac tak, abyste
dopravovaly néklad. Chcete vylozit tézky predmét, ovladejte rukojet ventilu, aby byl
odvzdusnovaci ventil otevieny a olej v pistovém vilci pfes odvzdusriovaci ventil se
vrati do olejové nadrze plsobenim hmotnosti tézkych predmétl a vidlice. Sestava

270




pistni tyce a vidlice se snizi do pfednastavené polohy; pak vytahnéte vidlici a vylozte
tézky predmét. Tim se ziskaji tak dvojité Ucinky zvedani a tazeni.

Tabulce 1

Hlavni parametr jednotka A170141 A170153
Nominalni zatizeni Q Kg 500 1000
Stied nakladu C 600
Maximalni vyska zdvihu H 1600
Minimalni vyska vidlice h mm 920
Délka vidlice L 1150
Maximalni sitka vidlice E 560
Viyska zdvihu za zdvih mm >20 >16
Padova rychlost Ovladatelna

B Celkova délka A 1650

o

€ |Celkova délka B 630 680

o)

< Celkova délka F mm 1970 2010

Vnéjsi primér predniho kola 80
Kolo:
Vnéjsi primér predniho kola 150

Vnéjsi primér piedniho kola X= 30
Extrémni polomér otaceni R< 1540 1590
Mrtva vaha Kg 154 185

271




Czech Version

A170141

7
= o
24 Ith

1600 500

1000 500

Nosnost pfi zdvihaci vySce (T&ZiSté nakladu: 600mm)

1000(mm) [ 1600(mm)
500kg | 500kg
\ y,
A170153
e S\
2 i
1600 500 &3
1300 800
1000 1000

Nosnost pfi zdvihaci vySce (TéZité nakladu: 600mm)
1000(mm) | 1300(mm) [ 1600(mm)
1000kg |  800kg |  500kg

Upozornéni

1. Pro zachovani bezpe¢nosti nesmi byt u modelu A170153 zatizeni 1,000KG pfi
vysce 1,600mm.

2. Obsluha by se méla pred pouzitim vzdy Fidit diagramem vysky zdvihu, aby se

predeslo rizikam.

272




Ut

Obrazku 1

273




IV. Pracovni podminky na stohovac

1. Teplota okoli je -25°C ~ 45 °C.

2. Podlaha je rovna a tvrda bez otvor( nebo prekazek.
3. Sklon podlahy musi byt mensi nez 2%.

4.  Osvétleni okoli je minimalné 50 luxd.

Olej by mél byt ¢isty a udrzovany pfimérené.

Pfed uvedenim stohovace do provozu zkontrolujte, zda je kazda konstrukce

normalni a zda je kazdd spojovaci ¢ast utazena.

Naklad by mél umistit na vidlici rovhomérné a bez pretizeni.

Po skonceni provozu by tézké zatizeni nemélo zUstat na vidlici po dlouhou

dobu.

5. Pfi snizeni ndkladu by mél byt peddl odvzdusnovaciho ventilu snadno a
pomalu posuMatice, aby se zabranilo nahle snizeni nakladu a zplisobenému
nebezpecnému pfipadu.

6. Kdyz je ndklad snizen vysokou rychlosti, nedoporucuje se nahle zavrit

odvzdusnovaci ventil, protoze v tom pfipadé zpusobi velkou silu setrva¢nym
zrychlenim, aby se poskodily zafizeni a naklad.

V. Provoz a udrzba
1.
2.

> w

VI. Bezpecnost v provozu

Provozovatel musi nosit bezpecnostni obuv a rukavice.
Nevkladejte prst nebo nohu do ochranné sité.

Zakazuijte, aby byl nékdo pod nebo v blizkosti vidlicovych ramen.
Zakazujte stohovac zvednout nebo prepravovat lidi.

Zakazujte, aby byl stohovac pouzit jako konektor vozidla.

Zakazujte, aby byl konec vidlicovych ramen pouzit jako paka na zvedMaticei
bfemene.

oA wWwN =

N

Zakazujte manipulaci se stohovacem s volnymi kyvadlovymi naklady.
Zakazujte stohovac mit pfimy kontakt s potravinami.
9.  Zakazujte, aby se stohovac pouzival v prostiedi s nebezpecim vybuchu.

©

poloze.
11.  Zakazujte zastaveni stohovace s oji oto¢enym v pravych thlech.
12.  Stohovac musi byt zastaven na naklddani a vykladani.

13.  Abyste zabranili naruseni stability stohovace, je tieba pfi obsluze zachazet se
zvlastnimi bezpecnostnimi opatfenimi pfi nakladani nebo vylozeni nebo kdyz
vidlicové rameno je v horni poloze:

1)  Stohovac se musi pohybovat pomalu a plynule.

274




3)  Béhem snizeni ani vidlicové ramena, ani naklad nesmi spocivat na prekazce.

4)  Pokud je tieba vyjednavat maly sklon, ktery nesmi byt vétsi nez 2% a stohovac
musi byt nenalozeny, pfi¢emz vidlicové ramena smértuji dol .

VIl. Znaceni, nahradni dily, popruhy a preprava

1. Znacky, které jsou typovy Stitek, ndvod k obsluze, bezpecnostni a vystrazné
Stitky, nechte neporusené po celou dobu.

2. Mohou se pouzit pouze kvalifikované nahradni dily.
Stohovac je mozné dopravit vozem, vlakem nebo lodi.

Upevnéni stohovace do kontejneru nebo ve vozidle vyzaduje ocelové lano s
délkou pfiblizné 1,5 metru.

5. Dbejte na tésnost ocelového lana a zdvihaciho zatizeni, které dokaze stohovac
dostatecné zatizit.

6.  Spravna poloha upevnénije znazornéna na obrazku 2.

T

> ow

Obrazek 2 Zdvihaci schéma kamionu

275




VIIl. Odstranovani problému (viz tabulka 2)

Problém

Duvod

Metoda demontaze

1. Vyska zdvihu neni
dostacuijici.

Nedostatek
pracovniho oleje

Odsroubuijte olejovy Sroub,
doplrite filtrovany cisty
pracovni olej az po Uroven
olejového otvoru a poté
utahnéte olejovy Sroub.

2. Vidlice se pfi pumpovani
rukojeti nezveda.

1. Pracovni olej je prilis
viskézni nebo neni
naplnén zadny pracovni
olej.

Vyménte pracovni olej
nebo doplrite pracovni olej
v souladu se stanovenou
hladinou oleje.

2.V pracovnim oleji se
nachdzeji necistoty, coz
zabrariuje tésnému uzavieni
privodniho ventilu.

Odstrante necistoty nebo
vymeénte pracovni olej.

3. Odvzdusnovaci ventil,
pedal nebo prodluzovaci
pruzina jsou neucinné,
nenachazeji se v nejvyssi
poloze uzavieni nebo
jsou zaseknuté cizimi
pfedméty.

Zkontrolujte prodluzovaci
pruzinu, nastavte pedal do
nejvyssi polohy uzavieni,
odstrarite necistoty.

4. Pedal nebo
odvzdusnovaci ventil
nejsou nastavené ve
spravné poloze.

Uvolnéte prodluZovaci pruzinu
a spojovaci svorku pedalu,
opakované ji upravuijte,

dokud nebude ve spravné
poloze, potom utdhnéte
spojovaci svorku a vyménte
prodluzovaci pruzinu.

3. Zvednutou vidlici neni
mozné spustit.

1. Pedal pro uvolnéni oleje
neni nastaveny.

2. Na pist pusobi pfilis
velké zatizeni a trvaalé
deformacni plsobeni.

3.Vidlicovy ram a valecek
nebo nosné kolo jsou
zaseknuté.

Nastavte, opravte nebo
vymeénte pistni ty¢
nebo loZiska podle vyse
uvedeného postupu.

4. Prosakovani nebo unik
oleje.

1. Poskozené nebo neucinné
tésnéni.

2. Malé praskliny nebo pory
vyskytujici se na nékolika
dilech.

3. Uvolnény Sroubovy spoj
nebo neutazené tésnéni.

Vymeénte tésnéni. Utdhnéte,
opravte nebo vymérite dily.

276




Obrazek.1 Vykres celkové sestavy A170141

Obrazek 3

277




ALLLALETLVRRALL ALY

RN

LI
FIIFETTTIE T

Obrazek 3

278




Seznam dila pro rucni hydraulicky stohovac
(A170141 Viz Obrazek 3)

Popis Mnozstvi Popis Mnozstvi Popis Mnozstvi
. O-tésnici Pedalova
1| Valec ! 21 krouzek 14x1.8 ! 40 podlozka !
2 | Sroub 1 22 | Médéna vlozka 1 41 | Vélecek 1
x4 s - Bez oleje
3 | Médéna vlozka 1 23 | Ventil Kef 1 42 Losisko 1028 1
4 | Jaro 1 24 | Ocelové 1 43 | Kolik 1
koralky 5
Bezoleje
5 | Zvednéte kolik 1 25 | Zvednéte kolik 1 44 | Lozisko 4
26/20x18%11
Ocelova Rukojet
6 koralka 5.55 ! 26 | Jaro ! 45 Naprava !
7 | Levy ventil Ke¥ 1 27 | Sroub 1 46 | Snap Ring 12 1
s 21 O-tésnici Rovinna
8 | Médéna viozka ! 28 krouzek 8x1.8 ! 4 podlozka 16 !
. Ocelové Pecetni prsten
9 | Ploché Jaro 1 29 koralky 8 1 48 UN27 1
O-tésnici O-tésnici
10 | krouzek 1 30 | krouzek 1 49 | Kef 1
11,8 X 2,65 11,8 x2,65
Stop Kolik i1 e
1 3%16.8 1 31 | Médéna vlozka 1 50 | Pistnity¢ 1
12 | Snap Ring 15 1 32 | Pravy ventil Kef 1 51 | Tésnéni 1
O-tésnici
13 | Jaro Pohar 1 33 | krouzek 2 52 | Top Matice 1
4.5x1.8
O-tésnici
14 | Jaro 1 34 | Jaro 1 53 | krouzek 1
29.5%3.65
X , - Prach Pecetni
15 C'f('e‘:":jla 1 35 \éggtﬁ olejovy 1 54 | prsten 1
P 38.5%28.5%6.5
O-tésnici . ]
16 Krousek 18x2.5 1 36 | Sroub M6x35 1 55 | Zatka 1
. . Jaro chalupar
17 | Snap Ring 1 37 | Matice M6 2 56 230 1
Krouzek proti . Jaro chalupar
19 prachu 18 1 38 | Zavorka 1 57 630 1
20 Jaro chalupaf 1 39 | Nozni pedal 1 58 | Ploché Jaro 1

8x40

279




Popis Mnozstvi Popis Mnozstvi Popis Mnozstvi
Jaro Jaro
59 | Jaro ! 80 podlozka 12 4 101 podlozka 12 2
60 | Nylonovy vélec 1 81 | Sroub M12x35 4 102 | Lozisko 6204 4
Jaro chalupér N .
61 | 120 1 82 | Retéz 1 103 | Zadni kolo 2
62 | Zpetnarukojet | 83 | Retéz Kolik 2 | 104 | Néprava 2
oleje Pokryt
63 | Joro chalupar 1| 84 | RetézList 2 | 105 | Tlacit Pokryt 4
64 | Tie Rod 1 85 E‘iez Zamek 2 106 | Sroub M12x85 2
. 5y Rovinna
65 | Retéz 1 86 | RetézKloub 1 107 podlozka 10 2
Nastavitelny . Jaro
66 Zroub 1 87 | Matice M16 3 108 podlozka 10 2
67 | Matice M6 2 gg | Rovinna 2 109 | Sroub M10x25 2
podlozka 16
Jaro chalupar . .
68 430 1 89 | Ploché 4 110 | Snap Ring 20 4
69 | Rozsifeni Jaro 1 90 | Sroub M6x20 4 111 | Tlacit Pokryt 4
70 | Nastroje pro 1 91 | Clevis Sroub 1 112 | Lozisko 6204 4
manipulaci
. Rovinna Lo
71 | Net Pokryt 1 92 podlozka 8 2 113 | Predni kolo 2
Ram Jaro
72 nakladnlho 1 93 podlozka 8 2 114 | Snap Ring 47 4
automobilu
73 | Nosné kolo 1 94 | Matice M8 2 115 | Naprava 2
74 | Nosnékolo 1 95 | Matice M10 8 116 | SroubM12x20 | 4
Pokryt
] Bez oleje
75 “g“r‘aev';‘"" 1 9% Ji:)'gloika 10 8 117 | Lozisko 4
P p 43/34x30x24
. Rovinna (4 x
76 | Snap Ring 30 2 97 podlozka 10 8 118 | Valecek 4
77 | Lozisko 6206 1 98 | Rack na kola 2 119 | Ocelové 4
koralky 12
Nosic
78 | Snap Ring 62 1 99 | Sroub M10x25 8 120 | vidlicovych 1
ramen
Rovinna ;
79 podlozka 12 4 100 | Matice M12 2

280




Obrazek 4

281

b1
/

W w
b
&

| — b

d o

. —




AR T TR AR T
L e T L e
R L LA T

\\“““““““““ﬂ.“““&.“““\\ T
.\“h.\»..\\_\\ﬁ\_‘“\\h\h\\\w\“\\m...._\\ LA

i =

.
S R AR T TR T T Re L.. %frm.
o T &
i/

Obrazek 4

282




Seznam dila pro ruc¢ni hydraulicky stohovac

(A170153 Viz Obrazek 4)
Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde
. Forar Cotter
1 | Cylinder 1 20 840 1 39 | Fodpedal 1
O-Teetningsring
2 | Skrue 1 21 14x1.8 1 40 | Pedal Pad 1
3 | Kobberforing 1 22 | Kobberforing 1 41 | Roller 1
2 Oilless Bearing
4 | Forar 1 23 | Valve Busk 1 42 1028 1
5 | Left pin 1 24 | Stal Bead5 1 43 | Pin 1
o . Oilless Bearing
6 | Stal Bead5.55 1 25 | Left pin 1 44 26/20x18x11 4
7 | Left Valve Busk 1 26 | Forar 1 45 | Handtagaksel 1
8 | Kobberforing 1 27 | Bolt 1 46 | Karabinhage 12 1
o O-Teetningsring Flyvaskemaski-
9 | Flad forér 1 28 8x1.8 1 47 ne 16 1
O-Teetningsring o Teetningsring
10 11.8%2.65 1 29 | Stal Bead 8 1 48 UN27 1
Stop Pin O-Teetningsring
M 1 3x168 T 139 | 118x265 1| 49| Busk !
12 | Karabinhage 12 1 31 | Kobberforing 1 50 | Stempelstang 1
13 | Forar Cup 1 32 Hajre ventil 1 51 | Olieforsegling 1
Busk
. O-Seal
14 | Forér 1 33 Ring4.5x1.8 2 52 | Top Ned 1
2 O-Teetningsring
15 | Pumpestempel 1 34 | Forar 1 53 31.5%3.55 1
— . Dust
16 ?{Tge:;'ggs"“g 1 35 E:::;‘eo"e 1 54 | Teetningsring 1
) ) 32x45x8
17 TDafgn'“gs”“g 1 36 | Bolt M6x35 1 55 | Prop 1
. Forér Cotter
18 | Forar Seat 1 37 | Ned M6 2 56 4x30 1
Dust .
19 | Teetningsring 1 38 | Beslag 1 57 Forar Cotter 1
16 6x30

283




Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde Beskrivelse | Maengde
58 | Flad forar 1 go | Foraretvaske- 4 | 102 | Rear Wheel 2
maskine 12
59 | Forar 1 81 | Bolt M12x35 4 103 | Aksel Cover
60 | Nylon Roller 1 82 | Keede 1 104 | Skyd Cover 4
61 | Forar Cotter 1 83 | Split Pin 2x30 4 | 105 | BoltM12x85 2
4x20
62 |Ret 1 84 | Keede Pin 2| 106 | Flyvaskemaski- |
oliehandtag ne 10
Forar Cotter . Foraret vaske-
63 %12 1 85 | Kaede Joint 1 107 maskine 10 2
64 | Forbindelses- 1 86 | Ned M18 3 108 | Bolt M10x25 2
stangen
65 | Keede 1 87 Flyvaskemaski- 5 109 Karabinhage 8
ne 18 20
66 | Justerbar Bolt 1 88 | Flad 4 110 | Connector 4
Plate
67 | Ned M6 2 89 | Bolt M6x20 4 111 | Bearing 6204 8
eg | Forar Cotter 1| 90 | ClevisBolt 1 | 112 | Forhjul 4
4x30
69 Forleengelses- 1 91 Flyvaskemaski- 2 113 | Skyd Cover 8
fieder ne 8
70 | Handter 1 oy | Foraretvaske- 2 114 | Aksel 4
instrument maskine 8
71 | Net Cover 1 93 | Ned M8 2 115 | Mandrel 2
72 | Lastbil ramme 1 94 | Ned M10 8 116 | Pin 5x50 2
73 | Carrier Wheel 1 g5 | Foraret vaske- 8 117 | Skrue M12x20 4
maskine 10
74 Carrier Wheel 1 % Flyvaskemaski- 8 118 | Roller 4
Cover ne 10
75 | Garrier Wheel 1 97 | Wheel Rack 2 119 | Bearing 6206 4
Aksel
76 | Karabinhage 2 98 | Bolt M10x25 8 120 | Karabinhage 4
30 62
77 | Bearing 6306 1 99 | Ned M12 2 121 ?g'ab'“hage 4
7g | Karabinhage 1 100 | Foraret vaske- 2 122 | Stal Bead 12 4
72 maskine 12
79 | Flyvaskemaski-| 101 | Bearing 6204 4 123 | Gaffelarm- 1
ne 12 baerer

284




Obrazek 5

285




\m%% EEREEREEI IS
PLAE AR,
AL T R T L AT AT A T
ELEE P L T T

R IR RN
AL R R AT A T
R P R R AT,

e SE SRS R R TR T TP I

\
=

Obrazek 5

286




EN

NL

DE

FR

PT

ES

SV

NO
FI

HU

SK

PL

DA

cs

EN
NL
DE
FR
PT
ES

SV

Please consider our environmental responsability and dispose of this product and its packaging at a
designated recycling point.

Houd rekening met onze verantwoordelijkheid voor het milieu en gooi dit product en zijn verpakking
weg op een aangesteld recyclagepunt.

Bitte beachten Sie Ihre Umweltverantwortung und ent-sorgen Sie dieses Produkt und seine Verpackung
an ei-nem dafiir vorgesehenen Recyclingpunkt.

Soyez environnementalement responsable. Apportez ce produit et son emballage dans un endroit
spécifiquement prévu pour leur recyclage.

Por favor tenha em consideragao a nossa responsabilidade ambiental e descarte este produto e a sua
embalagem no ponto de reciclagem indicado.

Tengamos en cuenta nuestra responsabilidad medioambiental y elimine este producto y su embalaje
en un punto de reciclaje designado.

Per il rispetto dell'ambiente, smaltire il prodotto e I'imballaggio relativo in un punto di riciclaggio
appropriato.

Tank pa miljon och skaffa undan den hér produkten och dess emballage vid en for detta avsedd
anldaggning for atervinning.

Tenk pa miljeet og deponer dette produktet og dets emballasje pa godkjent gjenvinningsanlegg.

Ajattele ymparistod ja havita tdma tuote ja sen pakkausmateriaalit asianmukaisen kierrétyslaitoksen
kautta.

Kérjuk, 6vja a természetet! A leselejtezett terméket és a csomagol6 anyagot adja le a kijelolt
szemétgyUijté helyen Gjrahasznositasra.

Vezmite, prosim, do Givahy nadu zodpovednost za Zivotné prostredie a tento vyrobok a jeho obal
zlikvidujte v prislusnom recykla¢nom stredisku.

Prosze pamietac o odpowiedzialnosci producenta za srodowisko naturalne i przekazac produkt oraz
jego opakowanie do odpowiedniego punktu recyklingu.

Teenk pa miljoet, og bortskaf dette produkt og dets emballage pa et anlaeg, der modtager affald til
genvinding.

Vezméte prosim v Uvahu nasi zodpovédnost za Zivotni prostiedi a tento vyrobek a jeho obal zlikvidujte
v piislusném recykla¢nim stredisku.

((\\ EXPERT 5
All you need. With love.
ZAC du Parc des Tulipes

Avenue du 21e siécle - 95500 GONESSE - France
www.manutan.fr

C€ &

Last updated on 26/09/2019 NO Péaivitetty viimeksi 26/09/2019

Voor het laatst bijgewerkt op 26/09/2019 FI Péaivitetty viimeksi 26/09/2019

Zuletzt aktualisiert am 26/09/2019 HU Utolso frissités: 26/09/2019

Derniéere mise a jour 26/09/2019 SK Dé&tum poslednej aktualizacie: 26/09/2019
Ultima atualizagio em 26/09/2019 PL Ostatnia aktualizacja 26/09/2019

Ultima actualizacién el 26/09/2019 DA Senest opdateret 26/09/2019

Ultimo aggiornamento 26/09/2019 (@ Datum posledni aktualizace: 26/09/2019

Senast uppdaterad 26/09/2019

287




